PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT CLAIMS OFFICE
ATTN: EDGAR C. GENTLE, CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR
C/O SPELTER VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT OFFICE

55 B Street
P. 0. BOX 257
Speiter, West Virginia 26438
(304} 622-7443
(800} 345-0837
www.perrineduponi.com
perrinedupont@gtandslaw.com

August 24, 2011

VIA HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Thomas A. Bedell
Circuit Judge of Harrison County
301 West Main Street, Room 321
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301

Re: Parrine, et al, v. DuPont, et al,;
Civil Action No. 04-C-296-2 {Circuit Court of Harrison County, West Virginia) -
Second Proposed Administration Budget (for September 1, 2011 through
August 31, 2012} and Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan;
Our File No. 4605-1 {R}, 4605-1 {NN} and 4609-1 {GG-1}

Dear Judge Bedell:

Please consider this letter to supplement your Claims Administrator's August 19, 2011
Report in Exhibit 1 respecting the above items {the “Budget Il Report”), to accommodate the
concerns of DuPont in its August 18, 2011 Objection in Exhibit 2 (the “DuPont Objection”)
applicable to (i) the $26,624.57 in immediately requested DuPont funding in connection with
the Medical Monitoring Program {the “Bridge Funding”); and {ii) vour Claims Administrator’s
Prefiminary Estimate of November 2011 through August 2012 Post-implementation Date
Medical Monitoring Expenses (the “Preliminary Medical Monitoring Implementation Budget” or
the “Preliminary Budget”). This letier also accommodates a request made by DuPont on
today's weekly Finance Committee call that the Parties be allowed to address the Court on the
portion of the Medical Monitoring implementation Plan submitted with the Budget || Report
that suggests how to handle “no” box minor Medical Monitoring claimants when they become
adults and when may an “inactive” Medical Monotiring claimant become “active” (the “Minor
No-inactive Claimant Ruies”).



August 24, 2011
Page 2

Your Claims Administrator understands ¢! at the DuPont Objection expresses no
objections to the Budget Il Report’s (i} Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan, which has the
CT Scan Rule unresolved and provided that the Court decides the No-inactive Claimant Ruies
Issue; (i) the proposed September 1, 2011 to August 31, 2012 budget for the Perrine-DuPont
Property Remediation Qualified Settlement Fund (the “Remediation fund”); or (iii) the
proposed post-August 31, 2011 Pre-impiementation Date expanses of the Pertrine-DuPont
Medical Monitaring Qualified Settlement Fund (the “Medical Monitoring Fund”}, except o the
extent of the above Bridge Funding.

Hence, with the DuPont Objection, these three portions of the Budget 1l Report arzs due
to be approved by the Court as unopposed, with the Preliminary Budget, the Bridge Funding
issue, the CT Rule and the No-tnactive Claimant Rutes to be addressed at the hearing requested
beiow. '

After consulting with the Finance Committee and the Guardian Ad Litem for children,
and receiving their input and comments, your Claims Administrator proposes to go forward
with the Settlement in 2 timely manner, while reasonably accommodating the DuPont
Objection as follows:

L

THE BRIDGE FINANCING AND FINALIZATION OF THE PRELIMINARY BUDGET

The DuPont Objection (i) challenges the Bridge Funding, contending that it is a Pre-
impiementation Date Medical Monitoring Expense and not a Post-implamentation Date
Expense, and (ii) states that there is inadequate information to finalize the Preliminary Budget,
which is due 1o be funded with an additional DuPont contripution under the Settlement, much
as was suggested in your Claims Administrator’s Budgat 1| Report.

As stated in your Claims Administrator's Budget il Report, this Preliminary Budget in the
Budget Il Report is based on (i) an estimated 3,000 Medical Monitoring participating claimants;
(i} the assumption that 75% of the participating Claimants show up for Medical Monitoring
(this has not been agreed to by the Finance Committee but is only a projection); (i} the
assumption that the CT Scan Utilization Guidelines (the “CT Rule”}) to be deveioped
collaboratively by your Claims Administrator under the Medical Monitoring implementation
Pian, results in half of CT Scan eligible Medical Monitoring Claimants who show up for Medical
Monitoring being determined by the attending physician to need a CT scan as diagnosed as
being medically necessary (this has not been agreed to by the Finance Committee but is only a



August 24, 2011
Page 3

projection); and {iv) the assumption that Medical Monitoring test results data will be stared for
scientific research, which has not been resolved by the Court yet,

Additional factors now raised in the DuPont Objection {the “DuPant Objection Factors”)
alsc now need to be considered,

It shauld be kept in mind, however, that the Preliminary Medical Monitoring
implementation Budget, even when it is finalized is just that. It is only a budget. As with all
bucdgets, not all aspects of the budget will be finalized when the budget is submitted to the
Court for approval, and will only be finalized as each month’s financial expenditures are
experienced. For example, the exact number of Medica! Monitoring Registrant Claimants will
not be known for some time. This was contemplated by the Finance Committee and vour
Claims Administrator in the Medical Monitoring Timeline and Punch List approved by the Court.
in the Punch List, we contemplated a September 1, 2011 MNedical Monitoring  Plan
implementation date, but we contemplated that we would not know the exact number of
Medical Monitoring Registrants until 45 days later, or even later. This is a fair estimate of what
the Court should expect, with a November 1, 2011 implementation date and the number of
registrants not being reasonably finalized until sometime in January 2012. Moreover, we will
not know how many Medical Monitoring Registrant Claimants will show up for testing, and so
on.

This does not mean, however, that successfully Registered Medical Monitoring
participants should not have Medical Monitoring testing as soon as practicabie, to detect
disease, which is the purpose of the program. As contemplated in the Budget Il Report, a
reasonable estimate of Participating Claimants will be in hand in October,

Moreover, the Preliminary Budget estimates of Primary Care Provider bills was provided
By Mr. Don Brandt, of CTIA, the Court-approved Medical Monitoring Third Party Administrator.
in our experience in the Tolbert Medical Provider Program in Anniston, Alabama, we have
found that Mr. Brandt is a very reliable Third Party Administrator. Mr. Brandt and ! have
already agreed to share proposed Medical Provider Contracts with the Finance Committee and
the Guardian Ad Litem for chiidren, so there will be an opportunity te obtain feedback on
pricing. However, the fact that the expenses are not all yet finalized is not a valid reason to
delay budgeting in preparation for Medical Monitoring Pian Implementation. Moreover, by the
October 10, 2011 date when your Claims Administrator is to finalize the Preliminary Budget in
the enclosed Proposed Order, Medical Provider costs will be much better known.,

Maost importantly, in arriving at this budgst for Court-approval, we will be asking DuPont
to provide funding for reasonably estimated Post-Impiementation Date expenses for the first




August 24, 2011
Page 4

ten months of the Medical Monitoring Program. If there is more maoney than reguired, it
continues te be invested and is merely carried over to the next year, and it is not lost. indeed,
the prudent financial planning goal is always to come in on budget and not to exceed it. If we
waited until all factors are finalized with total precision, there could not be a budget or a
Medical Monitoring Program in the foreseeable future.

Thus, as stated in the Budget Il Report, this portion of the budget is preliminary in
nature, with your Claims Administrator recommending that the Claims Administrator and the
Parties be allowed to submit comments, briefs or factual evidence in connection therewith.
Because of the greater level of potential disagreement respecting the Preliminary Budget, as
depicted in the DuPont Objection, your Claims Administrator respectfully submits that the
Court should consider scheduling a hearing in October to resoive ali remaining Preliminary
Budget issues, so as to allow Medical Monitoring testing to proceed on November i, 2011 as
scheduled in the Medical Monitoring tmpiementation Plan submitted to the Court with the
Budget I Report.

Therefore, we suggest in the enclosed revised proposed Order that the Claims
Administrator, after further consultation and collaboration with the Finance Committee and the
Guardian Ad Litern for children, will submit by September 1, 2011 to the Court and the Parties
{i} @ revised Preliminary Budget reasonably accommodating the DuPont Objection; and (i} the
proposed CT Rule, and that DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem for chiidren and any
other interested parties be allowed 20 days thereafter to submit briefs or comments seeking
further consideration by your Claims Administrator of any aspects of the Preliminary Budget, of
the CT Rule, or the Minor No-Inactive Claimant Rules, and 10 days thereafter to submit repiies,
with your Claims Administrator then to finalize the Prefiminary Budget, the CT Rule and the
Minor No-Inactive Claimant Rules, by October 10, 2011.

In addition to also allowing briefing on the Preliminary Budget, the CT Rule, and the
Minor No-inactive Claimant Rules below, by approximately October 10, 2011, we expect that
the number of claimants participating in the Medical Monitoring Program will be approximatealy
known and toc have & better estimate of Medical Provider costs, so as to facilitate vour Claims
Administrator's preparation of 2 more accurate budget for Post-implementation Date Expenses
incurred from November 2011 through August 2012,

With the anticipated resolution of these items, the undersigned proposes to submit to
the Court a final revision to the Preliminary Budget by October 10, 2011, foliowed by &
suggested Court hearing on or about October 17, 2011, with the resulting October 31, 2011
Medical Monitoring Post-lmplementation Expense contribution by DuPont for November 2011
through August 2012 expenses to be finalized.




August 24, 2011
Page 5

This suggested procedure is contemplated in the enclosed revised proposed Order,

THE MEDICAL MONITORING IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

As contemplated in the enciosed revised proposed Order, the Claims Administrator’s
preliminary CT Rule {and the revised Preliminary Budget reasonably accommodating the
DuPont Objection) will be shared with the Court, DuPont, Class Counsel and the Guardian Ad
Litem for children by September 1, 2011, and then DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad
Litem for children and any other interested parties should be aliowed to submit comments,
briefs or factual evidence respecting the Preliminary Budget, the preliminary CT Rule or the
Minor No-lnactive Claimant Rules within 20 days, and within 10 days thereafter to submit
replies,

By October 10, 2011, vour Claims Administrator will submit to the Court the proposed
final version of the Preliminary Budget, the CT Ruie, and the No-inactive Claimant Rules, 5o that
this matter will then be ripe for a hearing.

Thank you for the Court’s consideration.

Yours very truly,

/ //

W /N

Eugar C. Gentle, i

ECGHI/mac
Enciosures

cc: {with enclosures){by e-mail){confidential)

Stephanie D. Thacker, Esq.,
DuPont Representative on the Settiement Finance Committee

Virginia Buchanan, Fsq.
Plaintiff Class Representative on the Finance Committes



August 24, 2011
Page 6

Meredith MeCarthy, Esq.,
Guardian Ad Litem for Children

Clerk of Court of Harrison County,
West Virginia, for filing (via hand delivary)

Diandra S. Debrosse, Esq.
Katherine A. Harbison, Esq.
Paige F. Osborn, Esg.
Michael A. Jacks, Esg.
William S. (“Buddy”) Cox, Esq.
1. Keith Givens, Esqg.
McDavid Flowers, Esg.
Farrest Taylor, Esg.

Ned McWilliams, Esg.
Perry B. jones, £s0.

Angeia Mason, Esg.

Mr. Don Brandt



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
LENORA PERRINE et al., individuals
residing in West Virginia, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Piaintiffs,

v, Case No. 04-C-298-2
Thomas A. Bedell, Circuif Judge

E.l. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY, et al.

Dafendants.

FINAL ORDER APPROVING CERTAIN ASPECTS OF SETTLEMENT
ADMINISTRATION AND ESTABLISHING BRIEFING SCHEDULE FOR
PRELIMINARILY RECOMMENDED OR UNRESOVLED MATTERS

Presently pending before the Court are:

{(a)  The second budget for the Medical Monitoring and Property Remediation
Programs (for the twelve months beginning September 1, 2011 and
ending August 31, 2012) submitted by the Claims Administrator on August
19, 2011;

(b)  The Medical Monitoring Implementation Pian, with claimant testing to
begin November 1, 2011 also submitied by the Claims Administrator on
August 18, 2011;

(c) DuPont's August 19, 2011, Objection (the “DuPont Objection™; and

{d} The Claims Administrator's August 24, 2011, Supplemental Report

addressing the DuPont Objection.

Fage iof8



These four submissions are considered below.

| THE SECOND BUDGET

Respecting the budget, the Court notes that it is divided into three parts: Property
Remediation Fund, Medica! Monitoring Fund Pre-implementation Date Expenses, and
Medical Monitoring Fund Post-impiementation Date Expenses, with this third portion of
the budget to be funded by additionél contributions from DuPont.

in the Claims Administrator's report submitted with the budget, the Claims
Administrator has explained that the first two parts of the budget and the months of
September and October 2011 for the third part have been finalized by the Claims
Administrator, but that the months of November 201 1 through August 2012 for the third
part, being the final 10 months of the Post-Implementation Date Medical Monitoring
Expense Budget during the budget year (the “Preiiminary Medical Monitoring Budget” or
the “Preliminary Budget”), is an estimate and has not been finalized because (i) the

number of claimants participating in the Medical Monitoring Program is unknown, with

2t

T Court

the working estimate being 3,000, the best available estimate at this

m

(i) th

4

has not decided whether the Medical Monitoring Program will include the storage of
claimant test results for possibie future research; and (i) the Claims Administrator, in
collaboration with CTIA, the Finance Commitiee and the Guardian Ad Litem for children,
is still developing a CT Scan Utilization Guideline (the “CT Rule™ for the Medical
Monitoring Implementation Plan, with the report suggesting a briefing schedule

respecting (i) the last 10 months of the budget year for the Medical Monitoring Plan

Page 2 of 8



Post-Implementation Expense Budget; and (iy the CT Rule under the Medica
Monitoring implementation Plan, sc as to facilitate Claims Administrator preparatton of
his final recommendations on these matters o the Court by Octcber 10, 2011, as
outlined in this Order below. The DuPont Objection has raised additional unresotved
Issues respecting the Prefiminary Budget, which the Ciaims Administrator, as noted in
his Supplemental Report, shouid try to reasonably resoive with the Parties io the extent
practicable, while keeping the implementation of Medical Monitoring on scheduie under
the implementation Plan to begin testing on November 1, 2011, Not all of these faciors
will be resolved to finality when the budget is established, but the Claims Administrator
shall do the best he can under the circumstances to prepare a budget fair to DuPont
and to implement Medical Monitoring testing as soon as practicable in faimess to the
Class.

The Ciaims Administrator's budget contemplates, however, that DuPont shall
make a small additional contribution of $26.524 57 by August 31, 2011 (the “Bridge
Funding”), to fund the Medical Monitoring Expenses to be incurred by CTIA, the Court
approved Medical Monitoring Third Party Administrator ("TPA"), under the Court
approved TPA confract, in September and October 2011, and that the Post-
implementation Date DuPont contribution for November 2011 through August 2012,

now preliminarily estimated by the Claims Administrator to be $3.928.210.82. will be

finalized in a supplemental submission by the Claims Administrator to the Court by
October 10, 2011, and to be funded by DuPont by October 31, 2011. The DuPont

Objection, however, takes issue with its payment of the Bridge?und‘sng, contending that

Page 3of B



it is a Pre-Implementation Date Medical Monitoring Expense that has already been paid
by DuPont. This issue will be resolved at the hearing described below. with the Claims
Administrator to pay the Bridge Funding expenses from current Medical Monitaring
Fund monies, and with the Court, as suggesied in the Claims Administrator's
Supplemental Report, to decide at a later date whether they should or should not be
reimbursed by DuPont.

After a careful review of the second Settlement budget, and in consideration of
the applicabie law, the Court ORDERS that the same is hereby APPROVED with
respect o (i) the Property Remediation Fund; (i) the Medical Monitoring Fund Pre-
implementation Date Expenses: and (iii) the small September and October 2011
$26,524.57 Bridge Funding parts and shall be used in administration of the Settlement.
The Bridge Funding shall be paid from DuPont's initial deposit into the WMedical
Monitoring Fund, with the Court to decide following the hearing described below, if
DuPont will or will not reimburse the Medical Monitoring Fund for such payments. The
Preliminary Medical Monitoring Budget Post-implementation Date Expense component
for November 2011 through August 2012 shall be finalized by the Claims Administrator
as described above, following the briefing by the parties scheduied below, and subject
to a subsequent hearing described below.

Il THE MEDICAL MONITORING IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

The Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan consists of a proposed logo,
definitions of “active” and “inactive” claimant for purposes of the TPA Contract

previously approved by the Court, procedures involving “no” minor claimant when they

Page 4 of §



become adults, and when an “inactive” claimant can be “active’ for Medical Monitoring,
a suggested list of Medical Providers, an implementation Time Line, and a proposad CT
Scan Protocol, which contemplates that the prefiminary CT Rule will be shared by the
Claims Administrator with the Court and the Parties, by September 1, 2011, In addition,
the August 24, 2011 Supplemental Report notes that DuPont would like the opportunity
to have the Court review the Claims Administrator's suggested procedure on how to
handle "no” box minor Medical Monitoring claimants when they become adulis and
when may an ‘inactive” Medica!l Monitoring ciaimant bacome “active” (the “Minor No-
Inactive Claimant Rules”™.

After a careful review of the Medical Monitoring tmplementation Plan, and a
consideration of the applicable iaw, the Court ORDERS that the components of the
Medical Monitoring impiementation Plan, other than the yet-o-be developed CT Rule
and the Minor No-Inactive Claimant Rules, are hereby APPROVED and shall be used in
the administration of the Settlement.

. BRIEFING SCHEDULE ON PRELIMINARILY RECOMMENDED

AND UNRESOLVED MATTERS

The Claims Administrator, after further collaboration, shall share with the Court
and the Parties by September 1, 2011 (i} a revised Preliminary Budget reasonably
accommodating the DuPont Objection; and (i) the preliminary CT Rule. Within 20 days
thersafter, DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem for children, or any other
interested Parties, may submit comments, briefs or factual evidence to the Court and

the Claims Administrator, for consideration, respecting (i) the Preiiminary Budget: and/or

Page b of 8



(i} the Claim's Administrator's preliminarity recommended CT Rule in the Medical
Monitoring Implementation Plan; and/or (i) the Minor No-inactive Claimant Rules.
Thereafter. DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem, or any other interested
Parties, @hether or not they initially scught Claims Administrator consideration, may
reply to any such consideration submission made to the Court and the Claims
Administrator within 10 days thereafter.

The Court contemplates that it will make a determination on whether the Medical
Monitoring Program is to store Medical Monitoring test results for pessibie scientific
research prior to October 1, 2011,

By October 10, 2011, the Claims Administrator, afier considering the
submissions of the Finance Commitiee, the Guardian Ad Litern for chitdren and all other
interested parties, and using the best evidence available to him at the time, shall submit
his final recommendations to the Court respecting: (i) the November 2011 through
August 2012 portion of the Medical Monitoring Fund Post-implementation Date Budget;
(i) the CT Rule under the Medical Monitoring Impiementation Plan; and (iii} the Minor
No-inactive Claimant Rules..

The Court will then set down for a hearing () the guestion of whether DuPont
shall or shall not reimburse the Medical Monitoring Fund for the Bridge Funding; (i) the
November 1, 2011 through August 31, 2012 portion of the Medical Monitoring Fund
Post-lmplementation Date Budget; and (iii} the CT Rule under the Medical Monitoring

Plan; and (iv} the Minor No-Inactive Ciaimant Rule.

Page & of B



Lastly, pursuant to Rule 54(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure, the

Court directs entry of this Order as a Final Order as io the ciaims and issues above

upon an express determination that there is no just reason for delay and upon an

express direction for the entry of judgment.

iT IS 8O ORDERED.

The Clerk of this Court shall provide certified copies of this order to the following:

Stephanie Thacker, Esq.
Guthrie & Thomas, PLLC
500 Lee St., East, Suite 800
P.O. Box 3394

Charieston, WV 25333-3394

PuPont's Finance Committee Represeniative

Meredith McCarthy, Esq.
Guardian Ad Litem for Children
901 W. Main St.

Bridgeport, WV 26330
Guardian Ag Litem for Children

Crder Prepar% By:

e
Edgar [, Gen le, W Claims Admmrs‘frator
uemle\\l ur r& Sexton
F.OB 57

Spelter, WV 26438

f/l/ﬁ; 4%’7/4/%///

Michael A. Jacks/E/éq
W. Va. Bar No. 1044
Gentie, Turner & Sexton
. O. Box 257

Spelter, WV 26438

Virginia Buchanan, Esq.

Levin, Papantonic, Thomas, Mitchell,
Rafferty & Proctor, P.A.

P.O. Box 12308

Pensacoia, FL 32591
Plaintiffs’ Finance Committes Representative

Edgar C. Gentle, 1, Esqg.
Gentle, Turnar, & Sexton
55 B Street

P.0. Box 257

Spelter, WV 26438

Spectal Master and Claims Administrator

Page 7 of &



=ENTER:

Thomas A. Bedell, Circuit Judge

Page & of 8






PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT CLAIMS OFFICE
ATTN: EDGAR C. GENTLE, CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR
C/0 SPELTER VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT OFFICE
35 B Street
P.Q.BOX 257
Spelter, West Viroinia 26438
(304} 622-7447
(800) 345-0837
wWww. parTinedupont.com
permneduponti@gtandsiaw.com

August 19, 2011

VIia HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Thomas A. Bedell
Circuit Judge of Harrison Counry
301 West Main Street, Room 321
Clarksburg, West Virginia 263017

Re: Perrine, et al. v. DuPont. et al.;
Chvil Action No. 04-C-296-2 (Cireuit Court of Harrison County, West Vireinia) -
second Proposed Admimistration Budget (for September 1. 2011 through
Aungust 31, 2012) and Medical Monitoring Implementation Pian;:
Our File No. 4606-1 {R), 4606-1 {NN} and 4609-1 {GG-10

Dear Judge Bedell:

Your Claims Administrator submits the following, afier considering the very helpful inpu
of the Finance Committee and the Guardian Ad Liter for Chuldren. in accordance with the Medical
Monitoring and Property Remediation Time Lines:

(1) A proposed Administration Budget for the Perrine DuPont Property Remediation
Fund (the “Remediation Fund™) and the Perrine DuPont Medica) Momnitoring Fund
(the “Medical Monitoring Fund™) (collectively the “Two Funds™) for the period of
September 1. 2011 through August 31, 20172: and

(23 The Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan developed by Mr, Don Brandt, of
CTIA, the Medical Monitoring Plan Court-approved Third Party Administrator
(TP A”) under the Court-approved TPA contract. and the undersigned.

These two subrmissions are discussed helow,



August 19,2071
Page =

fa—

Pronased Sentember 1. 29711 10 Auncug 31,2012 Budeet

The budget in Exhibit 4 is divided imto three (3} components. and therefore three (3)
columns. for sach month and the rwejve month period: {1y Remediation Fund, (i) Medica)
Monitoring Fund Pre-implementation Date E bxpenses. 10 be paid from DuPont’s initial Medical
Monitoring Fund contribution: and {111} Medical Monitoring Fund Post-Implementation Date
Expenses. 10 be paid by an additional contribution from DuPont,

A. Final Estimate of Remediation Fund. Medical Monitorine Pre e-Implementation Dare
Expenses and First Two Months of Medical Momitorine Post-Implementation Daie Expenses

According to the Medical Momnitoring Implementation Time Line. which is part of the
edical Monitoring Implementation Plan described below. the actual testng of claimants will not
begin untl November 1, 20} 1 . which is therefore the Implemenmtation Date under the Setilz ement.
However, CTIA will pﬂrfonr small amount of pre-Implementation Date Medica) Monitoring
clalmant prepararion services during September and October 201 ] I, which is described in the budget
and which are estimated 10 1otal §26.524 57,

Under the proposed Order provided. DuPoni 1s therefore to malke this o comribution for the
September and Ociober 2071 Medical Mon itoring Post-Implementation Date component of the
budget by Auoust 31. 2011,

B. Preliminarv Estimate of November 2017 Throueh August 20172
Posi-Implementation Date ] edical Monitoring Exnenges (the “Prehmmaﬁf Budr_ret"”

H
i

The additional DuPont contribution due October 31, 2 for Post-Implementarion Daie
Expenses to be incurred from November 2011 through Aunu 2012, is now preliminarily estimared
by vour Claims Administrator, based on available information, in the enclosed budee L0 equal

$3.928.010.82. )

This preliminary estimate is basad on ( (1} an estimated 5.000 Me ‘icaiMonﬁormgpm’ticipaﬁng
claimants; (1) the assumption that 73% of the participating Claimants show up for Medica]
Monitoring (this has not been agreed to by the Finance Committee but is o oniy a projection: {iii) the
assumption that the CT Scan Utilization Guideli mes (the “CT Rule™) to he deve loped collaborativelv
by vour Claims Administrator under the Medical Monitoring Lmnhmemaﬂor Plan, results in half
of CT Sean eligible Medical Monitor: ring plazman’f% who show up for Medical Monnormﬁ peing
derermined by the attending phvsician 1o need a CT scan as diagnosed as being medical] v necessary
(this has not been agreed 10 by the Finance Commmep but s onlv a projection); and (v} the
assumption that Meadical Monitoring test results data will be stored for scientific research, which ha



fu—
e

August 19, 2011

Bage 3

not been resojved by the Court vet,

2oL

Claims Administrator recomme nding that the Claims Administrator and the Parties he ailowed 1o
submit comments, briefs or factual evidence in connection therewith as dsscribed below.

Please consider this portion of the budger therefore 1o be preliminary in nature. with vour

We suggest in the enclosed proposed Order that the Claims Administrator. afer further
consuliation and collaboration with the Finance Committee and the Guardiar Ad Litem for children.
will submit to the Court and the Parties the proposed CT Rule by September 8. 201 1. and tha
DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litemn for children and any other mierested parties be
aliowed 20 days thereafier to submit briefs or comments se eking further consideration by vour
Claims Administrator of anv aspects of the P eliminary Budget or of the CT Rule, and 10 days
thereafter to submit replies, with your Claims Administrator then to finaiize the Preliminary Budgst
and the CT Rule by (ctober 15, 2011

In addition 1o also allowing briefing on the P eliminary Budget and the CT Rule below. by
approximately October 15.2011, we expect that the number of claimants pam cipating in the Medica
Monitoring Program will be approximately known. so as to facilitate yvour Claims Administrator’s
preparation of a more accurate budget for Posi-implementation Date sxpenses incurred from
November 2011 through August 2012,

With the anticipated resoiution of these items. the undersicrnec’- proposes 1o submit o the
Court a final revision to the Preliminary Budget by Oc mbw 15,2011, with the resulting October 31
2011 Medical Moenitoring Pos?-implvmemamon xpense coniribution by DuPont for November 201
through August 2012 expensss io be finalized,

This suggested procedure is contemplated in the enclosed propoesed Order,
I

Medical Monitoring implementation Pla

Encloged fol your consideration in Exhibit B, please find our proposed Medical Monitoring

me mentation Plan. composed of (1) a proposed logo: (1) technical rules on the definition of

“active” and “inactive” claimant under the TP A contract with OTIA ( {already anm'ovﬁd by the Court),

anc how 10 treat “no” minor claimants upon reachine adulthood and when an “inac tve” claimant

may become “active™ (not approved by Court), (1i1) the list of recommended Medical Providers: (1v)

the Implementation Tine Line: and (v} the CT Scan Utilization Protocol with the CT Sean
Ulilization Guidelines (the “CT Rule™ still 1o be d eveloped as deseribed above.

As contemplated in the enclesed. propased Order, the Claims Administr ator’s preliminary



August 19, 2077
Page 4

CT Rule will be shared wiik the Court. DuPont. Class Counsel and the Guardian Ad Litem for
children by September 8. 201 1. and then DuPont. Class Counsel. the Guardian Ad Litem for children
and anv other migrested partes shouid be aliowed to submit comments. briefs or Tactual evidence
respecting the Preliminary Budget or the preliminary CT Rule within 20 davs. and within 10 davs
thereafter to submit replies.

By October 15, 2011, vour Claims Administrator will submitto the Court the proposed final
version of the Preliminary Budget and the CT Rule

In response to a guestion raised by DuPont concerning the Claims Adminisirator s role in the
edical Monttoring Program following the Medical Monitoring Impiementation Date, the known
duties include: (1) interfacing with participating claimants, CTIA. the Medical Providers and the
Finance Committes and Guardian Ad Litem for children to ensure that the Program runs smooth!
while also fielding on the ground claimant complaints, inquiries, address change requests. pnone
calls and the like; (1) implementing the procedures contemplated m the above “inactive’ claimant
and “no” minor claimant notice procedures; (iil) participating in CT scan implementation and
making ongoling decisions respeciing Medical Monitoring Implementation. as contemplated by the
Court’s January 18, 2011 Final Order respecting Medical Monitoring Implementation; (v} handling
Medical Monitoring Fund invoices. financial rupons audits. tax returns and fiduciary accounting
to the Court; (v} coordinating the guarterly Medical Monitoring update meetings with the Coum
CT1A and the Claimants Advisorv Committes and related reports: (vi) resolving disputes respecting
the implementation of the Medical Momitoring Plan: and (vil) addressing all other Medical
Monitoring Plan Implementation issues assigned to the undersigned by the Court in previous or
furure Orders.

We would like to thank the Finance Commitiee and the Guardian Ad Litem for tnexr hard
work 1n providing thoughtiul input in the design of the enclosed materials.

Thank vou for the Court’s considerauon.

Y ours/wzﬁ?uiy .
=

/‘// / . -
. ‘v -
A - ,/./’T g !
H - Ry 4
o -
.

\:
r dcra‘ umu IL

ECGHUmge
Hnelosures



August

Page A

19,2001

CC:

twith enclosures)ov e-mail ¥ confidential

Stephamie D) Thacker. Esq.,
DuPont Representative on the Settlement Finance Commitiee

Virgima Buchanan, Esq,
Plamtiff Class Representative on the Finance Commities

Meredith MeCarthy, Esg..
Guardian Ad Litem for Children

Clerk of Court of Harrison County,
West Virgmia, for filing (via hand delivery)

Diandra &, Debrosse, Esg.
Katherine A. Harbison, Esg.
Paige . Osborn. Esg.

Michael A. Jacks, Esqg.

William S. (“Buddy™) Cox, Esq.
J. Keith Givens, Esq.

Meciravid Flowers, Esg.

Farrest Taylor, Zsqg.

Ned McWilliams, Esq.

Perry B. Jones, Esq.

Angela Mason, Esq.

wir. Don Brandt



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

LENORA PERRINE =t al., individuals

rasiding in VWast Virginia, on benhalf of

themsealves and all others similarty situated,
Piaintiffs,

V. Case No. 04-C-206.2
Thomas A. Bedeli, Circuit Judge

=.l. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY et al.
Deafandanis,
FINAL ORDER APPROVING CERTAIN ASPECTS OF SETTLEMENT

ADMINISTRATION AND ESTABLISHING BRIEFING SCHEDULE EOR
PRELIMINARILY RECOMMENDED MATTERS

Fresently pending before the Court ars;

(a) The second budgst for the Medical Monitoring and Property Remediation
Programs (for the twelve months beginning September 1 2011 and ending
August 31, 2012} and

() ‘The Meadical Monitoring implementation Plan, with claimant testing to begin
November 1, 2011,

These two submissions are considarad below,

[ THE SECOND BUDGET

Respecting the budget, the Court notes that it is divided into thrae parts: Property
~remediation Fund, Medical Monitoring Fund Pre-impiementation Date Expenses, and
Medical Monitoring Fund Pest-implementation Date Expensas with this third portion ofthe

budget (o be funded by additional contributions from DuFont,

ol 8

Fags



In the report submitted with the budget, the Claims Administrator has explained that
the first two paris and the months of Saptember and Ociober 2011 for the third part have
been finalized by the Claims Administrator, butthat the months of Novembe 1 through
August 2012 for the third part, being the final 10 months of the Post-implementation Date
Medical Monioring Expense Budgst during the budget year, is an estimate and has not
bean finalized because (i) the number of claimants participating in the Medical Monitoring
Frogram is unknown, with the working estimate being 3,000, the bast available estimate
at this time; (i) the Court has not decided whather the Meadical Monitoring Program will
include the siorage of claimant test results for possible fuiure ressarch; and (iiiy the Claims
Administrator, in coliaboration with CTIA, the Finance Commities and the Guardian ﬁg

;o

Litem for chitdren, is still developing a CT Scan Utilization Guidaline (the “CT Ruie™ for the
o J

Medical Monitoring implementation Plan, with the report suggesiing a brisfing scheduie

respecting (i) the last 10 months of the budget year for the Madical Monttoring Plan Posi-

Impiementation Expense Budget and (i) the CT Ruie ungder the Medical Monitoring

tmplementation Plan, so as 1o facilitate Claims Administrator preparation of his final

Al
W

P v M e b N ke e
et Y jottele st
P Li\ ¥ : 1 ill\ !Ilf‘ 1 I L El m' i \i

D

recomimanaalions on thass
Grder below.

The budget contemplates, however, that DuPont shall make a smal additional
contribution of $26.524 .57 by August 31, 2011, to fund the Medica!l Monitoring Post-
implementation Date SExpenses 1o be incurred by CTIA the Cour approved Medical
Monitoring Third Party Administrator (“TPA"). ungar the Court approved TPA contract, in
Septembar and Oc‘mber 2071, and that the additional Post-implamentation Date DuPont

contribution for November 2011 through August 2012 now preiiminarily estimated py the

o

Paae 7 of



Claims Administraior to be §3.828.210.82 will be finalized in 2 suppiameanial submission

by the Ciaims Administratorto the Court by October 15, 2011, and 10 be funaed by DuPont
by October 31, 2011,

x ﬁ-\

After a careful review of the second Setliement budgst, and in consideration of the

appiicabie iaw, the Court ORDERS that the same is haraby APPROVED with respect t1©
the Property Remeadiation Fund, the Meadical Monitoring Fund Pre-impiemeantation Date
Expensas, and the small September and October 20171 Meadical Monitoring Fund Post-
tmpiamentalion Date Expenses parts, and shall be used in the administration of the
Settlement, with DuPont o make a $28,524.57 contribution to the Madical Monitoring Fund
by August 31, 2011, and with the Medical Monitoring Fund Post-impiementation Date
=xpanse componentfor Novembar 2011 through August 2012 to be finalized by the Claims

Administrator as dascribed above foliowing the briefing by the parties schaduiad balow.

o THE MEDICAL MONITORING IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

The Medical Monitoring Impiementation Plan consisis of a proposed loge, dafinitions
of "active” and “inactive” claimant for purposes of the TPA Confract previousily approvad

v

Court, procedures involving "no” minor claimant whan they

o
o
®
0
0
=
m
o
0
=
7
AN
=
[

oy ih

4

i

when an “inactive” claimant can be “active” for Madical Monitoring, a suggested list of
WMedical Providers, an implementation Time Line, and a propesed CT Scan Protoco!, which
contemplates that the preliminary CT Rule will be shared by the Ciaims Administrator with
the Court anc the Partizs, by September &, 2011

After a careful review of the Medical Monitoring Implementation Plan, and a

consideration of the appiicable law, the Court ORDERS that the componenis of the

Y,
W
(0]
48
[FA]
]
=t
h



Medical Monitoring implementation Plan, other than the yetio-be developad C7 Ruie, ars
nereby APPROVED and shall be usad in the adminisiration of the Sattlement

HIL BRIEFING SCHEDULE ON PRELIMINARILY RECOMMENDED
AND UNRESOLVED MATTERS

The Claims Administrator, after furthar coliaboration. shall share with the Court and
the Parties the preliminary CT Rule by September 8, 2011, Within 20 days thersafter
DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem for chiidren. or any other interested Parites,
may submit commenis, briefs or factual evidance to the Court and the Claime
Administrator, for consideration, respecting (i) the Novamber 2011 through August 2012
portion of the Claims Administraior's Preliminary Medical Monitaring Fund Post-
impiemantation Plan Expensas Budgst; and/or (i) the Claim's Admmistrﬁéto‘r’s prafiminarity
T

recommended CT Rule in the Medical Monitoring impiesmentation Plan. Thereafter

DuPont, Class Counsel, the Guardian Ad Litem, or any other interested Parties, whathar
of not thay initially sought Claims Administrator consideration, may reply 1o any such
consideration submission made o the Court and the Ciaims Administrator within 10 aavs
thereafter.

Tne Court contemplates that it will make a determination on whatner the Madical
Monitoring Frogram is to store Medical Monitoring test results for nossibie scientific
research prior 1o October § 2011,

By Ocicbaer 15 2011, the Claims Adminisirator shall submit his Tingal
recommendations to the Court respecting: (i) the Novambear 2011 through August 2012
portion of the Medical Monitoring Fund Pest-impiementation Date Budgeat; and (i) the CT

Rule under the Medical Monitoring implemeniation Pian,



Lastly, pursuant to Rule 54(b) of the Weast Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure, the
Court diracts entry of this Order as & Finai Order as to the ciaims and issues above upon
an express astermination that there is no just reason for delay and upon an eXpress
direction for the entry of judgmant,

(T IS SO ORDERED,

The Clerk of this Court shall provide certified copies of this Order to the foliowing:

Stephanie Thacker, £sg. Meredith McCarthy, Esg.

Allen Guthrie & Thomas, PLLC Guardian Ad Litem for Children

500 Lee St., East, Suite 800 901 W. Main St.

P.0. Box 3394 Bridgeport, WV 28330

Charieston, WV 25333-3304

DuPont's Finance Committes Representative  Edgar C. Gentle, L, Esg.
Gentle, Turner, & Sexton

Virginia Buchanan, £sq. 55 B Strest

Levin, Papantonio, Thomas, Mitchel!, F.O. Box 257

Rafferty & Proctor, P.A Spelter, WV 26438
P.C. Box 12308 Spacial Master and Claims Administrator

Pansacola, FL 32581
Plaintiffs’ Finance Commitize Represantative

Order Prepared By:

- #

: LT e
Al e
Edgar C. Ge nté—— i, Claims Administrator

¢//’

\’M/% )7;?"7// y ,/;_h

L

Michael A, Jatks| Esg,
W. Va. Bar No. 1044
Gentie, Turner & Saxton
P. O Box 257

Speiter, WV 26438



fm
Z
4‘
(1l
A

Thomas A Bedel, Circuit Judge



Exhibit A to August 19, 2011 Report -
September 1, 2011 1o August 31, 2012 Budget



PERRIMNE DUPONT SET
SEPTEMBER i,

TTEEPAENT ADRMINISTRATION BUDGET M. 2
2011 THROUGH AUGLIST 31, 2012

pE Rl iSRSl TR NS

B. MEDICAL MOMTORING
SETTIEMERT FUND -

ADDITIONAL START-UP AND |C. MEDICAL PACONITORIP
CLAMANT REGISTRATION | SETTIEMENT FUND - PO
{(PRE-IMPLEMENTATION SEPTEMAER 1, 2011

A. vmcvmx‘_% REMEDIATHON DATE) EXPEMSES FROM

”Z:,;_ DC?DZ‘W‘ F :2:_2 EXPEMSESH®

wz :mg.m.n.waf FURD

IMIPLEMENTATION DATE

403

ST

september 2011
Diocm_. mou:
chr_::ma 2011

Gwnm::wm_. 2011

_w::mé 2012

Febiriary 2012 ] vwmm‘_qm “_m ) o v: :: o
© March 2012 $661,914.94 . so60|
Aprit 2012 51,2 Q:M.www gﬁ._ ] m@amm
May 2012 mﬁc wf: - 50.00
June 2012 C 51,207.514.44 ‘ $0.00
huly 2012 C $1,249514.44 ‘ !uw;mﬁmWoe:a!
N T e 1
TOTALS §10,611,509 85 $379,380.33

PoRegisler means Lo prove Class Mambesship, it does not require participation in the Meadical Munitaring Program.

50000

1 Con

addivon to the 5 gency approved by tie Court in the first busdger

Complications in proving :mm:%; residency in The Zauw Avea, such as

.mrm m:

T o be funded by an arldilional conirbution by Dubaont.

# The totat amount includes $41,420 in projected CTi Adininistralors expenses for

Loncerning Test Resilts, with (hese projecied expenses only being used for the

L do research, which may be pe 3.:‘:.6& by anindependent researcher, Thisissue is unresolved, and is (o be brizfed
and other | ‘arlies, then dedided by the Court,

Cility matching the slated addresses wi itha

rmpww#
753, JM a4z
$908,618.13
$1,142,452.08
$1,130,665.83
$1,136,902.08
MWMV\ 292.71
$1,674,200.95
1,672,862.21
1,6/2,862.21

w ,508,9239. 51

@
§1,424,590.76

»;'Lm!-if‘»-

These expenses are

These additional expenses are the resutt of unforeseen

a physicatlocation,

& Central Reposhiory for Possihie Scientific Research
purpose of coflecting and maintaining ihe test resnits, and §OT

5 Cotinset

R bl ecthei 2

by Dup

O, £

i




PERRINE-DUPONT AGIVHMISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
SEPTEMBER 2011 ** o #+
B. MEDICAL |
MONITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -
ADDITIOMAL START-Up C. MEDICAL
ARD CLAIMANT MOMITORING
REGISTRATION (PRE- SEYTLEMERNT FURNTD -
IMPLEMENTATION POST SEPTEMBER 1,
A, PROPERTY DATE} EXPENSES FROM 2011
HEMEDIATION INUTIAL DUPONT IMPLEMENTATION |
mmmmzmm‘mﬁmmmmﬁ _SETHEMENT UMD _FUNDING * DATE EXPENSES ** Total
A. Clalis Adiinistiator Fees Based on Detail in_
Appendin A B
Claims Administrator Legal m 25 (Claims Office and General |
Lase Administration Services, Dalshase Loading and
Programming, and Tax and Accounting Suppart)
5 A6,60000 |5 460000015 .5 82,000.00
Clabs Administraior Property Soil and House Testing
Check Preparation D - 35000 o ) B S 3,550.00
Claims & dininistrator ﬁma_nm_ ?\_::::::m Regisiered Class
Memilier Check Issuance & Fees S - U ] 500000 15 B 5,000.00
Claims \E;_M:_u:n ior tegal Fees uﬁcﬁ _,;\_E_ nm% ;c:::::r
Provisioning S 2 B AN R - 2,000.00
Previously pE:::wg Claims >g_:::u:&9 mra_ Faes for
Contingancy foy Final Determination of Medica
Maritoring Class Membership and Payment of Balance of
fiedical Manitoring Class Member Cash
| T - R B 2500000 % 15 2500000
s Admiaistiator Legal fees for Property Program : 7 ‘ o ‘
Oversighp *#7 < .

: 2 T S 6500000
,?Lm; C E::U ba:::._urmpe +wmv n:i ‘C:o :wmm o m L t14s mmaa w ) o mmo::a: m ) “ wga eED) oo
B._ Property Program Only Expenses*** - ST T T
B B eSS I R e N




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BUDGET NO.
SEPTERMBER 211 #%¥=+

Properly Program Soit Drm: iy A :U.<m:w and m
fnconveniance Claimant Payments S 263,500.00 - ]
?ct erfy Pcma‘:_ mc: m:;:.:::un ;Fw::w Efamﬁw 5 125, wm:_::. .. ‘ )
Pcmﬁ:\ lean-up F;:: E_sz: \ ) ‘ w . q‘w.:w 0.00 . o -.-. - v i
qE&..PmmE? Ec,ma:: D:E mr:n:mmm\ . ‘ ) m - ﬁmmwoo D:.‘ w . -.. , - m ) . - %
L. Medical Monitaring Program Only Expenses **++
i:w.,:Jm :.,H\..b,aﬂ.ﬂ u.:.m:::wﬂ €es a w:m wl‘vm.,.mmv ) \ W ‘ - w_ o -,,:wo sm:ﬂwa m.. ) _ _gwwmw
tedicat Provider Madical Manitoring Expenses B B 5
Guardian Ad Litens Fees {20 hours per month @ 9 - 5 5 -
Total Medical Monitoring Program Only mxmm:umm ) m . o - u 55 mw: 00 |5 11,993.25
D. ?::Emﬁ mxtm:umm _wmmmm U( Bath mmEmSm:» ‘
Programs . . . S } e
F:DM: e Committee fe TQ hours each Ur_
s0/i) 5 . |

,Em: :cux:m o , o w . B : 50 o
Claings Office Rent 5 3 350.00
Office Clea aning 4 o o ) w v . - Hmw: ‘ h
Copy Machine Rent: s s a0 o
Office tsura - R s woon | ,
1:;::;;5 - . N s 125000 T

] I ) 5 5 :a
Q:_rn L:Ei_mw ) . . - m . . f 3. u e ww:Dc . )
D::ﬁ. ki Guipn 8 135.00 | 4 i )
_r_r::::r Servic g 625.00 | 4 e T
(Emv.:wg Le rm_ xru@m:3 o 5 750013 N - o

s 1000005 ey T
o ds o  swoon|s mi.w,.., m@_p o

EVSRETs

PR TS

s

~25,000.00
 488,360.00

L

b

<
2

»

0,000.06

LR A

L

s

s 1s000
3 20000
R UJ:,:




PERRIME-BUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2

SEPTEMIBER 2011 #

W.W ftles for Zn:::, Administrator Residence ) ) | m . 5 - 6250 u s :a
Alrfare (6 :::E Lips from Alahama) ) s s H mw: 601 o 5 a1 L0 e
Alrport Vehicle storage (@ uT:EE; e u mw: c: 5 R ¢ A ) ) 5 ua e::
Claimant File Storage Monthly Rent - - L c:‘ S wm: 5 S 5 ﬁ:w%
Tatal Common Expenses o s : 3425015 s ‘ - 5 uw 685.00
E. FASB 5 Contingency Reserve (5% of abov m;o:mm“ 5 30,712.63 | § 7,617.13 |'$ 599 66 | 5 38,929.41
JOTAL of A, B, C, Dand £ . N 1§ 84496513 |§ 15995063 '35 12502 a1l 817,10, mm

Y Register means to prove Class dMembership, it does not require participation in the Medical Manitoring Program. These EXPenses ar
the 553,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first b dget. These additional expenses are the resalt of unforeseen comyplications in proving

i addition to

olains mi :@w&m_: \: ?. :&m bwmm :m: as the i i BE_ ly :_ Bm:;::m :F slal EM aidresses with a a physical location.

v Tobe ?:: m: :,\ ar %:__:c:a_ ro::m::::: by 3:_mu af. )

Y Bused on the detai ad budget ¢ ncn_::m: by the C T::ﬁ >a_:_:$:a:: n:ﬁ_ :ﬁ Povmn,\ FQ::E_ bgsvu_ in m ::: b i;:m_:tr_: m_ ::.: :::: :_
bidget period, {ij Class pMember registration far the 227 soll parcels in Zone 14, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be ¢ complated, the resulting
5227600 (51,000 x 227) i inconvenience payments prior (o testng for Zone 1A soils wilt be made and the $27%,200 (5100 % 2,752} in inconvenience
payments prior to testing for Class Area house inconvenience payients will be made; {ii) soil and house lesting will be completed, with ane-thicd of
soils and ane-third of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thirds receiving their S608,000 (54,000 < 152V in soll inconvenience payvinents and
5734,000 {3400 x 1,835) in louse inconvenience payments; and (i) soil remediation for the positive testing soil parcels is ane-thind cornpleted.

st of

T_E:::\ :_:_mr_ reflects the best estimate of the costs for testing the :muw area E__ n:a houses at this time, and :E WFM: estimate of the

F:E.&u::m :;. B:_%_::kra M_E_m _: N::m wp. >3rw testing is Hm_zt_ g E:_:. we ?.Enrm E be Z_E : Moww we s:m_ FSu: the E::?E _E:mi
per :E Court's _::w 27, :: i m:o__n:{ mi:ﬁ.:r_:o: A: an- :E ?cmBB ::ME

EEEY For this month, common ccm_,rmma expenses are split ona 50:50 basis between A, Propeity Remediation {S11,342.50) and B, Me
tPre-implementalion Date) (51 2.50).

icat Monitoring

this adjustment is attached in Exhibit D.

1. Due to the merease i utility costs at the Fire Station, ihe Claims Office rent is projected Lo increas :E: S500 10 5700 per niontly, substantiation for




PERBINE-DUPONT ARMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2

OCTOBER 2011

B. MEDCAL
MONIYORING
SETVLEMENT FUND - C. MEDICAL
ADDITIONAL START-UP MOMITORING
AND CLAIMANT SETTLEMENT FUND -
REGISTRATION (PRE- POST SEPTEMBER 1, ]
A. PROPERTY IMPLEMENTATION DATE) 2011
REMEIHATION EXPENSES FROM INITIAL | IMPLEMENTATION
Expense Calegory _SETTLEMENT FUND | DUPONT FFUNDING * DATE EXPERISES ** TOTAL
.@.,imfmmm‘mm_mm mm.w!wwmw; mm.mmz on U.&m “.,wmw.wh.m.mbmhxl o - . - o
a ‘ S B I T ~ ! !
Claims Adrinistrator Legal Fees (Claims Office and General
Case Administration Services, Dalahase Loading and
Programming, and Tax and Accounting Suppori)
5 V0000015 480000015 s 9200000
Claims Administrator Property Soil and House Testing I
Check Preparation 3,550.00 - - s
C,_::J ;.:.::.:_L..EE_, ?Fa _.m_ .S:::o:: »mm_;m_qz Qmmu . o - - .
Member Check Issuance Fe 5 - 4 2,500.00 | 5 250000
Claims \y&:_mz_um.ﬂ.n:;_ _.m m_am ?: 7; D:_ﬂm.« o ‘ ) - T o o
Provisioning o o ) 5 - 5 _10,000.00 1 s - § HG,000.00
P.msm.:w.m wm::,sam& m..w_m:mm >_,W.m.._x._:m:‘mw.,mm_ ‘m‘mmm_ ﬁmmf 3 r . - - I ‘ .. ‘
Contingency for Final Determination of Medical Muonitoring
Class Membership and Payment of Balance of Medical
Montlaring Class Member Cash ) X .
- ST RS0 s s s 0000
i _E:J ba_ :J:&:_ _qmaw "EES r: ?otr:,\ vSmBE
Dc JMU:A: o v i . 5
total Dm::u }m_:mmmmmfﬁ mmmv m:u mmmm:!ﬁ. o B _zum: :: L N - S 198,050.00
B. Property Program Ouly Ex penses *** - - ‘
Property Program Soil »..._HHH_‘M,@?E‘_‘_mm,y.a_ - T ) ) ‘
Witonvenicice Claimant Payments B 28350000 S I > 283,500 00

Aok ok




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET RO. 2
OCTOBER J01] *¥++e

Po_: :: Program Soil &

Total m:c:m_ E Frograim 333 mrtw:mmu

T_:tn%:\ Clean-up Technk al Advisor

Guardian Ad titemm F

D. Commig
wh,mmﬁ anis

mmw:\_i

:::m i3S

far___ cim:v
:a::w ::_
Office ?::m

hom;\ inr: e xi:m:

D:: _:K:%: e

:5. u:zt__nm

Tw::u:wn:m

nmr_;:c: Service

Aedical Monitogin

{ _z Party Administrator Fees and Utn:umu

Finance Committee Fees (20 hours each Per mont

5\ mzmé _T_J_ ?.uqu::

::” :ru Ew Dm:m_m_ %::::m:ar: m w_an:a

Alr poit <L:Qn m::_m__:.

Medical Provider Medic :;a::c::m fx penses

total Medical Maonitoring Hrogram Only hytm:umu

E;mmr T rotnd trips from L_ki_:i

C:vw.mmu:m.:u U&w__ﬁm:_viicc ...wl w_wwimlm.u..ﬁ@i - x.zww‘J o m
o L L
ses .5 4BE36000 |5 o
,EDT. WBD@. m:mnmww.m.iWW o “ ) o ‘ ‘ . .f ‘ \ ) 4
- T - T R
esla0hours per month @ 5250/0r) |5 - s >
P o 4SS 5000008
.n.h_ c< mﬁr mmZmE:m:m - - - . T
h@
> _.>.000.00 ., 2:00000 1
. S ) 500.00 B ‘ 500 060
s om0 00re
- S :,m@._ R
. . e S | _%%
o e 21,2500 15 125000
. — I (250005 .. 125.00
e B 2B000(S 95000
B B s 1250005 125.00
I 2o 25040615
- %125y 00 S ti;
o o ) 5 \:E:c_ s - s,::‘mww::
..... B0 S
e B 10000 S 10000
S o S 306.00
S 625015
S 1550.00 ]
Oplfay s 18000 s .‘,....1_% ._._._‘

199,860 00

]

meu% 0o

R

@Em,@@

[

[ WAL W N

RSV ATTN

LAy

[N

U

L

v

VSRRV

o

RV v

BV Ty

§

25:000.00

wa

:3& :m

1 ﬁ_.E%mz.w
00000

\.J :C
:: :w

5 ::

J‘ﬂ

i : :a N




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINMI

:w :&z e u_clmm \:::E: mn:m

Total 3::::5 mxt@:unu

E. Coy

!

QVE accounts

NISTRATION wCDwa NGO

GLTOBER 2017 *#**%:
T m@.ﬂ,_,%.,w...-- T T e L)
S 113025053 22,685.00
30, ﬁ...mw m ) bwww,”mw m mm, uomewm
51996513 S oasaaes|s | 763,73141

kS

Register means 1o prove Class Mem iberstiip,
i

2a, stich as the «::._m:h

It daes not require

the 550,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first budget,

clal nantresidency in the Class Are

F T rr ::EE_ by an EE;_EE_ corl j.w_u_hwmh,:

.U{. U:_uo:w

EIEAE

participation in the Medical M tonitonng Frogram.

fyin matching x

strator and the EEHWS Tec hnical Ady 5

These expenses ar ion o

Fhese additional expenses are the resull of unforeseen complications in proving

: stated addresses with a physicai toc ation.

o i Exh

Based on the detailed budger developed by the Qa::v 7;:: fA contemplating :5 :ﬁ:: _wm
budget period, {iy Class Member re egistiation for the 227 soil parcelsin Zone 1A, and the 2,752 houses in the ¢ lass Area, wiil be compiated, the resulting

"

§227.000 (51,

Paynmients p

1

000 x 22
ir o lesting f

soits and one-third of houses
$ 734,000 {$400 % 1,835) in house inconvenience payments; and (i)

or Class

being

Praperty budget reflects the hest estimale of the cosis

/}ininconvenience payments pror to testing for Zone 1A soils will |

he made and the $275,200 {$100 x 2,752} In inconvenience

Area howuse inconvenience payments will be made; (i) soil and house testing wilt be B::W_Emg wiih ene-third of
contaminaied, with the other two-thirds re ecetving their SE08,000 (54,000 x 152) in soi
soll remediation for the positive testing soil parcelsis one-third compieted. The

and the

nconvenience payments and

far testing the ciass area soil and houses at this lime, best estimate of the cost of

e

E:.E:u::m the Z::a:;:n;r: K:_u .: mo:r Ty bz Ty wmm::a is E:E.mwri E: i w We :_ a_ st to _F Marc r t ust we q&: revisit the f

tm_E _::_

per the Court's

e 27, 2011 Property Remediation (Clean- Lip)

Program Order.

f;;umm. _:r tE.

R For this month, commaon overhaad exp
$11,342.50).

nses

&

(Pre- ::Em:wmzmm:o: Bate) {

1. e o ihe increase in eiili at the

for ihis alj stment is tiactied i i Exhi r:

Ly COsts a Fire Station, the Claims SE_F Fentis projected to increa rE:

Anvadditional $1,275 in Apenses were Included for Oclobier 2017, lanuary 2012,

e split on a 50:50 basis betweaen A, Property Remediation (511,

500 ¢

Aprl 2010, and July 2017 far quar

342 50} and &, Me edical Monitoring

m.\:: permonth. Substantiation

terly meeting atiendance W




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BUNGET MO, 2
MOVEMBER 2013 +o¥4»

w ?mw_:m,bw |
MOMITORING
mm.d..,_.* EMERMT FUND -
ADBITIONAL START-UP C. MEDICAL
AND CLAIMANT MOMTORIMG
REGISTRATION (PRE- SETTLEMENT FURD -
IMPLEMERMTATION POST SEPTEMBER 1,
A, PROPERTY DATE) EXPEMSES FROM 2011 f
REMEDIATION IBHTIAL BUPONT IMPLERMENTATION
SETTLEMENT FUND | FUNDING * | DATEEXPENSES ** | OTAL
nAp mm‘:.m_i: i ; o -
u.ﬁwahnm QM:M.. - . \ h N h . . \
m | ;:&m Adiinisty u:::w rvices, Database Loading
and Programining, and Tax and Accounting Supporl)
: AB00U0 |5 35000018 1050000 5 92,00000
Clalins Administra .c_ :_:_F:,\ bc__ u:; :::u qmw_::m .
Clabmis Adminisivaio) i@t&iﬁ:._:ow‘_:m Repisteredl
Class Wiember Clieck lssuance Fees S R 125000 | S - s 1,250.00
.:.mwmhw_m \P;_ﬁ . »umwmm _,\,..w 3 mC_ _.<_ * _/\_D::Q:_ T N I . ‘ . o
Provisioning 5 . 5 10,000.60 | % 10,000 00
Clainss b%‘ﬂ‘._:wz.mr;. m.mmu_.mmm..m‘_“o.m....?‘,a_. ..f\..w#mw_,w.:,._‘ S ‘ . .. I
Dversight *** LR esooono| S 65,00000
Total Claims Adniinistrator Fees  and Expenses S :..f,n.o.m.ﬂ..w. S 3675000 % 20,500.00 § 171,800.00
B. Property Program Onl w._mmrmwmﬂ A o - - -
Property Progran Soit Clean-up >:::§:, 2 %5
ticonvenience m..._w_.@:_.u_m.x@ S E zbdsonay ER coJDoby o B3s0060
Prop erty Pragram wc__a:; Hg Te um_:w rﬁ::m‘r‘:ﬂ. ‘ J o 18y hw_wc:: e 4 :: m: ::
Property C 1 fec ::\;_?_Em@_.. o - S S J\,‘m.:ﬁw: :r o - v - g 2 0.0
ﬁxm_?cm.m:c TSWBE D:Em mr:mmw o ] m B 488 360 :: m o ] \ i w ] .. v \%m 360, ::..




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET MO, 2
MOVEMBER 2011 **##++

C. Em ‘ogram Only Expenses ****
;f;: wpenses_ NS T T Naneaas s 140
Medicai Provider Medical Monltoring Expenses s | e[ B o 16344235 05 163,442 35
Guardian Ad Liten Fee 25 {20 hours per :E:m_..@.w.wmm\_.._.: 9 e - - s L 500000 15 (00.00
fotal Medicai Monitoring Pragram Only Expenses ) - 5 IRE 5 182,505.60
D. Common Expenses SI Shared by momrm.mEmBmmw. ; - ‘ - . »,
Programs o o ) .
Tﬂm._.wrl,,ﬂc:::. :ur Tw«m Ea .:9..2 mwm_ per :5:.2.” (@ I ‘ ‘ o . ..
p250/hi} ‘ o o s S s 2,500.00 (5 10,000 00
Printiiig Costs 5 IE p 1,000 .00
S\nr w_;u::m ) . m u & u ] ﬁ 25.00
:r:» . ‘ 5 5 5 \ :5 ::
Office ( b&_z:m s ak B3 . E 2500
me_.{ fﬁr e xr_:& ) ] ] 3 ) n N - #Ds :: v o r h.m.msbm
Difice __:‘,‘_:m e - 1s v ‘ 56005 ‘ $ 20000
EEEET - - “ m - ‘ v - (.....m.uu‘%: 5 ] 5 Nu 10.00°
m_mﬁﬁ:.w_mm ‘ N B s ‘ m - m, S ) FW.NU\U U ) . U N.UD :Q
_a:w?;wm B .. \.‘ \M m o m ) ) Hmwzﬁ v ‘ 1 u S00.00
T.U.Lm H.m_ ytﬁnvw ‘ o ) ww ‘ W : E ‘ ,w @ ”w o 5] ‘
C::m Em:mm ] . S - v o m ) o a5 :
ffice Cuipment T ST 18T e
lelephone Service B N S AEo .. 312505
r<mm:\:t _nmw* :.J o m g 3 3175 5
] e | e s000 s
: R L 30000 % . § 150.00 |5
wr:x es 3. C _.w::u >9:_: U:QWE xwu._am:r e .v . 8250 m - . v ﬁmw v
Alifare C 5::; lrips 3 ram Em..:m_‘:& o o m Hmum:: u ) -..z v- . www:: m. ‘ w\ 5 D:
Alrport Vehiicle Storage (@ $12/day) R T T :w s s L %0005 36000
1&:.&: Fi le storage ?5::;( Rentl ) o m ) m ..... . Is00 m ww‘na u - 300.60
Total Common Expenses e 15 86712518 seyian i 22,685.00




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
MOVEMBER 2017 *###+

!“,
o
=
[img
=
D‘Q
S

hey Beserve (5% of above accounts ig 30,712, ww

TOTAL of A m._m. Dandf T T mﬁ 555, 13

* Register means to prove Class Membership, it does not requilie participation inn the Medical Mandtaring Program. These expenses are i addition o
the 550,000 contingenty approved by the Court in the first budget. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen complications in proving

55 Area, such as Lhe difficuity i

clalmaiii re atching Lhe stated adid esses with a a physical locstion.

o = ?:;r;m _{ i ; ditianal Feontiibulion by DaPont

*F¥ Based on the ;n»s_m i _::_mE develaped by the C latins >5: :mu:,m:: and the vS@mqﬁ\ Technical Advisor v Exhitit A contemplating that, dudng

the budget period, {1 Class Member registration for the 227 soil parcels in Zone 1 LA, and the 2,752 hauses i the Class Area, will be comypileted, the
eSUlting $227,000 (51,000 227} in inconve enience payinents prior (o testing far Zone 1A soits will e made and the $275,200 {5100 x 2 752 in

convenience payments prior to lesting for Class Area house ing ONVENIeRCE payivients will be made; (i} sail and house testi g will be completed, with
one-third of soils and une-third of houses being conlaminated, with the other two-thirds receiving their $608,000 (34,000 x 152} in soil incorvenience
payments and 5734,000 {5400 x 1,835) in house ine onventence paymentis; and (i) soil yemediation far the posilive testing soil parcels is one-third
completed. The Property budget reflects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soit and houses al this time, and the hest estimate of
tise cost of remediating the contaminated soils in Zone YA After testing is campleted, which we praject to be March 3 31,2002, we will revisii e
Property budget per the Cowrt's June 27, 2011 Property Remediation (Clean-Up) Frogram Order.

PERE See Exhibit F

FEEE Por this moath, comman averhead expenses are split an a 506:25:75 basis belween A Propeity Remediaiion {511,342.50), B, Medicai i panitoning

{Pre-timy :n:_m:m::: Date} (55,671.25) and ¢, Medical Mo it g (Post :::_r:_r_:,:w:_: ﬁmu 671.25).

U’L

1. Due to the increase in u tlity costs at the Fire Stai o, the Cla ns Gffice rentis projected to increase fron mwcc t0 5700 per month. Substantialion

for this E::u::i; is a:m:_mz In Exhibil 1.




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BUDGET NO.
Umm;mgmwz 2017 wrewrE

j B. MEDICAL
MONITORING
SETELEMENT FLIND - C. MEDICAL
ADDITIONAL START-UP MOMITORING
AND CLAIMANT SEYTLEMENT FUND - |
REGISTRATHIN {PRE- POST SEPTEMBER 1,
A, PROPERTY IMPLEMENATION DATE) 2011
HEMEDIATIOMN EXPEMNSES FROM INITIAL | IMPLEMENTATION
_erm:wm‘m&mmmé SETTLEMENT FUND | DUPONT FUNDING * _DATE EXPENSES ** | TOTAl
Claims rator Fees Based on Detail in Apnendix A |
:m_:_u ?r:::u:m_ or t _vwmm Fee H lairm s D:n_mr and | o - o -
General Case Administration mﬂéj.mw Database Loading |
aid Programiming, and Tax and Accounting Support)
_ » 46,125.00 1 5 2287500 15 1056000 05 79,500 00
4 3,550.00 | 5 5 - S 3,550.00
mr; ?wnama_gic:mgm:m T I
5 - 5 5 10,60H) 00 5 {0
Clans Administrator LigalFees for Property Program | [ I
ccm_.,.wm_; Hoa 5 65,0000 5 I - 5 65,000.00
ot Gl Mt Feessnd bgerses |5 taerson |3 mamao]s s 5 tesi
mni@ wm:mﬁm mﬁfﬁ«m@ﬂ@mx wmmm‘m‘wmmgi ; N | ‘. . - ‘ i ‘ : o
P,s_‘.ﬁ:,.\ P.om_m_: Sait Clean-up Annoyance and
reonenence SRy ents S 2ewsengn| s g 500 00
B roperty Program Soil &:W House ..wmmm_:m F:\Bm:? m o ‘Ew.;mmﬁas ) - S - 5189 86000
FCTZ:\:?:, up Technical Advis e B 2506000 R - o - m . mmi 060
Tatal Property _u_omnmg Dz.:\ mmmmﬁwmu S m o gmm ,360. :a‘ 5 e m\ ‘ ) . 5 wmmum:s:
C. Medical Monitaring Program Only Expenses e




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
Smﬂmimww 203] 1 #wkEE

RN

.?E;_ | _::igm Ln;FE E:::a::m Expenses

wepermonth @ o250/ 15 - b M

e
.

T
=

R

Guardian Ad Litem Fees T:

e

Total Medical Monilorin A148,854.60

g Program Only mém_..\_mnm

0. Comman mlum:umu Shared by Ho k y Seftlement

Programs

Finance Commitlee e eés (20 hours each per month &
2250/hr)

\a:w:

|
P
.

10,000 00

Piointing Costs ) 5 S 5 1,000.00
Weli Hosting . - s s S 2500
Claiins Ofiice Rent o ) BE 5 § 700 00
» 5 6.25 16 25.00
B s 301000 - s 100,60 | § 400,00
N s Mmﬁoc ‘ I § 20000

- e s T 1y 5 250000
Eq:%_ﬂ s | R 62505 25000
Postage ) - ) w w\b 3: - v ) m _SUULL
?;tu;é_m& R C1grs0 ) s 1 250.00
= Supplies . - I 7500 T S 1 $ 500.00)
Office 3‘_‘_;:%2 o s amisn| T s S 25000
B . 5 437 50 - s S 125000

53552%59&:: . s wse| T T T S 15000
—..u_. L.w _h._.muew'w‘m:ﬁ m. .Jl _nwﬂmhnﬂ:w o . ] | ‘\\ m.il - \mwmuﬁvz - i ‘ W - “u ..:3 D:

f.fram:‘i o 1s B . 2,325.00 5 5
Al ;_2 hicle Storage (@ $12/day) s Ea.:a : g

Claimant file Siorage Monthly Rent 1s woo 5 ,. s oo
Total Common bxpenses T fg ﬁa_w 75 - R 22,685.00
T I Contaenoeserve (Sofabove accountsl |5 syovaals  asas s 2225629 |5 5340248




PERRIMNE-DUPGNT ADMIHISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
DECEMBER 2047 #¥%xs

TOTAL of A, B, T, Dand £

v 1,142,452.048

651,051, 19§ 24 Sm 75 W 467,382.14

I

Register sneans to prove Class Membership, it does not recuire participation in the Medical Manitoring Progiam. These expenses are in addition

Lo the 550,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first Budget These additional expenses are the result of unforesean canusdications in

oving claimant residency in ihe Class Area, such as the difficaity in matching the stated address es with a physical location.

R _un w:_i mh_ by an addit _o mm C :m:_:‘:_:: U( ::P::

4

Based on the amr:mma r:ami developed by the ( Jaims ?::_:m;:mr: and the ¢ Btm:.,:m;::m& f?;c_ i Exhitit A Sim::,_u _:r that, during
tie budgel period, (1) Class Memiber registration for the 227 soil parcels in Zone 14, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will he corpleted, the
resulting $227,000 (S1.000 % 237} ininconvenience paymenis prior to te

g for Zone 1A soils wilt be made and the $275,200 (5100 % 2, Phivin

mconvenience payimenls prior to _mm::m for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be inade; (i) soll and house testing will be «

iletrad,
with one-thind ol sails and sne-third of houses being conlaminaled, with the other two-thirds recelving their $608,000 {$4,000 x 152) i sail

inconvenience payments and 5734,000 (5400 % 1,835} in house inconvenience payments; and (i) soil remediation for the positive testing soll _

is one-third completed. The Property hudget reflects the best estimate of the costs for i festing the class area soil and houses at this time, and :.,m
bes{ ¢ m:m:mm of ::.n wcu_ of

_Ejm: ::m the coniami nated 501 ? in m:: iy >:E an::m is n::::mm 1 Er ch we EEm: E WE Z_.n.::: 3 N:Z: we will revi v: W_F Property

bustget per the Cowg's lune 27, 2011 Pc:m_Z Remediation {Clean-Up} Program Order.

PR Qep C,r

H_T

1565

SRR For this montls, common overhead exp

184 e spiit on a 75:00:25 basis hetween A, Property Remediation (517,013.75), B, redical
Hation Date} (50.00) an

¢, Medical Monitoring {Post in iplementalion) (35, b71.25)

o

Moniloring %m,m..w:::m_.: -

b Due ta the increase in ctifity costs at the Fire 5&5: the Claims Office rent is projected to increase from $ 5@ E U\DD Trm Eoz:_ substantiation
for this adjustment is attache e 1 Exhibie D




PERBINE-DUPONT ADRIMISTRATION BUDGET MO, 2
JAMNUARY 2012 #

B, MEDICAL !
MOMITORING
__ SEVTEEMIENT FURND - _ . |
ADIDHTIONAL START-Lip C. MEDICAL
AND CLAIMANT MOMITORING
REGISTRATION (PRE- SETTLEMENT FUND -
A. PROPERTY | IMPLEMENTATION DATE) | POST SEPTEMBER 1,
REMEDIATION | EXPENSES EROM HMITIAL 3011 HAPLEMENTATION |

mu.:m.:mm Dﬁ m::r mw :“ mw\_mz* FUND o E%DE I:::_/:J * Dbﬁx w\%mzmmw i . _D::‘
Immmw. Mm,mm:m :;miow mmmu m uma on mem; mm .mcmmmw:wm e o | - .. -

Clatiis L,g:. tnistrator Leg ,M ?mu : _m_:; ::_ ‘m and Sr:m.wln., F o . -
(Case Administration Services, Dataliase toading and ] j
Programiming, and Tax and Accounting Support) i
S 4600000 | 5 0500060 15 A0,500.60 1 5 67,00000
Cairs Ad _u:m:,: P;:n: Y u:: m:; Szum v. m::C ﬁ:? r [ . ..
Preparalion N R LT R S 5 3,550.00
isloning 5 - S _ 3000000 |5 10,000.06
:n: m_‘b:r: :_u:n:: Lapgal Fees for 32:_:\ v:umm.m..ﬁ B S F o -
Dcﬁ‘m_.m:p 3 ] o v es s: oo s - S S
._
B. Property Program Only Expenses *** . ) - - . S
_w_ operly Prograin Seil Clean up Annoyance and - o o ‘ |

-anvenience C _E:_n:: ?E_:n_:? :&l:a 00

: 5
S 1wseoon| : :
5 L 25.000.00 | § o
m 3

5 ‘ \v:w JSD :3
5 159,860, :c

r% - B e 5 25,000.00
Total m.ﬂm.m EPcmE:_Dz:\mr:m:umu u_mm wm::a S - u Qmm%&::

C. @mmww %&?EF Pragram E..m.%mcwmm - ‘ 1
Thied Pa arty Adm _:u:ﬁ:c. Fees ,:_1 :tr:unm ‘ v T T v . Mw C 5 b :m J |
iMedical § :E:_Q BMedical Monttoring Expenses w 4 - - m. - wms 934 35 | J | uﬂfw 35
psRlLal FToV e N B N I R W...I‘Pl\...f“.‘,‘..u(.,_r & 3Yb,931 3¢



PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BLHDG TRO. 2
%Dz:bmx\ 2012 FEE

I:E: &0 ::::_Zﬁm v
5250/h)

T:::rm 0s1s

Welb :aﬁ_:w

an:.u Off e xr:m
:x:ﬂ me:_:m

Om :U:a :n

E.: toeopias

m:: e w:::_ ies

:::mT: ipment

::::ru for £ M&_:u Administrator Wrm:mr:mm
;:mn:r ? round trips fr om ﬁ,wmu%:&
Alrport <m:: te EcEmn (@ m_m\” fay)

C _a::m;: File icEvc Maonthly Reat

ﬁin“ mc::ﬁc: mxcm:uﬁm

E. FASBS Lontingency Reserve

TOTALof A, B, C D andE

Guardian Ad item Fees ﬁc..:&:m per month @ mwwe‘\za o 5

Total e p:rm& Muonitoring Pcmﬁm:z_ D:E C%m:umu

3. Comman Expenses Shared by

£5 (20) :c:_ s each per month

_\ __.E:.E.Wmm and xm: irs
:m_ ba:::_u:w:: mruimm:n m :w

15% of ahove accounts) 5

_ ) R
o . N ‘
e 7soeong ‘
AP s000
S S I B
Y o o
N
e B : T
_m _VQ:.M
_m ‘pm\wac e
s 1750 H
. 2 i e
s 16750 . -
B N 2
R R I
o 5
, i ~uaﬁ: ........ —
s asbao| T T
B 9375 | -
R e
R B A R
R nson| -
] s Hwomwm s o
o _30,996.19
P 65081980 5 .:sm 0

10,000.00

fa

LA

2.500.00

PO

LS S

L

B

F v

:..w,a:g
Nmmmwaah

PR U U U U

53 mf.mw
Ew mmw mw

:c ca

1,000.00

H_h?mma_

200,00 |

250,00
500 00
250.00
50000

60000
125.00

360,00




PERRINE DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
TANUARY 2012 ®wa®%

PoRegister means to prove Class Membership, it does not regquire participation in the Medical Monitoring Program. These expenses are

* {0 addition to the

350,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first Budget. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen n:.‘_.:u:‘mm_.:.:._u i proving nant

fnalching the stated addiesses with @ physical | localicn.

ency In the Class Area, such as the difficulty |

*x ?_ be rm:an; by an additional :E: ibation by DuPant.

e Based onthe detatted | ::_mﬁ devaloped by the Claisns Achuiins :QT: and the F :;:&E echnical Advisor in Exhibit A contemplating that, during the

budgel perisd, (i) Class Meamber repistration for the 227 soll pareels in Zone 1A, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, wilt be completed, the resulting

neonvedience

9227 000 {31,000 % 227) in inconvenience e payients prior to testing for Zone 14 soils will be made and the $275,200 (5100 % 2,752}

payiments prior to testing for Class Area house inconvenience payinents will e made; (1) soit and house testing will be conpleted, with one thisd of soils

and one-ihird of houses being comaminaled, wilh the other two-thirds recelving thelr $608,000 (54,000 % 152) in soll inconvenic sieinds and

=

Ttie

il n&.mmm is one-third co

734,000 {5400 % 1,835) in house incenvenience payments; and (i} soll rersediation for the positive testing sc

Property budget reflecis the best ¢ u::w te of :F :?S Sm :ﬂ.::m :_m class area E__ ai _a :m:i& af ::w :Bm a:a :F : ies ::a? of :? ?Z of

operly :_,mwl

in Zone 1A, Afte Sm::m is compi n,ma wihiich we b:c_n: 10 be Mare 131 mf L WeE wi Alt revisit the

ating the contaminated soil

per the Court's june 27, 2011 Property Remediation (Clean-Up) Program Order.

PEE See Exhibil | e e

T For s manth, common overhead expenses are split on a 75:00:25 basis between A, Property Remediation (517,013 75), B, Medics! Manitoring

Hation) ?.w_m\ __xuy_,

(Pre-l nplementation Nate) {50. :E.&: C, ?ELF& Muonitoring %:ﬁ w::?:

Due to the increase in utility costs at the Fire Station, the Claiims Office rent is projecied (o increase m am UJ E to vw:ﬁ bpier month. Substantiation for

this adjusbinent s atiached in Exhibic D.




FEBRUARY 2012 ++4++

W . S— S S _
|
gﬁ B. MEDICAL ”
_ MONITORING
wm SETTLEMENT FUND - C. MEDICAL |
w ADDITIONAYL SYART 1P MOMITORIMG !
‘_ AND CLAIMANT SEVTTLEMENT FUND ﬁ
_ REGISTRATION (PRE- POST SEPTEMBER 1,
‘ A PROPERTY IMPLEMEMTATION DATE) 2011
i REMEDIATION EXPENSES FROM IFHTIAL IMPLEMEMTATION
Expense Category .wnmwm_ﬁlmgmmﬁ@mw _buPoNTFuNDING | pate EXPEISES
A: Llaims Adininistralor Fees Based on Detail in Appendix &
s Adi h.:‘f:n:: Legal f aes :.._nx:m_ Sm.--fnm:._-mm.ﬁim_ i - R o
Case Administralion Services, Database Loading and |
Frogramuing, and Tax and Accaunting Suppert)
g 5 - 5 16,506.00 :
Clalms .?:,_ dstraton Pccm_é mh,___..m_.ww._ :mw_.h‘mm .ﬁmm:nm Z_T_, - - I
Preparation S L3 >
L
Peovisianing 5 S 5 LG,000.00 |8 133,000,000
Claims A ~.:_:_m:m~. _mmﬂ.q ses for :.‘a:m:“{ Pcm::: T - - N ‘ R o -._
Gversighe * 5 1% 5 S 65, 000600 |
Total Clims Adisistrato Fee ¢ and @_Eﬁ ol Aitae s esman | uassson |
|
B._Propersy Program Only Expenses *** S o T ‘ |
Property Program Soil Clean- U3 >::c<a:. & and T ‘ - < o
Hiconvenience : Claimanl Pa ayments o . S 263, 500.00
Progrdsm Soif and House .._..m::m mmf: ﬁu o , o e . : G 560 (1

_:.:.nm_ LS

ﬁh& Pctmlf t.om_m_: D:E mrtm:mmv

R SRV Oy

VR P W

m_ Me Fm‘@mmmm@mm‘.wﬁwﬁ.mE.WEwmt;... ] T

rd Pary Administrator Fees and Ex Rpens

Medical Provider Me

M: ?3:_

S 17 amw.uw
539893135




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
FEBRUARY 20313 ®#¥%%

Guardian Ad Litem Fees ﬁua _E:T permonth @ Um.wo.\:; s o ) w 5,080.00 a0 5,000.00
Total Medical tonitoring Program Only Expenses m ‘ ) 5 - 5 21885460 1 % 418,954.60
D. Copvon Expenses Shared by Both Seitlement Programs . ) i
m:._,w,_‘_ﬁxmwn)m::::m:..nh u: ¢ _uwD _Z\itl n..,nZ bi per _:C:—MMMM., S R ) )
3250/} o . s S00.00 15 10,000.00
Printing Costs ) B ] i ) S 25000 15 1,000.00
webs Hosting e o .‘ s 62515 2500
Zm HS Swzvm zn:m ] m - S W :m 3: v \\a::a
ax:n C _mm_::v . . s , ] s 505 2500
Copy Machine Rental 5 g 50000
Otfice hisurance 5 3_3 5 $ 260.00
vrﬁ.oﬁzﬁ.ﬁﬁ ~ ) s u m.wu B0 e s ?
Telecopies . s asrsol R
Postage s 31500 E
ederal Express o o s wsrs0 Ik _62.50 15
Office u_;a_ﬁ.._ T ) B s 2500 15
E 187.50 ‘ A2 6250 | 3
| _ .\ s ol e 1250 S
En..:rh.? t.e mmm xrmma:r - m, B so| o ) m - wwr_: m
S <l , § ] m I u Rt :
<p w:_w :?_:mEn ﬁ:zm NEE:V.:. o w ‘ hm::m - S u w000 u
C b&‘_ﬂu ?::::r:a_:_ :nu:mm:mm mr:m . ‘ o m N 450, WS - - W ﬁ
E_:_mm for ¢ _E?‘u‘?w:_ nistrator .m_mm_:r:rm - v ‘ o - o v m
Adr ?:n C Smmz trips from >E:n:5v o B N v . . ‘ o n u 3,100. om
Alrport Vehicle Storage (@ § $12/day) s :.b,w% e 5 160.00
Claimant File Storage Monthly Rent ] . s NML.QD o s 5 wsa :
Total Common bxpenses T S 1813875 | § . s s 24,185.00
£ EASB S Contingency Reserve (5% of above accounts)
o L o N 5 3227504 | §  53,852.48
TOTAL of A, B, C, Band E ) = | s | S S n S
e 2 467,775.84 v 1,130,902.08




PERRIME-DUPOMNT
Inmm:b

E

Register ingans o prove
350,000 conti

Ln.m:% :, the € Wuuu Ar

Class fembersh
SRNCY E::dcm,.._ by the Courlin the first budget. These addi

f

u_:__ as :F cHifi

Hificulty in hing the stated ade

" 1o be r:: fed WE afi E::. ::nm cont z:::fz.g ::mom;

Y Based an the de

dget period, (i) Class

e s Member registration for the 227 soil parcel
$227,000{51.000 »

227} i inconver

Wayimends prior o testing for Class Area house fnconvenience pavments wil
/ | & jdy

and one-third of houses being contamina
573,000 (5400 % 1,835 in house

Property budget reftects the liest estimate of the costs far testing the

remedialing the contaminated soils in Zone 1A, Aftai testing s completed,

27

\.

ouit’s fune il _:cws:,\ m _:E:m:o ? _nm: :E t:_m::: D_

:1 the (

>

I

3

@ Exhilsit £

PR For this month, common overtiead expenses are 2split on g 75:00:25 4
:U.FV._:._Rm_.,.wm._.ﬁm:@: Datej (51.00} and C, , Medical Mo
1.

this i__:u:.:m_: is attached in my:_:: 0.

e to the increa

ADMIMISTRATION BUDGET

ip, it does not reguire participation in the Medical Moni toring Program. These e

siled hudget developed by the Claims bz::::: tor a:; e

_,o_um_‘y\ m.mn_.,_:.ma Advisor in Exhibit A contemplating tiat, dur 18 ihie m
sinZone A, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Avea, will be compictead, the resulting

fice payments prior to testing for Zone 14 sails wil _um mace and the $275,200 (S100 x 2,752} It inconvenicnce N
Ehe made; (i) soit and house testing will be pleted, with one-thisd of soils |

ed, with the ather two-thirds receiving their 608,000 {84,000 % 15 2} in soil inconvenience ﬁ vintents ae

s Inconvenience payinents; and (i) soil reinediation for the positive testing soil parcels is one-third compleied. The
class area soil and houses at this o fre, and the hest estimate of the cost of _
i
, .. 5;: .wm‘,&..w: .._._wm ?,dw.m?,\_ budget A,

iitoring (Post _:_z_n_:mng:o_; {

sein atility costs at the Fire Station, the Claims Office repnt is pioje

NG 2

RY 2012

Xpeases are in addition to the

lional expenses are the result of unforeseen comiplications in praving clalmant

lresses with a physical location.

érmmm_ we profect to be March 33, 2012, we

;1

yasis etween A, Praperty Remediation {S18,138.75), B, Medical Maonltoring

56,046.25).

ation foy

scted to tacrease : OTi u;o: E UEH:..._ permonth. Substant




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BUDGET NOD. 2
MARCH 20012

EEEE Y

Claims ?_:::_U:&E :Lmniw ees T lain I Om_rm and
General Case Administration Services

and Programuiiing, and Tax and Accounting Supporl)

reparali Gi

Clalms Administrator Legal Fees for Property
Oversight ***

ioq _Hnmu a:a mxﬁ enses

myoE_ 2%:.? frﬁ.:_r:

B. Property Pr mm

_nw..uﬂi

Froperty Program Soil ¢

=i J.m e L”.HHHH
_

2A0- L >:mc<m:mn

arncl

incanvenien Clatmant Payiments

Prope erty Program Soi and House Te

Proper Ly Qmu:::t T

vﬂZ? vn:\::u:mw

r;_:_E_ \pasv:_

Total Property Program Only m,,tm:umw

m‘_ in b:rmz%x >

5, Database Loading

Claims Administrator | :%QE Soil and House Testi :m
strator mrmn: Fees for Medical Monitoiing

Program

8. MEDICAL
_ MONITGRING
SETTLEMENT FUND -
ADDITIONAL START-UP C. MEDICAL
AMD CLAIMANT | MONITORING |
REGISTRATION {PRE- SETTLERMENT FUND - !
PROPERTY IMPLEMENTATION DATE) | POST SEPTEMBER 1,
REMEDIATION EXPENSES FROM INITIAL [ 2011 IMPLEMENTATION |
SELDEMENTIUND | DUPONTFUNDING * | DATEEXPENSES** | qjotal
) 5B,506.00 15 - 3 50000 4 s 67,000.00
J2 o 3B500015 N S 355000
R 5 10,000,661 5 10,000.00
C S Eso0000)s e |5 eso0000
) s hwm-:m: 0o ls - s .,S m% % 4 ?? ww: a:
S 2e3s0000 0 2
.lR 19986000 s 5
o someaa s ar :
|3 A88360.00 | S - s -




PERRINE-DUPONT EU_S_Z_m.,.m\S‘mDZ BULGET MNO.
Z::r PUEN P Sk

s S S TTsees s [ 1508578
z:a cal Provider im;. penses S s s o 39633135 15 39593135

Guardian Ad | Hem Fees (20 houwrs pey month @ »250/hr)

e
[EVeY
L

5 3::.: o 5,000 :D

lotal Medical Mounitoring Program Only Expenses

IR TS
i
4
'
e

L0170 [ 417,017.10

D. Commaon Expenses m:mmm ‘| Uc momr mﬂ:?ﬂmmﬁr o ‘ o
Programs R .

Finance ¢ c:::_:mn Fees QQ hours each per month @
52500/ hr) S 1A0600 S 2,500 00)

A

1 :.ﬁ‘,:...ws‘:ﬁ

Frinting Cos o ‘ |5 75000 S i 5 1 00000

Web Hosii N £ L F 62505 2500

Claims Office mnm: S E ‘ mmu.s: 5 _3 00 | S

Office Cleating B s T s s T

Copy _s%m_m:a S w:m.ao o o s 16000 ;8 %g ::

Office Insurance . . s o T s . sooods 200.00

Pholocopies R s s T Ty 82500 |5

_mwmmow:ru ‘ ) ,- ) ) ‘ m Jgrsor - u B2 ¢ w ‘

Postage . X O T F L1118

Federal £ ) 15 1srso| s 62.50 | 5

Cm_r w: ) ‘ v - uwwc: ‘ N w - _mwd: 5

Office Equipmeni ‘ ‘ s agrsal TS P S

_mt.:c‘:‘ . EF : - . o T wuw u: e ; .

e [T T S 20000

Em Em_ bﬁ..f:_:_u:m:: R u_;n:.m Rent 15 i o B o v - 15600 )5 600,00

::m:_w.v for Claims Ad ninistrat mﬂ:f e . v 5 312515 125.00

Alrface {3 round trips ?:E E.HE ma) s g 775.00 | 3, 100 10 00

Alrport Vehicle u‘::mmw :& v b\fﬁ o ) o vw o L m,: 90.00 J ?: c:

_&:E_: I_n u”oEm ?_c::w_: Rent o ) m o ) ) ‘ m - m(.,_..‘::, J E: ::

ﬂoym_ ﬁb:ﬁﬁc: T:.:m ses o o m “:Ew wm w o - m w.mqwmu v ‘ Nw mwm ::

E- FASB 5 Contingency Reserve (5% of ahove accaunts) 5 31,521.19




e

PERRINE-DUPONT ADVINISTRATION BUDGET ND, 2
FAARCH 2412 ##44+

,DandE . S BE14

s as3ena sy imamn

TOTAL of A)B,

* Register means (o prove Class Me embership, it does nol require participation in the Medical Maonitoring 2 Program. These expensas are in addit
f
ey in he Class Area, stich as the difficuliy i W malching the stated addresses with a plysicat ioc alior

the 550,000 contingency approved by the Court in the first budget. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen complications in praving

z% iant %z:

Mo _wm funied by an ad :::: i} H::x‘mr:::: by DuPont.

laieis P:;::u:m:: m::_ the P:cm;( :: 3_:E_ ??U:. in LIl A conten ::: uring ::,

*+4 Based on ihe de tailed bidg el develo ped by the

budget period, {i) Class Member registration for the 227 soj parcels in Zone 14, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be _‘HE,_:&EE‘_‘ the resulling

S227,000 (51,000 % 227} in inconvenience paynients piior to lesting for Zone 14 soils will be made and the S275,200{S100 x 2,752} in inconvenience

payiments prior to testing for Class Area hanse convenience pa rients will be macte; (i) soif and house 1esting will be comspleted, with one-third of
pay I pray , |

solls and one-thind of houses being contar inated, with the other two-thitds rec Ivinng their S608,000 (54,000 % 152) in soil inconvenicnce payiments and

‘

$734,000 {S400 % 1,835) in house inconvenicne payinents; and (it} soil remediation for the pasiiive testing soil :m:m_m 5 one-t

Property budget reflects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and houses at this time, and the hest estimaie of the cost of

I ;_:i:n:: the 3:5:;:&1_ 50i F in N::m ; >qu wmu::m is h::_:_ ?.i 22:: we _:c_ml fa he March 3 1, 2 :J we will revisit the Po_:.:: W::FE

per the Court's june 27, 2001 Property Remediation {Clean-Upj Program Order

;::x r .

F o Mmﬁd [

FEERE PO s monlh, common overhead e axpenses are split on a 75; :D.Mw basis :m:amm: A, Praperty Remediation ﬁm_ 7,013.75), B, Medical Monitoring
(Pre Implemenation :«:i 7: :E and C, IMedical Manitoring { ::;M nples ‘m:E:E; {55, 671. vuv

b bue to the Increase i atilily costs at the Fire Station, the Claims Office ent is projected to incragse :o_: mucm H: u‘w:: per month. Substantialion
ed in Exhibit D.

for s adjustsnent is attac




PERR

INE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO.

APRIL 2012 #*++*

B, MEMMCAL
MONITORING
SETTLEMEMNT FUND -
ADDITIONAL START-UP C. MEDICAL
AMD CLAIMARNT MONITORING
REGISTRATION {FRE- SETTLERMENT FLND -
A. PROPERTY IPLEMENTATION DATE} | POST SEPTEMBER 1,
REMEDIATION EXPENSES FROM INITIAL {2001 iMPLEMENTATION
“xpense Category _SEITLEMENT FUND | DUPONT FUNDING * DATE EXPENSES ** TOTAL
wmm‘r: UmE: _3 fﬁm:m:, > o o
Fees :ﬂa; Office ard - i - .
General h 56 p%_:___.z:;_:_._ mm_sﬁmy Database Loading .
and Programming, and Tax and Accounting Support)
5 56,500 G0 | 5 S 10,500.00 | 5 67,000.00

me_.:m ?..__‘_:m:&._.mr‘._._ Legal wmmm.m.:‘..m./\mm....ﬁ,mw .%.s.m_u:m:._.uw S .
Provisiosinig 4 5 10,000.00 15 16,000 00
ﬁ laims >;_:::2€5. Em% fFees w o - o S A ) :
Oversight **+ 5 5 56,000.00
Totai ﬁmzsu.bn:::r:ari _nmmw a:m .m,xmmw.mmm \ m ) ) w .. .-.‘ N m . u‘c‘m,oo. ::‘ v iwbmzos
Property Program Inlerior Residential Cleaning Expenses 1 5 3seaz2sp0¢ o o 5 396,125.00
t perty Program uc; mmm: ement Fxpenses S 311750001 ‘ - , ] s w_ i, gmﬂ 100
F:_E,E Prograr v:‘;\mﬁ‘\/g: L:E_mm.w%ﬂ\mm ) v o .wﬁbwu.:: o N J t: a\: :o
Property Clean-up Technical Advisor 5 25,000 60 ) 5
Total r_oﬁr:< me_.m_: O:E wrmm:mmv s ...:.mm@ﬁ:‘wm 33 s - s - ] mwma u:o a:
C. Medical Monituriag Program Only Expenges **+
W:Wﬁ_ E:u«\!v.@w wnistrator Fees and Expenses ) m a | ..1 - o Ws, 366 J 5 _@wmc}




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NG, 2
APRIL 2072 #wwes

hedical Prov Al Monitoring Expenses R R B SRS SN CUICE I L E R LR TR
Guardian Ad Litem mm.....?::c:_u:m.ﬁicc..:rmz_m‘mo?: s - o - S . s000.00 s )
total Medical Monitoring Program Only Expenses | s - g g (418,282,106 1y 418,292.10
b. Commun Expenses Shared by Both Settlement R - I |
Programs o o
:sz._: Conm .:mm Fees (20 hours e :, :ah _:E:: @ T ) o ‘ o ‘ )
2250/} ‘ . P 150000 _ _ > 500.00 15
Printing Costs 5 750,00 ‘ 5 00075
Claims OF 5 $ 175.00 | 5 !
%E_g:_;e ‘. T L R L T P AT
Copy Machine Rental 5 o ) s Wona s 400,00
Office Insurance - s - [ s 5000 15 20000
Plhiotoropies B w mqu D: ) o 5 i o:u : 3 2,50000
Felecopies R - 1875 B s 60 356 00
scﬂmmw 5 = s _
5 5 500.00
. B . _ . ) o 0
?_nz:o__m mmz_ ] } . J w . ( ) R - . efua oo
(Qmmmmmq.\ Lesal Dpurmm_.h: ‘ V B o .. R o m o ‘ o UD QD
<r: :n Ew:m:r m:a _r ?Eu - o o u B Cc 3: T 5 g ‘ :: D:
:m__:w ?::_:Ur. oy mn‘w_;rzﬁ xi: ‘ o m - m.% 00 S B m - ‘ @ 60 o,mc
S I T = L R o S 125.00
J:?:n T _c::m :Eu from Al mc Ei. S s 4 5 3,100.00
»_m_a:,.\,E._Sa%ﬂ:awt\m% R o 15 90.00 1S 36000
laimant File Storage Monthly fent o s FUQ s 75005 30000
Total Common Expenses i R - w::\‘u. nls o s mmﬁwm v ‘NN E..,m 00
. Ple 7972386
3

. B, ?.ﬁ mzn m ‘ m H...MDN mZ ms m T :

1,674,200.96

|




PERRINE-DUPONT ADRINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
APRI| 2012 5¥%%

T Regisler maans (o prove Class Membershi tp, it does not require participation in the Medical Matiloning Program. These expenses are ia addition to
g i pulie [ f |

by the Court in the ficst budger. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen com slications in proving
Y 8 i A

the 550,000 contingency approv
fy i the Class Area, such as the difficidty in matc hing the stated addr esses with a physical iocati on.

clabi anl ceside
e uc _E funded :< an ad z:::m_ ::_:_U::o: w:\ DuPont.

r::n: >.m<_vc_ 1y rx_:: tA £ ::F:%Z::w ::: :::r :

*1% Based on the deiailed r:ami mm,\mru_‘vma by the Claims P::_:U:EE a:a the ?EE.E
ass Member registration for the 227 sojl parceis in Zone 14, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Ared, will be completed, the resuliing

::;:mw period, (1 <
227 08H3 (51,000 % 227) ininconveniance payments prior to testing for Zone LA saits will sm mada and the $275,200 (S100) « 2,752}

NCOIVEnRlence

paviients griar Lo testing for Class Area hiouse inconvenience payiients will e made; (i) soil and house testiag will be completed, with one-third of soiis

inconvenience paymenis and

and one-third of houses being contaminated, with the other two thirds receiving their $608,000 (4,000 % 152) in soi
5734000 ($400 x 1,835) in bouse inconvenience payments; and (ii) soll remediation for the positive testing sail mum_‘nm_m is one-third completed
e of the costs for testing the meu area soll and houses at this time, and the best estimate of the cost of

Propeity budgel veflects the best esti

E:E%m::m the TEE::: ted E.:_ \ e 1A ﬁ_m I we c::m: fo be ??:. : 1, 2002, we will revisit the Property budge
perihe Court's lune 27, 2011 m:c_umm? ediation (C

icat Monitoring

ok

For this month, commaon overhead expenses are split ana 75:00:25 hasis betweean A, Froperty Remediation {S17,013.75), 8, Med
. Medical Monitoring (Past implementation} {55,671, 25}

:__n Implementation Date) (S0 .60) and C ng - o S .
- Due'to the increase i utilit ty costs at :E Fire mE:o? the Claisns Office rent is tl._mﬁmm Lo increase from mmfx fac ﬁ er mant. Subistantiation far

istinent is attached in

this ar




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BLID

MAY 2012

GET O, 2

gk

wv;um:ur C mnmwm.«k

dininistrator esB Based as.amsssm Erm

;._.:.ﬂ_:.h.w__..?%w Fees [Claims Office and
General Case Adwinistration Services, Datahase
toading and Programming, and Tax and Accounting
supporty

Ciaims pg:::_i_.m_c_ _Eum_ w
_:QSU_Q:::U

Clanns Ac _:_:_w:mr: rmw& Fees for E:_ :: P;mj_:

Oversight =**
Total Da:w_m b;:::_vc ator mmnm m:; _uxﬁn:mmm

B. Properly st

TOETaN 5 : ly. mmmm:vnw

Property Program interior Residential Clean _:wu

Expenses

Property P:m::: u:__ _n: gine _: ;_E:wnw

P roperey _:ov::: _:c_r; ;:.::u:mas: § Lxpenses

f:_ﬁ_?; eari-up Technica

Advisor

Fotal Pomummg Program 3:_< wxﬁn:umu

es for Meadical Monitaring

C. Mt 1g Program Only Expenses ***~
b:ﬁ:@&ﬁ»mb@ istrator Fees and Expenses

A PROPERTY
REMEDIATION
mm ,j EMENT FUND

P

14

Lo

%_U“r HR¥S

[ ¥

~56,500.00

S6,000.0

152,500, %‘

1396,125.00
311,750 00

Lw smm ::

25,000 00

~ 980,500. 00

B. MEDICAL
MOMITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -
ADDITIONAL START-UP
AND CLAIMANT
REGISTRATION {PRE-
APLEMENTATION DATE)
EXPENSES FROM INITIAL

€. MEDICAL
MOMITORING
SETTLEMERNT FUND -
POST SEFTEMBER 1,
2011 IMPLEMENTATION

DUPONT FUMDING * | DATE EXPENSES * > TOTAL
5 . oo is o as8000 )y B7,000.00
5 g H,006.00 | 5 10,000.00
s - s ‘ S 95,000 00
N R s 20,500,005 173,000.00
R o ‘ ‘ b 386,125.00
B ~ ‘ s 31475000
e I B ] s 24782500
- . I . S 2500000
3 . S - 15 880500.00
S e S 15085 75




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
PMAY 20013 Frss

Medical Providey Medical Monltoring xpenses 5 - | ES 35603135 1%

rdian Ad Litem Fees {20 howrs per moith @

TEY
_ﬂm yha oo | » o S

P
L

5, 00000

_2,000.00

Toial Medical Monitoring Program Only Expenses E - v o s L. 817,017.30 15 417,011.10

D, mc:::o: Exper ;m ] u?ﬂma r< Both Se :_Esm_:

p 10§

Finance mo: ittee Fees (20 hours each rmm 59;:
$250/0ir)

[Vt

250000 | 10,000.00

/,500.60.

m;_::_:u :u_u 5 754.00 S 2h waz 5 ‘_\M‘QQS.“&:W
Web Hosting T R T - R s ks s aso0
””_mmm__mmhvﬁw._mm Rent S o v 52500 5 _} (0 700.00
Office Cleaning - S 18s - s ‘ 625 |9 25.00
T:E Machine zm:rz. B o m - - - w . 1oooo s 400.00
Office :5:5:? R ) o N . ‘ M:.C‘c‘ 2
Photocopie ] ) ) ) e s ) ) 1B
Telecopies _. B N I S 2
S s 5
Federal wi:rmw. - . W - < | w S B
o:_m;m:::_aw ‘ S s ‘ - IE - I .5: ::
DI: ML_:;_m:n_:_ o ‘ . m ‘ ) ‘ . . - S u o o uw::D
r_ﬁtrr_:n Service . - ; m . I W ........ o m ::
émw._.u.&:‘_:mmn_‘ww‘mmm:‘: o o .u Y ) s ] 150 00
I L ‘..@m,,u_u_ R y |5, 20000
3 _As0ao L s s
NER N - E 12500
El&m m 5_:5 0 tu 3 arn Em:h_.:wi i 5 3 g 310000
Alrport <r_:1 Storage “‘M& ﬁi;wi | v 5 . pé mo J wo:b:.
r:_;&: il u_sﬁ_vr Monthly Rent R ) S - a v o o 75 06 u A0
Towl Common bxpenses . 8 s sEnas s x 685. %.

E. FASB 5 Contingency Reserve (5% of ahove accounis)
R - - h g 57,500.69 ; § - S 32 159 ¢ :
; o o 22,158.42 1 5 E aaa 11




FERRINE-DUPONT ADRMIMISTRATION BUDGET NO. 2
VIAY 2012 #¥ v

$  1,207,51444 | § T 465,347.77 ‘m 1,672,862.21

TOTALof AB T, DandE

" Register means to prove Class Membership, it does notrequise participation io the Medical Manitori ng Program. These expenses are in addition (o

I proving

the 350,000 contingency E::\ocma by the Cowrt in the first budget. These additional expenses are the result of unfareseen camplica

clati nteesidency in ihe ( Class Area, suchas the 2 difficulty i

g the stated addresses with a physical focation

5 1o e funded by an ,:W;:_c:& E:r;: tion m:\ DuPaont.

#4 Based on the detailed F:_mﬁ ;nc@?:& by the Clairas Adn stratur and the Property Technical Advisor in Exhibil A contemplating that, during

ass Area, will be nc:.__im_.m;. e

2,752)in

the budgel period, {i) Class Mamber reglsivation for the 227 sail parcets in Zoine 1A, and the 2,752 houses in the

resulling $227,000 (51,000 % 227} in nconvenicnice & payiments prior to testing for Zone 1A soits will he made and ihe 5275200 (5100 «
mconvenience payments prior (o testing for Class Area house inconvenience paymenis will he made; {i) soil and house resting will be conpleted, with

one-third of soils and one-third of houses being contaminate 4, with the other two-thirds receiving their 608,000 {54,000 x 152} in soil inconvenience
payments and 5734, 000 {5400 « 3 TS i hunse convenience payments: and (i1t} soll remediation for the positive testing soil parcels is osie third
completed. The Property budget reflects the best estimate of the costs fos testing the class area soil and fiouses at this time, and the hest estimate of

Pwe ta_ ect o Lie March 31, DE we will revisit the Property

tha coci af - - S e el ek e e e e

reriediating the contaninatad soils in | Zone 14, After Ff::m is E:.Emﬁ b whit

e 2/, 2001 Praperty Remediation {Clean-Up) Program Ordar,

:::mﬁ paf the Courl's

s umm T,_m

Wion {S1

701375}, B, me

TEEE For thiswoath, comman oveirhead expenses are sphit ona 75:00:25 hasis between A, Property Reme
Monttoring %_mv:._._:_iﬂ.b nfation bDafe ) TD L 5 and £, Medi mw Ec‘:;:::v :,:4 ::Er%m_ﬁ:::_ ?m.m.b :v

I Due o the icrease o utility costs at the Fire Station, ::m Clairms OFfice rent is projected to increase from UuE €0 S700 per month. Substantiation

for this acfustanent is altached in Exh bit .




PERBIMNE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BUDGET NO.

I e
B. MEDCAL
MONITORING
SETHLEMENT FUND -
ADDITIOMAL START-UP C. MEDFCAL
AND CLAIMANT MOMITORING
REGISTRATION {PRE- SETTLEMENT FUND -
A, PROPERTY IMPLEMENTATION DATE) POST SEPTEMBER 1,
REMEDIATION EXPENSES FROM INITIAL 12011 (APt EMENTATION
(SELIEEMENT FUND | DUPONT FUNDING * | DATE ERPENSES =+
::::F:nmrz cmn: - , - < o
mm%;_m%m Administration m@sn , Dalabase & |
Loading and Programiming, and Tax and Accoun nting
Support) o |$ sesooonds oS aese000 s 67,000 00
Clabus Administrator tegal Fees for Medical Monitari 18
Provisi - 5 - w_ ) :_DDL:@ _J ) QQ._..:Q.
Clasins Adisinistrator _rvm_ eas ? MUB:E < Pgw,m:_
Oversighi *+* = se60000 s s - - S 96,000
Total Claims ,»z::_:ur&o_ mmﬂ mnm mxmwm.uam 5 15250000 | % o R o N_.v._m_:a ma 3 :w m:: ::‘
mw.wm.%.mm_ W E w,%wmwﬁ . + i o ‘. - @ ) o - .
. S 2 396500 e E Loe 39612500
pe ;Em:.@.~.~ mmmm:%mm; ) .m 311,750, 00 ) . S - g 31 r\u_ 00
B Etr:,\ Program P:m ga b;::: Isiration Expenses 5 247,625.00 S - 5247625 i)
- . m - ..www.hw: a0 - w - r | 5,000.0
‘ A L A h o : 980,500.00
¢ Medical Moniloring Program Only Expenses **+
[T Aty Adminkstoton Feas and Expenses |5 SN N 1508595 |5 ogs s




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMIMISTRATION BUDGET MO. 2
IUME 2012 +*#w%

Medical Provider Medical Monitoring £x Xpeiises 5 5 S5 3956,931.3%
Guardian Ad Litem Fees (20 hours per month @ o , ‘ b _ S
3250/5) 5 - IRE 500000 13 5,0600.00
Total Medical Monitosing Program Only Expenses L T TS L M7017.30 15 41701710
S 1s0000 R 250000 15 16,000.00
Frinting Costs 4 75000 5 g 1,000.00
Web Hosting | s s s Rt )
Clalimis Othice Rent o 5 52500 5 5 700.60
Office leaning 5 1875 | 5 ] S 25.00
f;& 7 n:::r n. enla m ) s u:;o ooy o 1s ‘ 5 400.00
3 150.00 S 500003 20000
S 5 62500 |5 2,500.00
_m_mma_,_mm ““““ N ._ g u . \ - m ._“:.__._m_ ) ‘..vmm :D‘
Postage 5 o 25005 =00.00
mrzmua_ mn>m: Y N - W\ o - N o W, o ) M ﬁuC.DC
Oific Supplies .. N ,:_,.% I 3 m%%
:S E_..__v:_,%_; ‘ T 2t O 5 - g 250 00
s T eszsal . . B __EE:._
Westlaw Legal Research s T e 5 150.00
<mr: :J:_E:.nnw. _.; zfta:m ‘ - . m ‘ 150 a: \\ ) ‘ w- . - mbb.& J SIERUY]
Bs 3;5::&3:: mnuim:nm 5 93.75 5 31.25 _} 5
An.::5_5EESz:é?.i‘ I 325 60 - s T s ©3,100.00
._ I R V7 Y 7 R 9000 36000
:m___é_;__ﬁ%_mmn Mon B Lo 2se0 0 S 75003
Total Common Expenses B R 7 T L S 567125 |3
- C, W1y - - .
.w.. m wm Wmmwzhmmm@mmwmziu Enmcomm mF_meEl § 57500685 o E i 22,159.42 | S 19,660.11




PERRIME-DUPONT ADIMHMISTRAYION BUDGET NO.
JUNE 2012

CTOTALof AVB, T, DandE ‘ - 3 1,207,514 44 _m T 465,347.77 ﬁ $ 1,672,862 21

ion tao

v Register means (o prove O
the 550,600 contingency approved hy the Court in the first budget. These addiivnal expenses are the resull of unforeseen comp

claimant residency i the Class Areq, such as Lhe difficaity in maiching the stated addresses with a physical location

55 Membership, It does not require pasticipation in the Medical Monitaring dea_:. These expenses are in adil
(1S 0 proving

©PTohe tunded by an additional contribution by Dup elite

S Basad on the det :_ d _::_m =1 dev _c:m; m;\ :_u N _m_:; m; _::_F:m:: and :w _:oﬁm;,\ f&r:: m_ EWEME in T,_::: b conte :E.a:: that, ;:::
1ass Area, wili be completed, the

the budgel period, (1) Class Member registration for the 227 soil parcels in Zone 14, and the 2,752 houses in the C
sesuliing 522700051000« 2

inconvenience payments prior to testing for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be made; {ii} soll and house testing will be complered, with
cre-third of soils and one-thicrd of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thirds receiving their S608,000 {54,000 x 152) in soil mconvenience
payments and 5734,000 {5400 x 1,835) in house inconvenience payiients; ant {iil) soil remnadiation for the _,me.?m testing sall parcels is one-third
ﬁ_:m:_,w_ﬂ.m:. The ?‘:m,m_‘.:_\ budget veflects the best eslimate of the costs for testing the class area soil and houses at this time, and e hest estimate of

27} minconvenience payments prior to testing for Zone 14 soils will be made and the S275,200(5100 % 2 752 in

petly

Ther mmﬁ M\.Vﬂ\_w_—ww— Muz .. . e . - - . e e . e A e e v e e e PR -- . —

AT Far this month, common overhead expenses are split on a 75:00:25 basis between A, Froperty Remediation (17,013 75), 8, Medical

Maonitoring (Pre-timplamentation Date) (50.00) a:; ¢, Medical Mor

m::: the Claims D:,_

= rent is _““_Hﬁu“mn,mm.mmd yincre

1. Due to the increase in b iy costs al the Fire
ror this adjustiment is attached in Exhihit

hsiantiation




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET MO 2
1LY ::N FhAEE

G.rmmmm ;@.Emm_x

L
i
=

mrio ﬂn

mmunﬁ_ an 3 stail 5 btﬁm:m; >

8.
MOMITORING

MEDFCAL

SETTLERENT FUNE -
ADDITIONAL START-LP
AND CLAIMANT
REGISTRATION (PRE-

A. PROPERTY IMPLEMENTATION DATE)

.

MEDICAL

MOPMITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND -
POST SEPTEMBER 1,

2011

REMEDIATION EXPENSES FROM IMNITIAL IMPLEMENTATION
||uewqﬂa.mw<ﬂ@@ F :W:Iv Gm:u;:/: I_ZG_Z.,J * Db; & wrmwzumm e

:_ZE:: Leg: W

(ase E:_ Inistration mm:s%m_ l3alabase Loading and
g, and Fax and Accounting Suppart)

Prograny

Claiens ?H::::u‘:m_o_‘ Legat Fees for Medical Monito
Provisioning B
Clanns f::_:_ﬂ_.x:_ lLegal Fees
Oversight * %

Em::m Office and ow:m?_

for Po: :< P:mZE

Tatal Claims ba:;;mu:n._.:# mmmm. and T.%mﬁ.mm.v o
B, Property Program Only Expenses *** ]

2o ...ebstboors
5
] w X E: 3 U o -
I mwmg 00135 e

Property Program lulerior Residential Cleaning Ex Kpenses 5 396,125.00
Property Brogram Soil t ﬁ.‘w_mﬁm_:m:_ wﬁum:m 25 5 31L,750.00

ity Prograns ?.Em 5 247 615 a:

roperty Cleat-up Techs 5 25,000.00

Hﬂ,m i Pmmr. Ly P rogram C:_< wmﬁw:uru 5 mmo rma ab 5 T o
C. Medical Moaitoring Program Only Expenses ** - S
:;:_ Party Administrator Fees and Expenses [ i o S
Iy _S:E_;C‘_‘E:_C Medical Monitoring Expenses 5 .

40 L ;‘J'p

U

10,500 00

i
'

16,000.00

120,500.00

1340075

163,442 35

[ETs

Vg

BN

LR U U

tsE

173,000.00

::E.

67,000.00

10300

ot

S6,000.00

} :2 5
mm: uob 0o

13,4060.75

U;w \_ u nww




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMHNISTRATION BUDGET NO). 2
JULY 2012 ¥

Guardian Ad Liten Fees {20 hours per manth @ 5250/hr) s e s ) 5
Total Medical Monitoring Prograin Only Expenses Rkl o - o4s s o lslsazn0 s
D. mmE.:.E,,..mmm_mm.mmwmmmw_.wﬁmm&mwﬁmmﬁrm ] . - o ‘
Programs o ]
lance ....m.::::_: =i m a2es E: fiours each per month @ . o [ -
52580 \__; _ 5 7,500.00 ) 50000 |5 100.00
%w&: E.:‘m e . .:n _mmdm::: . . % R w ] ‘ J , na, ) wwwmﬁ w M&. .w - mmanca u m?:c: a: .
Printing Costs o el 5 25600 140000
Claims Office Rent s w,m_.: ; | 5 70000
%f:.é__; | N &S 5 E N £ 2500
Capy Machine Rental S 30000 o R ‘ “ r\:?‘:.w
Office tnsurance Y B LX) v . 0,00
Syt : 5 1,875.00 5 - 2, ;5 G :
Telecopies - s .Mw 750 | ) ‘ B 25000
postage s a0 B S 500,00
5 _187.50° 5 250006
. . s 37500 Ty 500,00
D::a S:__fzm:m . , o o u - o | m ] . ‘ wu.:.o_‘.u
_n_nt:o.wmw:_c:m . . o ‘ o w | m . ,u {,25 uh
ém:m%ag; ssearch R s S us000
S R £ S 20000
L s S 60000
S 9375 o s § ::
L:hm:m ? _c:_:m :_tw E: Enfn::& 5 wm a0 s 7 w 3: 5 5 0 :D
Airport Velicle Storage (@ $12/day) | R T £77111% R R Y 360.00
Claimant Fite Storage Monihly Rent ‘ ] 15 o wm sm 5 7500 |5 ‘ 100.00
Ewmm Q:,E:o: .n Hpenses o o ) .m m«@.t \_w mw o o r.w ww., 4.: v 3,. mmm e.o
E.
FASH 5 Contingency Reserve Hf : w&.uomw mhnc::w,,_ | m .. 59.500.69 mwi;l 166667 | %  073a0s m .
| TOTALOfA B G DandE" 03 12951444 | o 3500001 (5 " s ainge § Q,EMM@I.M




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET MO
HILY 2012 wrews

i
H
:

* :J;Lr means (o prove h Evu ?\_ m::m_\u_ i, it does :cq _E:: e par ::5::: H1 m:w _Swa: al 5::::::m 1:53_? Hese expenses are in &_ M:_:: 5
the H50,000 contingency approved by the Coust in the first budget. These additional expenses are the result of unforeseen complications in proving

almanl residency in the Class Area, suchi as the difficairy in matching the stated addresses witl a physical location.

tion by DhiPont

" To be funded Ly an additional « ci
PC:EE wm:p:: nm >1<_M_o_ in ;;_5 A 2:: :_Eq: ng :: during m:m

PP Based on the ,W atled budget L S.;:_u 2l by the an:v ?::_:_V:wzz n::w :

Budgel period, 3 Class Member registration for the 237 sait parcels in Zone 1A, and Lhe 2,752 houses in the Class Area, will be complated, the resulting

5227000 (51,000 % 227} n inconvenience payments prior to testing for Zone 1A soils witl be made and the S275,200 {5100 x 2,752} in inconvenience

ithirdd of

pavments m:.::. to testing for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be rade; {ii) soil and house P.mm::m will he commpleted, wiih o3
soils and ane thivd of houses being contaminated, with the other two-thirds receiving thelr S608,000 (34,000 x 152} in soll inconvenience payments and

iation for the positive tesiing soil parcels is ane-thirsd campleted. Thea

5734000 (5400 x 1,835} in house inconvenience payinenis; and (i} soil remer
Pc_F:( bhdget reflects the best estimate of the cosis for festing the class area soil and houses at this time, and the best estimate of the cost af

hwe Ecm%.w E ?u Z_QP: i u:mu we ;:: _msuz m: &y Tm:< _:Emmw

e ::xm_:_:a_im soifs | in Zone 14, After fmmm:_m 5 E.:_,_ima wi

remediat

per the Court’s lune 27, 2011 Property Remediation (Clean-Up) Program Grder

T o this moath, common overhead expenses {excluding Audil and income Tax Returnj are split on a 75:00:25 basis between A, Pr
Remediation (517,013.75), B, Medical Moniloring {Pre- dmplementation Date} (S0.00) and C, Medical Monitoring {Post Implemeaatation) m
Audit and tncome Tax Return expenses were split as follows: (1) 50% {or $40 L0480} charged to the Property Remediation Fund and 50% {or $40 00}
charged to the Medical Monitoring Fund, and (2] for the Medical Monilo ng Fund, iLs portion of Audit and fncome Fax Returm expenses were further
sphi, assessing Medicat Monitoring (Pre-buplementation Date} withi 8/12 (January 2011 through August 2011) of these expenses and dividing the
waining 4712 {(September 2011 through December 2011) equally hetween Medical Monitoring (Pre-implementation Dat te} and Medical Monitoring

(Post- bnplenientation).
Lo Bue to the increase in ::_:_\ costs at the Fire uS::m the :u::w Oifice ::z is EEE ted to m:: ase ro.: uu: 0to m.ﬁ: per month. Substantiation for

thiis adjustineni is aitached in Exdiibit :




PERRIME-DUPONT

ADMIMISTRATION BUD
AUGUSET 2017 **+++

GbET MO 2

B. MEDICAL
MOMITORING
SETTLEMENT FUND - C. MEDICAL
ADDITIONAL START-LIP MOMITORING
AND CLAIMANT SETTLEMENT FLIND -
REGISTRATION (PHE- POST SEPTEMBER 1,
A PROPERYY IMPLEMENTATION DATE) 2011
REMEDIATION EXPENSES FROM IMNITIAL IMPLEMENTATION
wmmm;m H.ummmmm:K Eulwﬂmwm,l\_lm_/mmmfm- F:WCTDW,: I_ZDHZﬁ * U> tE EL:”Zuww L.qw‘ M.QI: -
1 _um?:m in >cmm§:x A , ) ) o
2:_:; b:r:::u:g:: _n .:L mm 25 ?_n:_:m_ Szm:m m:; mm:m\_i‘ - o o - B ‘
Lase Administration Services, Database | oading and
Programining, and Tax and Accounting Suppori)
5 B e 103000015 67,000.00
,_A.ﬁz,_..w.z \.,.::,::_m.:.m:o_‘ _.mmm._ TLmu mr.: ?._Hmh.wm_.h,.ﬂ.w,w ?:i:::_:m o o
Pravisioi > ) 2 v . — _:9::: e 5::: ::..
Claims Administrator te 2al Fees for ?.m.mwmw‘m{. _.“_.h&mﬁ..w:w., ) o . - B
Gversight *+ } P..o..gsponoo s - s Slv 9640060
Total Claims Adminisirator Fees and Expense: B - R 1 20,500.00 3 173.000.00
B. ‘w_{mmmm.E‘mEmaEbEw Expe wmmwr; o - o - - N ) u .
5 396,125 00 s S 396,175 00
_ ent Em@;&x. s sugsooe| T s T s simsoan
ety _Lzma_: Peaject A ;:a_.& Bxpeases |5 _w.\g.ﬁ.&_:: ‘ e 2 24702500
Property Clean- up Techns ,: \f_,.\ 1sor o o m ~ 25,0000 ., o J ‘ ) g 25,000 00
Tolal Praperty Program Only mémmv o s m.mmm,:@ww: R ) N s - s pms .m:: 00
C. Medical Manitoring Progra: d@m‘xumw,‘mmwmg e I ‘ T
Third Party Administrator Fees and £x pefes s




PERRIMNE-DUPONT ADRMINISTRAYION BUDGET NG 2

iy

_u:: an b .

Total Medical Monitoring Program On

i :5

Lamploh expenses shaled o

Pig

Finance Commiltee
Mw‘u:\:_.w

grams

Fees {20 ke

e m:& m

;:_‘::._ <., :_r e Koimm re

Wu\1m<

nani * ie i:_mwr ﬁ:::m(\ rm:m

ﬁ:a ﬂ.DWﬁﬂ_d_c_, mxmmmumu

ent Fees (20 hours per month

Printing

<< :::i_:w. e ‘
Claiims DQFP :ﬂ: o B
S:_% ;mu: ing. -
Copy Machine Rent m_

OHice nsurance

E::..@m..m;;nu ) )
wﬂ..:..mm_.u_.mxt_‘ﬁ-mm -
Office Supplies -
&::ﬁ Equ ::m_:‘ o
?mmc:c:r umEFn - ‘
Westlaw Legal w.w..u.mw;.m \ )

dedical Provider Medical Monitoring Expanses

@5

E.mxtm:mmm

1..'."‘.a

s each per month @

AUGUST 2012

[ETE 3

e T
m u\m:v . m\ - -
- 5 7,5001.00
s 750.00
B E T N
5 _
R 8:‘
5 150
s T as
_. 5 -._W,E 500
e e
i w _m!wm
SR - Ewwm
‘ e hizso
5
B E S T X IE R

. IR - 163,44235 1 5 16344245
- s 500000 15 5,000.00
> .. ®  180,568.10 |3 180,568.10
e s C 250000 05 10 ,000.00
] ? 25600 | 5 1,0600.00
I -] 17500 700.00 '
) 625 25.00
N E AT VT E S
- s Cs000 s 20000
- e T R 3 500,00
- s 52505 E6.00
T ST i A 0
- s N ”.wwc_ S 35000
R S 50000
S s ) Vg 350,00
s 5005 125000
o s 375005 15000
- 5 Cosoon s 200 00
o s s0060s gooon
o I R 125.00
- ‘ 5 77500 |5 310000
. N 10,00 | $ 36000
. . s S 30000
R T4 $ 22,685.00




PERRINE-DUPONT ADMINISTRATION BUDGET MO, 2

AUGUST 2012 *+H4+

E. FASH 5 Contingency Heseyve {5% of above accounts)

T

c\ww .66
»H wu: 16

-l 10,396.97
RE YIS

TOTALof A, B, C,DandE

* Register means Lo prove Class Membership, it does not require pariicipation in the Medical Monitoring Pragram. These expenses are in addition to

ithe 550,000 contingency approvad by the Court in the first budget. These addilional expenses are the result of unforeseen coraplicatinns in proving

claimant residency ui the Class Area, such as the difficulty in matching the stated address

1a phystcal location.

nal contribution by Dup ot

‘_.: ?:_;n;_:\ an addii
Property Tech:

PR Based on ihe detalle ; M:_gmmﬁ ﬁ_rcm_:_?; by the ¢ _m:zu pg::m;: :: a ; :

_:amm_. penad, (i) Class Member registration for the 227 soil pavcets in Zone 1A, and the 2,752 houses in the Class Area, wii r ‘::.:.u_mﬁ.m,..‘.\ the resulting

227,000 (51,000 x 227} in inconvenlence payments prior 1o testing for Zone 1A soils will be made and the $275,200 (5100 % 2,752) in inconven

TCe

payments pricr (o testng for Class Area house inconvenience payments will be made; (i) soil and house testing will be campleted, with one-third of

soils and one-third of houses being contaminated, with the other tivo-thirds receiving their S608,000 {$4,000 x 152) in soit inconvenience payments and
$734.000 (5400 % 1,835) in house incanvenience payments; and (iii) soil remediation for the positive testing soil parcets is one-third completed. The
Praperty budget refiects the best estimate of the costs for testing the class area soll and houses at this fime, and the best estimate of the cost of

remediating the ,o_:%_;:mwn; u::u in No:m Tp b,zm% wmu::m is mc:_c_n» L whi :_ we t::w: 8 :n Za:m_ w w: MEJ we ,a___ revi u: :F Property budget

per the Court’s June 27, 2011 Praperty Remediation {Clean-Up} Program Order

bt €,

FEEE por this manth, common overhiead expenses are split on a 75:00:25 hasis between A, Praperty Remediation {$17,013.75), B, Medical Manitoring
(Pre-implementation Date) (30.00) and C, Medical Moaitoring (Post traplementation} ($5,671. 251

1. Due to the ncrease |

utibity costs at the Five Station, the Claims Office rent is projected to increase from $560 to $700 per month. Substantiation

fur this adjustment is atlached iy Exhibit 3,




Appendiy

Exnibi

Eshibit I

Eahibi

Exhibi A

o

C:

o

A

SCHEDULFE OF aAPPENDIN AND EXHIBITS

suggesied Fees Appendi
Detailed Property FProgram muaceubc-vﬁlonad by Claims Administrator and Froperms
Techmical Advizor

—

Nor-Binding Medical Monioring Program Third Parre Administratiorn Budeey
Submined 1o the Court on June 30,2017

Fd

Medical Monitoring Program Medica! Providers Budge: Developed by Third Parry
Adminisator®

Claims Office Rent Adjustment Substantiation
Third Party Administraior and Medical Provider Medica I Momnitoring Fees and
Expenses

"

Assurnes 5,000 Medical Monitoring ciaimante.



APPENDIN A

SUGGESTED FEES AP PENDIY

e

Claims Office and General Cags Adnmuinisiration Services

‘september 2017 1o January 2012 = 50% to A (Properry Ramﬂdiatiqn settiement Fundi. 25%,
B (Medical Monitoring Sﬂmnrnﬂy Fund (Pre-Implementation) . and 25% 10 C (Medical
Monitormyg Settlement Fund (Post Implememation) ) WUDI“L:L?”}* 2012w August WO;'_ =754
1o A (Property Remediauon Settiement Fund ) and 23% 10 C (Medical Monitormg Settiement
Fund (Post Implementation)}]

Legal Assistant/Receptionist ar Office
$50/Mm % 145 = § 7.230

Associate Attorney
$150/M 110 = $16.500

Parmers
5200/ w1

Pt
(]
i

§ 3.000

Clatms Administrator

5250/h x 25 = & 6.050
&25. 000

—

Database Loading and Programming

1. § B0 (biended: /b % 623 = 50,000 [Sep 10 thru Nov 117

50810 fix {Propertv Remediation
Settlement Fund) and 50% 10 B
(Medical Montoring Settlem
rund ;Pzeﬂmp ementaton}

i3

. 5 80 (blended) /b x 468,75 = 37 300 [December 201
67% to A{ Pz'opam-’ Remediation
Settlement Fundj amd S3% te B
{Medical Monitoring Settlemen:
Fund (Pre—me;emv Laion)]
3 § 80 (blendedi /b n 130 = R05 000 Jam "12 e August 120
- 00% 1 A (Propertv

TJ 1 " - T A
remediation Setilement Funds



-

™

ax and Accounting Support

[Sepramber 2017 1o January 2012 = 50% to A (Property Remedianon Settiement Fund) 24%
10 B (Medical Monttoring Settlement Fund (?“rm-—lmnlﬂ*m“n’?u ond) and 23% to C (Medical
Monitorimg Settiemeni Fund (Post Impiementation)); February 2012 w August 2012 = “’“’/L

w A and 23% w O

it

S150 (blended) 1 x 80 59000

D, Property Program Soil and Fouse Testung Class Member Checlis
4,965 checks for 7 months (Septermber 2011 w0 March 20125
i §5.00/chack’ = §24. 825
Medical Monttoring Registered Class Member Checl
1,000 checlcs for September, 500 whaclc
For Cerober and 250 chacles for
November @ $5.00/check’ = §8.730.00

tr)

Medical Monitoring Monthiv Provisioning

T

Legal Assistant

§50Mm w7 = § 530
Acoountant

580/ % 3 = & 400
4ss0ciate Aforney

150/ x 13 = & 2250
Parmer

$200/h x 20 = §4.000

Clamms Administrator
S50/ w12 = §3.000
Tl ( 00 4

This amount represents the
Member Froperiy Programn Soil and/or checl: anc @ C;asg Member ]wnmbm Monitoring
meludes, pul iz not linrted o check stock e 5. are ume, postage. and snnung. Not
amount 15 the cos? of 1ssuing 2 Faderal
Admintsirator will bili the actual cogrs: |
bill the lesser amount.

Cexcesds 5600, The Claime
chsc‘j-‘., the Clammes Administraior will




2003

0
o
s
.
o]
&
-
R
=
o]
3
~
5
=
™
_
P
i
oy
G
=
b
[V
3
=
]
3
@
=
=8
%

Through March 20127
550/ s 230 =5 12,500

Construction Supervisor
100/ 2 100 =5 10.000

Associale ATorney
150/ x 200 = § 30.000

Claims Adminismator
$050/M % 30 =512 500

B Previously Approved Conungency for Fina) Determination of Medica) Monitoring Class
Membership and Payvment of Balance of Medica! Monitorine Cash /Octoher 707 ] :
Issuance of 5.000 Checks @%5/check = 525.000
Accountant/ Attorney
$125 (blended) » 100 =5 12.500
Claims Administator
$250/h % 50 = & 12500
$ 50,000

L Property Program Oversight (Aprii 2012 Through August 20127

.
)
.5

o]

ral Assistany
T30/ s 370 = & 18500

T

Ceonstuction Supervisor
$100/h % 100 =§ 10.000

Associate Attorney
$150/h w250 = § 37500

Parmer
S200/ % 100 = 5 20.000

Claims Admimistraior
(’“F\:"f')!ﬂ";,; N ;L(‘

DL Y

" Under the Property Program. Claiman registation 15 projectad 1o he Fom tuiv 2013 throudh Oeiober 10
2031 Sofl and house tesung 1s projected 1o be Fom August 2001 trough March 2012 Soil remedianon 1=
Projeciad i |

¢ from Apri 2012 through March 2G13 House remediation is projecred 0 be from Aprii 2013
Marzh 20

[






Terrv B, Turner Jr.

Tius hudget esumais 70 the 'om

14 Speler Remediation worl: is very prelirmmary. So far we have: Tex STING
imerior Residential Cleanimg. Soj o1 Ad 10T

weplacement. and Remediation Proje

Tesung - 227 homes expending $5.300.00 sach for tesn g and inconvenisnce hars ar esmmated cos

A 4

totaling 51.249.000.00

2. Interior Residenual Cleanine — 227 hormes expending 13 959 5§ for Cleanin ¢. additiona) sampling. and
temporary relocaton for an =5 totaling §3.169 000.00

3. 5oil Replacement - Time. materials. for collection replacement. and disposal has ar estimated 10ta) cost
of 57 482.000.00

4. Project Admuniswation for Zone 14 - including Project Management. Supsrvision. Record Feepine.
informanor Databases. Administration Bonding and Insurances, and 2 COMTINENCY al an estimated tota)
of §5.410.0 00.00

The toval estimated cost for Zone 14 i §15.308.000.00

Some detail breaiidowns are available, but they have not vet been put into & presentable form.
How derailed do vou warnr 1o te thf:S-“ Dhgures down. The Cleaning and soils worl is nr owaec m' Mr, Marc
Glass. The overhead 1 qurss are based on percentagss, not deiled informanon, Thev include S%: & TOIEC

Management, 4% Supervision. 1% Fecord Leeping. 1% Informational Darabases. 70, LxCil""lHll?EEdUOu 09
Bonding and Insurance. and 2 2% con ngeney.

Tt Seebilest
2835 Avenida D= Soto
MNavarre, Florida 32386
Phone (850 48 4
E-hail Sublet( L




Prefmmary Sos! Zebmation Zeone 14
imerior Rasioenia! Cieaning and Soil Replazemen:
Fernne ClEss Arsa

[t

mmnor C<hn/nnm&- LO,EE0.5E

ZnmsE LA Home: i

FredPosy 190-day) Samning L.200.
F372.a00.00
d-day Kelamation for Ras/bery 5200.0¢
S545,400.00
Total Avg. per Momsz 312.958.58
bouin otat 53,168,824.66)

it B e

Ligta:

Pre-Qusiffication Sampling, Excavation f-inch sl from Residentia Lots, Repiace, Site Restarauon, Fost Sample
Mumbaer Zone 14 kesinenus) Lot 227

AvE. st f1. Residential Lo o320

Ave, od. B Resigential Lot (G-mneh) 4560

Aug.ocl, Yd, Resioential 1ot [o-ingh deep) 165 BBEBERS cubie vard/ rasidential ion

A5 tons per cubin vard 228 wns solf to remove/replace/residential ot

Total Zone 1A Lubiz vard ]

Toral 2 18T o 110N SDil to remove/repiacs

PerRes. Lot Time and Materiei Lalculation
Soil wransoort fdisposs!
Sof Backfill Placemers
Labor/Site Restare
[erefFroar 150 uay' Lampimg
v e Lot

f&suiw i pial

*estimated 2one LA Dn-Site Remediation 510,650.317.80

"Or-site estimares based on aversge per oroperty remediztion Ume amd matecial estiMmates and are nos
meigsive of bveral]

project management/supervision, recordkesting. informational datacases, o
AOTNETTALID.






Projection of C'TE Adndnistrators Administrativ ey far the
Ji

Pervine Dulont Medical Muouitori

Deseviption Viear 2 Yeur 3 Year 4 Year 3 Toial
littal Set-Up Fee ! 3 6,560 % TR 0 g T 0 6,500
Provider Mepotialions of Fees Schadutes ? § 0 % 19,000 % {) EORUTA I 0% 20000

Conununication Maicrials 8, 104) a,100 § 800 % 810 g 000 % 0 a0
Productan/Disiribulion of Plastic T Cagds b 6,570 as7 % G87 % G877 o874 Galy
Admintsirative Fee per Active Claimani 95,0440 G708 0§ 02614 4 Oiéme 90,330 % 463,358
scheduling/ Appainiment Reminder Letter B28O % BO80 % 7877 § 74677 7,476 30,390
Fhis s o addiion o she inal Provider netwark desigo expenses, which are capped at $30.000 1 ihe Agreement. Based on Pee Pricing Schedule
provided by CT Admaniataiors.
*This s naddition s ihe initiel Provider network gn expenses, which are capped al $30,000 fn the A preament. Fstinaled nuliz s Bileimded hourly

tates oy approximately 48 iovrs of services with an eslimaed ihiee service providers from the Fee Pricimg Schedule. This js based apon CTE Adinnistraiors
reniegninimg fecs svery twio years
Based un 20% of vearly average of C11 Admsinisirator invoices for the Tolhert Healthcare Project, which contained an ave crage of 15 000 clainanis as

opposed 1o the 3 000 clamiaius inohe Medical b sadiotiug Program. D Meslael Broakshive’s May 23, 2007 stidy of costs for the Medical ! Monuoring Program
¢ for clatmants, b this was offser by 4 projected 5% increase cach vear wn maferials cost

uilized & 3% ansion raie cach y

* Based on 3000 clamangs receiving their 11 cards in year one, with the Feo Mrcing Schedolz showing a cast of $1.843 pei claimant and adding $0 44
forpostage, aad ussuming 10% need 1o be replaced cach yer.
5

Hused an Fez Pri

ng scliedule par active claimant and meaporaiing i Brookshice’s 5% aurition sare ca el year far ¢laimanis.

Sy IR [ I LV TR . " - = - - —of R -
Based on Fee ) cicig Schiedule, wheel inclidae up o three letiars to a claimand every oilier year, with one and 4 Lalf leiters b used i [rojecion

prrposes euch vear. This expense also tcoiporates b Brookshiee’s 3% anmmtion rae eacl, year far claimants.



fraf

5
fec

Projection of CT1 Admin
Ceriine Bulani v

fraw
Lo s
[fed
int
o
uni

Centeal Repository for Possible Scientific S | A7 % 30643 0§ 3 977 % 3172403 33789 % 171,019
Rescarch Concerning Test Resules 7

Onarterly Meclings © % 50000 % 5,335 % 5,623 0% 5,004 6,009 5 DR 8]
Consiiling Services ? S 000 g LLI00 % 15435 $ 16207 47017 4 77450
Totals $ 183307 § 163273 $ 162313 & PILS3 8 163,598 856,028

Phese expanses would anly bs for the parpase of collecting and mainraming e rest resubts, and pal o do research, which ciay be performed by an
mdependent rescarchior. This ssue s unresolved, and is (6 be briefed by Diibont, Class Counsel, and aiber inleresied Pariies, ihen decided by the ot This
Hine ten’s inciusion or exclusion will depend on the ulinnate Tudicial vesolution of this niater Based on Fee Pricing Schedale per test per claimant e
eupeuss also uiilizes Dr Brookshive's May 23, 2007 study to determine the approximare amouat of clawmanis thay would participate 1 each of five different 1esis
cull year, which mnclude urinary, lurgs, playbism, skin and gasird mtesimal,

Based on & combination of the Fee Priciag Schedule and yearly average of iravel costs experienced in the Tolbert Healthears Fro

ent, with mavel costy
sance Canunittee, may review he need (o have

betng mereased by 5% cack year. The Cong, CVIA, and the Claims Admisiator, afier consulling with the 1
uanierly wm-parsoi mesungs oo lime 1o lime.

Yo ne TN S (3 s i gl P 3 e L4 : s e . -
Phese ure deseribed 1 Agreement Section WL oo page 13 Based on 30% of vearly average of CTT A doiniswator tvetces far the Volbert Healiheare
Project, which contained an average of 15 000 clainsangs as oppased Lo the 3,000 claimants in the Medical Mantioting Program 16 is estimared that consudimy

services wanld sull be s essawnal parn of e Medical Monlioring Program, thos this cost was nai Feduced sivizily in accordance with thie ratio of ¢

‘ ‘ . abnan.
shce this expense contains wavel Expenies, Howas also increased by 5% eacl, y

o2iby






m GostRecap by Recommsnaed Tests

4 -Claim
‘ l
\
i

! \ | i
! Q} CBiambism %"Flumbism ] l dung J Lung J
: ! {lead | (lead | | Sysitem | System | i
! paisaning l‘pciésantng) ' [Tests Ad u!t{ sts Adult | .
‘Acmlt Uninaryi Adult | Aduit | Chiid Acult Gt | Ma (CT! Femalss | Tota! Ciaim
z ;»\,fstam Tast | Skin’ Test| Population ‘ Ponulation | Test f 8 an) : (CT Szan j Lounts
LB 7BAER [ O$10.786 | S2BLI70R | BB4gbE | EZ20BBY | B1.ADE.A05 | B1.548. 888 | 5360137

Assumptions used in budget estimate.

The saver tests, ciinical prozedures, and number of iesis
wcmrr*cne of the pressny valus pf medicel monitoring casts per

srookshire, Pn.D dated May 25, 2007

LL

The cost estimatss were magde agsuming 2 popdiation of 2.000 oarficinants.

Clinlcal Frocadure Codes (CPT) and estimates costs wers terved from the

—

BEE 2041 2Bih =diton. Dr. Brookshire's > report did not

]

Cost for each procedure were sstimaled at the 75th parcantie of Feasonable and Customary faze. This

[=deae

mcluge SFT

5 10 the procatiure codes we 'ENOLI;I 1o be mos! appropriate,

5 rRCoMMm endad wars extracted from tha r repori,
L0 persons, 2008-2048 by Micha

Prvsigins' Fes Hsiarence
COdes 80 wWe Used our best judgmern

2 consarvalive estimare being approximaiely wice wha! Medicare would pay
mgher nan the 501 parcentile the median :?*arge;. Most commeareia!l insura

LUsIOmiany cnarc&s atthe 80ih parcentiie. There weare
naividual proz ag w'ne:s compared 10 the

Detaiis of sach test are shown in separate workshasts.

Estimated Costs are for caymenis to providers of servio

considsranie dn"are nes
eslimales preseni=d by Dr. Bro

phic Mulliphier

s and do ot

for the

ciude

ACTHAernne-DuFontiYear 1 Clatm Cost Budgs! Sstimare

ant approximalely 20%
nes plans pay Keasonabie &
f esiimates To!

Spelt

agminisi

LN

Fud

POUl Cost

g

f=34

er/Morganiown arszs is

aiion fees,



; Urinary System (Kidney & Bladder) Cos! Sstimaie (Male & Famale Dver ags 15
linftie! Populatior: 3006
Lesc o Delow aps 15 9.30%
Participanis Beomning Uninary Svsem Taste .72 L
% DY i hrost
beginning - : | Likety
. popiiation | Yeart | CPT | Parcentis
1aking test - Numiber of Tests Ciaim Cest | Code
; t¥ear 1 | Year 2 Yoar 31 |
: { P20 1 zota |o2pis i
e Combiafing Tests 1 sach round | 1005 EESLT 7E9n !
% |
All Participants 100%. | 2.7 DO13L 204t | ;
Physical Sxam | $282,.084 | 59235
HUrinaivsts {dip stick; . | $66.025, B1000] 5
lUrine Cytoiogy ! | $791.871) BE112
|Unng Bete-F microgiobulin §222 22| BRRER kashed
fVenmunciure ! | 854420 38415 520
[BUN ‘ L 581.830| 84520 $30
| Creatinine F85.225; B2hES £35
|Redo E% 183 138 122
[Urinalysis (dip sticic) J ; $4,082| 81000 §25
[Urine Cviology | 547.509] BEi12 3201
IUrine Bew-# microgiobulin | | 575387 Beeao) 582
i\fampuncture ! $2.285 36215 520
IsUN $4.808| 84520 530
foreatining | $£.714) 82885 ges!
|Follow-up Examination J 2% 5 461 an |
jConsuitations (2 | &14.258.04 | 9gpad 151
|Unnaiysis (repsen ; ! $1.887; 81000 sy
|Cysoscony with nionsy | i 561.386| 2onnd 128!
IC7 Scan of Abgomen & OT Scan of Pewis i P BA0.3R5, TH4TA 74
ICT Scan of Paivis % BEL.018 Yo 58,
|Follow-up Examination {second; 1% Z7 23 20
'Consuliations (2) ; §7.128.02 20247
Urinaivsts (repeat " ! . 8680 81000
[UvstoscoDy with biopsy l £30.683 52204|
10T Scan of Apdomen & 0T Soan of Peivis 20183 71478
[Follow-up Examination (UrineBete-2 or : : !
|BUN/Creatininie Fositives) ] 2% | 54 451‘ 47
IConsutatinns with Nephrojogis: x 2 i : 314.258.04; 89pad
|Urinalysie (repeal; i | ' $1.387] 81000
Wempuncrure : 31,0881 38415]
JBUN | $1.833| 84520
| Creatinine $7.905; B23E5
?Labwnri-: o ook for other causss of Kidney i ; i ) i i
ifailure ‘ ; { | 7 Neivical B
v 07 Participanis Positive from ‘
BLUN/Creatinine 250 b4 485 41
nsulations win Nepnrologist » 2 i $14.258.04; 88241
|Urinaivsts {repea $1.361] 81000,
|veinpuncturs | ‘ F1.088] 38415
IBLIN ; §1.522] 84520
[Creatnine | | 3 D3R5
I aoworl: to looi: for oiner causes of Kidnay '
[iaiiure | i | v
: "ol Claims S3.0751 mendl 23050 8.
Gaographic Multintier|
T/E00 FACTIARemne-DuPontiYear 1 Slaim Do Budgs! Estimatesicraim budge



iAdutis Testing Positive 1o Uninary

Adult’Skin Testrg

54

|system tests

;‘

|

J

|

I

1% Complgting Tests i each round
|

Ul w

L

|system 1ests
onsult with Dermamniogrs

iopsy

inpsy

[1st}

Aduits Testing Pasitive to Uninary

% Examined by Dermatciogist Get |

|

5o 01 1‘ | Most ‘

| remaining , Year 1| Likely 75t
1 ponuiation l Ciaim ; CPT  Bercentile |
- taking res Numiberof Tests | Cost | Code Ugpr |
1 Year 1] Year 3] Year 5| ; :
2007 | 2015 | 2018 |
5 100% B 70
i i i
| | | |
[ 100% | 54 45 g
©orat| a3t

| !

. s0m 27 2@ 20 i | |
$4.725) 11100 5174

otal Ciaims

82 4 88 .8

T ey
SolayEZUT

P
LS. )

aagrapnicfiuliinlier

FACTIAarmne-DuFontiYear 1 Claim Cos: Sudgs!

Sstimaiesiciaim bu

oges



l ‘Plumbism {Lead Poisoning) Adults

infhiai Fopuiation Coomnpn .3
_ess % below age 18 | 1250% 9
Aduls Beainnine Plumbism Tesrs | 2825 |
i
Y ol | i fost ‘ |
remaining ! Likety 75th
population | | Yeari | CPT | Bercentile
taking rest Numper of Tests  {Claim Cost| Coge | Ua R |
} Year 1| Yaar 3 Ye r"i ‘; I j
; L 20T 2p1s ) 20 i :
% Compigting Tesis in each round Lo100% B 75%: 1 :
| ;
All Participarsts 100% 0 EBBES 223t 1.883 f
Whole Blood Lead ’ $207.375] 83555 57¢
IPiumbism Redo 5% 131 iz 98 ;‘
[Whoie Biood Lead $13,125] $100
Follow-up f\.ﬁnmzm s S 45 29 *‘
Consulation w/ Medizal Toxicologis, » 4 ‘
visils 327,510 o824 3731
repast Whole Biood isad : B4,148| 836835 579
Veripungture for repeal i $1.050 36415 sele]l
Zinc Protoparphyrin 4,830, 84202 £z
Compiste Biood Soum : 2573 BBOZE] G4t
!F:ol'saw-up Meuropsychiatie 5% ERCH! 112 98
INsuropsyehiaic Bvaluation $48.2001 88118 RED
Neuropsvchiatric Evaiuation Retest } 25% ot 28 25‘
Nauropsvehiatric Svailation } $11.850 98118, ke
| Total Claimes 2EB7E ] 2827 1 2230 5288,708|
| ‘Gieographic®iuliinlier] 097 !
7RG FalTiAemne-DuPontYear 1 Claim Cosi Budgs! Sstimaiesiciaim budps



z Plumbism (Lsad Poisoning) Chiidren Age 18 & Baiow

Iinitial Fopuiation Loonooe |

|Less 9 age 11 8TE0% . l

| Childrer Beainning Plumbism Tasts | 375

|

ﬂ %o OF i Most

- remaining | Year i | Likely | 75tn

| popufation ; Ciaim | CPT | Fercentiis |

| _takingtest | NumberoiTestz | Cost | Code | U4 R

Year 7 | Year 3| Year 5| i !

} | 2017 | 2012 | 2075 |

l% Completing Tests in sach round 1 100% 85%  T5% |

] !

|All Participants 100% 375 319 syl J

\Whoie Blood Lead , ; | 328,625 £38E5] 579

Piumbism Redo 5% | 18 16 14

fmhmwaBmo Lead | Bist) B35S 578
| \

i i !

i ] H 1

[Foliow-up Medical 0% | 38 3z i

{Consultation w/ Medical Toxicoiogist x 4 i

isite 650/ 25241 g7

;repe Whoie Blood leag ; 983 B38E85 579

[Venipuncture tor repea | 7501 36415 520

[Zinc Protoporpryrin i 450! 84202 sg2]

Complete Bicod Doum ! § 38| B5025 549,

Foliow-up Neurppsychiatric Cozo% | 75 64 |

Ir\leurcbswm_‘ i Evaluaton ' 400, ag118 £abz

Neurapsychiatric Bvaluation Ratest Po28% 1 15 | |

Neuropsvehiairic Svaluation i 3 E.800] 96118 §2521

“Tota! Ciaims 1 B2 1 ade | Res ,5384; 408!

GeograpticNuttiplisr, 0,91

VoUHR0 =ACTIARarine-DUFontWYear © Clam Coxzt Budae! Estirmares\oiam budne:



Adult-

Gl Tesrs

5.000.00
L9.30% j
| 27200
i Yo 01 fnost !
~ rematning | Likely:  7sth |
' population | Year 1 | CPT | Percentile |
faking test | Number of Tests | Ciaim Cost | Code UgR |
[Year i Year 3| Year 5 J
J 20711 2078 | oo |
1% Compisting Tests i each round 100% 83%] 75%
| *
[Al Participants | 100% 2721, 2,518 2.041]
{Stool Hemaoceut: i | 5206758 BEET4 578
5% Participants Testing Positive | 2% 118, 1021
§Faimw~up Examination ! 0,840 BR2TA ooy
115% Procioiogist Refisral & Resnter j !
'Soreening 15% 17 ! '
!Gastroenteroiogis! Evaiuaiion | co.573l ggoas g
'Bicosy  (upper G J L szmeisl 4memal giama
i Total Claims 2BT7 | Zads R ER SZ20:881!
GeogranhicMuiiipier 057

FalT

TiAEarmne-DuPontvear 1 Clam Cos Budge!

stimares\slaim budgs:



Lung Syastem ‘Maies: Age 35+ Claim Cost Estimare

al Popuranon § 3.006
- 5L DeIow age 35 ¢ 3E.D0% ;_
I ess 9 iemale | B1.B0% 77 J
fAuu?' Maiss Beainmine Lung Svster Tests | el ‘
1 Yo O j ! Mo

3 rematning ‘ Year1 | | \ 75th

| popuiation | Ctaim | CPT | Percentile :
i Llakingtest  Numberof Tests | Cos | Cods UeR

: ) Yeari! Year 3] Year §

| 201" | 2075 | 2045 ' J

1% Gompisting Tests in each roung 100%] 859 JEe, i !

| | | | |
|All Participants o 100% 829 7gp| ggv | ;‘
CT Sean of Chast | ' £934.858] 71250] 1,008
|40% Positives | a0% 3720 @18 o7e | ! ;
IFiepsar ©7 Scan of Ches: j { i | 8372942 71250 §1,005 |
| Consuliation with Supervig sing Physician ‘ ' ; F48.884 88247 B3
125% of Positives | zEwm 93] 79, 70! !
? J | ' | ‘ |
'Puimonoiogist Consulation (2.3 office visits) ! ' . 830.434]  ogpaq

1509 of Puimonoiogist Consulrs L BD% 45 33 35 \'

[Bepsat 0T Szan ! | $45.743 : $1.006/
|Other 50% of Putmonologist Consults PoEE (] 14 18 ) ;
138% Heterred to Cardiothorasic Surpaon i % ? 30 l
Cardgiothoracic Surgeon uwrui“ { | $2,130) egzaq) 13
Lung Bopsy| - J | ; §44.592  Gaves, Bz.742|
155% Reterrac 1o Cardiothoracic Surgaon | B5% | BGJ 28] B | e
Fuimenojomst Lung Bionsy, ‘ \ ’ L ogezBal 82742
i Total Claims CAEBT D ERE | 100 &1 22.425!

REkl=]

aphichMuliipiisr | 007 %

P

TA200 FACTIAempne-DuFontYear 1 Clarm Cost Budge! Sstimatesiciaim Dutger



‘Lung ‘Svstem Femalas . Age 35+ Claim Cosi Eotimate

H

L

Hinitial Popuiation | 2.000.00

f;ess %o DEiOW Bpe 25 Po3E.005:

|-ess % maie Ioanaps. |7

LAQUl memiales Beginning Lung Svatem Taese | 297

i o 3% i Wio j

i | remaining L oLikety | 75tn

| Poputation I Year1 | CPFT | Bersent

| rast | ol Taate | %

| | taking test | Nu:‘n_be. of Tests  |Claim Cost] Code f U

! | Year 1] ‘r’aa:’“i\"earSJ ] :

i 1 i L = !

. . _ 2077 2015 I ‘

Fre LOMbiatng Tests in sach round ! 100%, 5% | :

| l i | i i i

P . | ] ! f 5 ;

Ff; Pariicipants !, T00.0% 1 87 \ Bz 7435 ! !

iFapid Pregenzy Tes | | ! ! - | ot

i . Y 21 | j : 5;&:.?03! Bio251

u\il articipanis Nos Fragnant | GO Eo as, £8r35/ 7agl J |

[CT Scans ‘ I B !

Ano: Does 5 : ( Bestsa4 71250 51
J-’lava Boeitives 405,000 CIoIY ze5] ;,95! J i v
IRepsa: 0T Sean | . 1’

i i ! | asesss!  7iozsn 87,0
|Consuhation with Supervising Phvsician i J ! 54 o4 Hgpat ' &
inzo; 28 P e o ; ; | W e duzet ] v
j‘“—: Yo OF asitives 25.0% le 84E ?«ﬂi ‘i J

I § | ! | 2

! | { | | ;

= P P A ¢ cx P i ! : i :
iruimonologist Consultation (243 ioe visns) : ; f O A45 ' |
2oy o st o &3 office visiis) | b ; | 832.245]  gozat 5131
80% Pu monologist Consuls 50.0% 50 42 37 i | |
|Hapezt OT Scan ; | i 1 ! : |

! . : ; ! \ i i
thher 50% of Puimonniogist Consule LR850 1‘ 171 | 131 o
:‘aa‘;‘c» Feferrad o Cardiothiorasic Su rgson i |
Cargiothoracic S;urgec Corsult | | g
‘! Lung Biopsy, | ! i oo
|£3% Raterrec © Cardiotnoracic Surgeon Iogseee | o3 g o
Pulmonoiogist Lung 5i omsw | T Ao

i, f

)

| “Total

£.288]
Ciaims | 885 | 1.84" | 1167 | 5546868
lGeoy ramthultrnha“‘ 08

TIPS Farrme-DulnrfiYear < M - et
SATTIRL S FACTIAWerrne-DUPonfYear - Clam Cost Sudpe: Zstimates'ciaim budos






FELTER VOL FIRE DERT
. SPELTER WV 28438

Hor-Rssidantind

o
cAlierneny Powear

L AEREN SO EOf

Aczount Rumper

2 101G 454 DBSO ¢

Armount bue | moan.9¢

Due Date
Raw SoeafSchacuic B03/E

BAAY 13, 2010

Theck Diglr 080

Pape c ool

PO AN emerpency of outaps. sall 24 nours @ gay
Iong metl weekdave trom 7:00 g unfli £:00 pm

&G -B0G-Alegneny {1-BUL-2S5.3447

FOr BECOUNT reisted

important intormatonr
+now have the opuon of enrolling 1n FowerPay,
direct pavmenl plan, by signing the back of the
BlUD whsn sUDMINng pavment,

Comparing Your Liseoe (U

LREE Year Lxgt Bt Sumsert )

D TZI20EE v ORADITOND DasoEann |

B& 26 25 |

4700 3767 2574 |

itng Type Aora! Eatimaied anual |
Saity Usg ¥ 135 74
temp 45 2z 804
Dally Tost 51148 512,00 567
MInfy USE EDTE ABBD 4887 |
ontn Lisg G304 L0258 58180

i
i

meter reading will e sstimated ses nach of
o provide @ cUSIDMET reading beiwesr
T8, 200 and MAY {72010

Lisaoe miormaton Reter § 34883787

Presenl APR IZ ZDT0 - Aoygal Readimy 3010s

Frevious MAR 18 2070 - Egtimmed Reading ZTER
Total KWH Used for 25 Days 274

Allephany Bowe>

EBalance Last Bill B&T.BY

Faymen! - MAR 25 2010 347 .87 ¢
Bajance Remaininp S0.00

Current Charges

Base Charge for 2574 KWdE 23073

Envirornmenial Lontol Charge .58
Current Charpes [HENTINELS
TOTAL AMDUKNT [31L2E 524028

~
f/‘h'\‘\ o Y\ le'
‘ N a
: ) ! P
L i \é "
yE /
s 0
. r‘r ‘\ J},
R
?\ ..;l‘\)/ -
(1Y
o
L



Lada S et

CTUESIL " Ze o 1A Imm AT . 1 T Ak, BROOTIREET B

- Adisonany Povwer
u::Ammr::w..awy‘rmmrv‘

Asuount Number 3 40 16 454 BRYSD 2
SPELTER VOL FIRE DEFT :
5 B BT “Amount Due | mnar.aEs
SFEZLTER Wy 26438
Due Date JLIW 0F, 2010
‘Hor-Resioentin! Muw CodelSchnesuls GZAJE Cpech Dipty ny2g Pupe ool

DOt an emerpanty of outape, zall 24 houre & gay at | -B00-Alisgheny (V-BO0-2EE.544%5,. For acoount reiates

Lons_gell weekdave oo 2200 B unt! BO0 pom '

impormn; inlormation Lsage iniormetion bbeter £ 34853557
ir average Comt per agy s highar than vour Present MAY 16, 2010 - Eatimaies Reading 23866
wigtiz bill. This may be due 0 wmperature © o Presnous APR I2ZZDM0 - Actual Reating 30105
inge, astxmarm reating o customer saniroied Total KWH Used for 28 Davs ITE
g Sharpe, Alisgneny Power
Baiance Last Bl 240,28
1 how have the aotioh of enrolimg 1in PowarFay, Faymant - ARR 27, 2010 240,96 CF
direst pavmen! man, by signing the back of the T Remaining =500
RIUD When BEUSHTIITIND payment Surrant Sherpee
Base Chame for 3761 KWH 234834
Environmental Control Charge 13,68
- Durrent Charges TR
TOTAL AMOLUKNT s SRET.ER
Somparing Your Useas (Lo
Let! Year et B Current |
D5 B/ZO0E O4/222040 i -
26 S
= 2574 576+ ]
ling Type sstimated Antuat Extrnarad |
Daliy usg 157 T §45 |
Teme 5% =te] AT
Defly Tost 5.4z 8T £12.36 i
Wiy Lisg AN 4BET 4886
onth UEg graze 58130 55800 1
!
; ; }
L

meter reading iF sthetuied for JUK 17, 2010,




4 LT BT |

1% ipnh...rl-vw-r)rm -
m&mxmmm

sepunt Bumber

10 10 454 QU150 2

BRELTER VOL FIRE BEFT : ‘
e 55 B BT Amount Due ! _ET0I.ED
tne SPELTER WV 26438
Due Date LI 5 2010
Kor-Resloentis! Rate CoowBoneiuis B03/E Chank Digit OB1C Fage 5 of 4
FeROM an emerpency ar outape, call 24 hours & day 2l $-800-Alimghany (v-BRO-2E5.3443) For aczoun relaved |
18lions. sall wesidave from 700 am until 500 o ;

imipormnt intormation
3Ur averape CORl PBC Gay (2 TUEReT nan your
evious bitl. This may be due © remperajure
Bnge, estimated reading or susiomer conmolisd
igge chanpe,

26 nbw have the opion of snroliing in FowerFay,

I odirest pavmen! pian, by signing the bask of me
i stub wnen submithng Daymer.
—omosring Y our Uoane (Do
Lot Yezr imnt B Swrrent
® DEMXZADE - B5MBIE0I0 QBP0
75 a5 jrds] 35
F BE2D aren Frart
wwing Tyvpe Actlai Estimarec Aol |
- Dalty Lsg 188 145 220
Temp 34 57 BE
Dby st 51608 51256 2k
My sy SRO7 4BBE 4758
aonth Lisg ERELE 55gnz 5894

1 mener reading will pe estimated, see bact ol
W provide & Sustomer reading batwesn
1T, 2010 and JUL 18, 2010

Lisape iniormalion keéeva- ¢ I4BER1LT
Fresent JUKN 22, 2010 - Aouyal Raading A4STE
Frevious hAAY 18, 200 - Estimared Reading 2866
Total KW Used tor 23 Devs Fren
Aleghnenyv Power
Balance _ast Bl kFalicic
Favment - MAY 22 2010 347 23 CR
Balanse Remaining S0.00
Surrent Charpes
Bage Charge for 7712 Kuwe 57 4.8%
Environmaniai ucmtmf Charpe 26 8%
Current Charpe:s 570G5.86
TOTAL AMOUKNT Ixiic 7088

Correcesd Sill

!
p
T !
Lo o
P i
- [M fe Y f:i: '
R r i
J1 - -
{

T IEE M. BRI ST DGR



o

TE
ST

SFELYER VDL FIRE DEFT
5 B 57

SPZLTZR WY 2843¢
RoneRatigentis]

CTWED . =y

hzopunt Number
Amount Due

Bue Dare
Rere ConsfScheiuie BOIIE

TrmOT. T mEAST . v

Mon-owear

A rEneny Lomparr.

10 10 454 DBSD 2

| E3604

P

RAAY 18, 2074

- Charel: Digtt ogs b

L2

T3

Fape © nf

2 DA ARk L B T e

TEDODTI an emergency or outags, call 24 nours o gay
ddave o 200 oo updi 8400 o et

87 T eBO0-RERE

3. FOr aTcoaun reisimy Gusstionz,

zal!

impormnt iniormation
U now have the opmon of enratimg in Fowsarbay
ir dires: pavment plan, by SIONNG the saci of the
U sl when cupmithng paviment

CompBaring Your Usape {Lisa)

Ll Year Lzt Bl Casrert |

L/ Z2IZ010 CaMB/EmM fBI20Y T

3 kg 24 27
; 2574 jctefuln] BADE |
ing Type At Zrtimates Srtimared |
Lraitv Lsg 74 T35 123
Temr 50 4 47
DE:!H‘)»’ Cow B .467 24,89 911D ‘\
Mthiy Lizg 4BS7 43go 2544 |
antn Lisg 55130 S456 samue |
|

|

meter reading will be estimated, see back of
7 provide @ customer reading betwsan
16, 2011 and MAY 17, 2014

bEgpe imormation Bseter £ 348807

Frasent 4PR (B, 2077 - Eefimatec Reading

Frevious M&R 18, 2011 - Eetimaras Reading
Towal KWH Used for 21 Davs

Mion Power

Balance [ azy Bill

Faymen! - MAF 25, 2011
Latanze Remaining

Surrent Churpes:

Base Charge for 3808 KWW H

Environmental Control Sharge
Current Charges

TOTAL AMOUNT Duc

EG78E
Tanal
TTTTREGE

285,90
' 2R5.80 T
5000

S38CL2

r



CTUE S auL

AsTount Mumber

Loy

BILTER VoL £ips e
5B v Ammourt Due
PZLTER WV 26a3p

Due Date

o

e

R R R T

MiorPonner
& Fslenag Comparm. =

10 16 254 Opisp 2

JUN 8, 201y

TN DI g BEOOTInren

Nar—kesioarntis |

e Lo/ Y neguie 003sE

Chast Digtl Ghad

Fege 1 ot

DAt an smerpency or cllage. zall 24 nours g tay at +-800-250.344%  Fg- BTUCON ralgred QusBnon:. ogl i
EGave o 7000 o ST LIS B0 o ;
Imparen! infermation Hsage informatior Miovwer & 34882987
Y averape cogl per say s Nighes thar vour Frapent MAY 1k, 201 . Cstimaisy Reaaing Bhaql
Minuz bil: Tniz may be due 10 temperature Freviour AR 13 2014 Eetimater Raading E378E
inpe. eslimated reating or CUETOMEr controlies Total KWH Used ror 30 Laye S64Y
e Cnange. Bon bowe-
* ‘ Saimnce Last B 360 47
i Dov! hawve the oniipn pf enrolling i Fowertay Fayimen: . APF 28, 2011 350,40 op
diren! navmenr plan. by &pning the nash of the Balanse Remammg LoD
Etub when EUDMItHing paymen: Eurrent Sharpac:
Base Charge - for 5847 W 51018
Environmesntal ~ontral Charge 18.25
Surrent Charpes EE2EES
TOTAL AMOIKT D= FE2L.84
Sompanng Your bsaoe (Lipg:
s Yeamr Last A Surrard |
B5448/2010 Darrgrony gl b
2€ 1 30
278 2508 s6ary |
CTvbe  Esbmamg Estirnaresy Estirmnarmg |
by Usp 145 128 1HE |
w 57 47 BE |
v Cam £1.3 ARG 51788
i sg 48T 454 4036 |
T Usp S&gpo 54288 85574
)
He! reading is schedyled for UK 17, 20
G o
4.7 P
r/,‘ o — f‘:ih-
. f,‘—);a,-‘ L]
S e

Fr



------ . CTARE el % = L B T BT T S DI e, EUROITUTOSRZED b £

iion=owmesr

& FirsiEnomy Lompnr:

docount Mumber 2 10 10 454 apist ¢
Nams 3%’5;.'?'5!” VOL FIRE DEpy .
Service 85 B &7 Armount Dye | SREL 27
Address BPELTER WA 25435
Bwe Date SUL 15 2o
Honshasidantin! - bt ate Sodmflohenui: BGASE wheot Dyl gggr Fegpe 1 ol 4

To raport an emergenay or ouane, gali 24 hours @ day g 1-BO0-DE63447 . For ascoum related gueston:, sal!
WREHEAVE from 200 & m unth 200 o

impormnt nformation Usagne iniormation Meter ~ A4BEIET
Your averape coe per dayv 15 tgher than vour Present JUR 2272017 - actua) Rsamng 88723
Brevious bill Thiz may be tue 1o temperature Previous MAY 18 2011 st;mamc Reading BRALAG
tnange. estimated reading or sustomer controbied nma‘ KWH Used for 25 Davs 5283
Usage shange. . I "
Balance gzt Hil) 4285
You now have e option of snrolling in F‘awaf“f‘a_\, Favment - BMAY 94701+ 598 84 ¢
Our direct pavimen pian, by signing the back of the ' Balance Remarning TTREOOD
Bill stup wnem sUBMItlng payment Current Charper:
Base Charpe for 8282 KwH £32.37
Znvironmenta! Control Charpe 3184
Current Charges SBEL.2Y
TOTAL AMODUNT DLS BBEL. 21
:’(“\, ™, . s o
Py Y ] ST
. L oo 7 Y
¢ s i o
? e '{M‘ /i ! _J;’Q-/ /
b ) - ~ \."_';Y'
b [ e
Comparing Your Lzage fLigp! g "
i Lest Year Lazt B Currmn |
| Date DE/22IZEND D5/1872071 DB/ZR/2e 4 | e
' fiaye . g A Y LT T e e e e e
W T 5842 ope
| Reading Type Antua! Sotimates Actua |
i Avg Daity Usp 200 188 2B |
| oAvg Teme 8E 58 67 |
| Avg Daily Cas:‘ 20,17 $17.85 T2a.77 |
I OAvg mMthiy Usg L7858 4835 478e !
| 92 Mommn usg 58944 33574 S?MS;

Nex! marer reading will be astimater mee track of
bilt 1o provige @ customer reading bDetwesean
JUL A7, 2010 ang JUL TE, 2011



EXHIBIT E

THIRD PARTY ADMINISTRATOR AND MEDICAL PROVIDER
MEDICAL MONITORING FEES AND EXPENSES

The Third Party Adminisoator (the “TP AT 1 and the Medica! Provider Medica) Monitornng
fees and expenses are based on the assumption that there will be 3.000 Medical Mo nitorme
claimants. based on the non-binding prmecum *“)rmfmf:a to the Court on June 30, 2011, in Exhibit
B. The Medical Provider Medical Monitort mng fees and expenses for the Budget period are projectad

by the Third Party Adminismater at $35.733.887 (includes the SJS 360.137 in tesung expenses in
Exhibit C plus $392.750 in CT sean  consu uitanon expenses). bur we have adjusted the lesung cost
projection downward from. 9 :.360 13710 §2.875.096.50. as follows: (1) Dr. Michael L. Brooksnire s
Expert Renmwswnau:d that only 75% of the Medical Monitoring claimants would shows up forthen
tests and (2) we are estimating Lndj ot the 73% of Medical Monitoring claimants that may be eligible
to have a CT scan. only 50% of those scans may be considered diagnostically medicalls

ecessary. Our estimate for the prquctac number of CT" scans is predicated on Section 3(c¢) of tnm

Mumokandum of Understanding (the “MOU™) that no routine CT scans shall be performed as part
of the medical monitoring program, although the Defendant shall provide CT scans thar are
diagnostically necessary as determined by a competent physician as rﬂwvan 10 possible exposure
1o the heavy metal contamination at issue in the ditigation. In accordance with Section 2 of the MOU
between the Parties, the Defendant shall provide a medical monitoring program for all enrolle
Plaintiffs on a pay-as-you-go basis, paving a sum cerlain sach calendar vear that reasonably secures
such medical monitoring expensss for each such calendar vear and. if the sum cerain is not sufficien
for payment of anticipated medical monitoring expenses. the Defendant shall make an additional
payment 0 reasonably secure such medical momnitoring expenses for the calendar vear. 11 is
estimated thai the additonal Third Party Admintstrator and Medical Provider fees and expense for

ach additonal M'ﬁ-djca‘ Monnormg clarmant over 3,000 total claimarts per yeer would equal
$1.186.36 per claimant’

%0
.
1

tedical Provider Medical Monitoring Expenses: Because the T & projects dividing the
Medical Monitoring claimants into 4 groups for testung du uring the .onms of November 2071
through Pebmafy 2012, we have aliocated the projecied Budeet period Medica? Provider Medica)
Monitoring Expenses of $3.268.846.50 as foliows: (1) 3% of the 1wl (or $163,442) allocated 1w
November 2071 (thv ba.aummg of tesung): tfi:?,) 3% of the total {or &163. 475 each to July 2012 and
Auvgust 2012: and (111) the remaining §3% (or §2,778.5 19) was allocated evenly among the months

of Decamber 2011 through June 2011

e e
i

e Medical Provider Meadical Monitoring Expenses include esumated C s"'w expenses

The |
totalling $1.145.007. and C7 scan consultation expenses for 75% of the Medical Monitoring

claimants "2,250; at §173 per consultation otalling $392 750, The budgeted amount for CT scan
EXDENSes 15 1 ute among the Pames.

within Third Party Administrator

enral Reposiory §

Third Parre Adminisirator Fees and Bxpenses: Included w
es and Zxpenses are 541.420 in expenses durine th Wuc_g penod for et

=

w
H

o

i mn e

Of this amount. $381.67 represents the additional testine cost per Medical Monivoring clamman: per
vear related 1o O sgans,



Fesearch C@nf‘eménf’— T&:’%‘L Resuits and would onlv be for the purpese of collecting and

sSclentific
mai 'mammg the test results. and not t do research. whiich mas be performed oy an mdependen:
researcher. Thic 1ssue is upresolved and is to be bnefed v DuPont Clase Couns=l and other
imﬁ, rasied P*"” ez then decided bv the Coun ror the Budpst period. thege poential Cenrral
Reposnory expenses were aliocaied based Cupon the same method as Medical Provider Medical
Monttoring Expenses. discussed above,

Tor the mang Third Pary Adminisrator = ees and Dxpenses (1) thosge expeEnses thal
are P"cuman sensivve (Communicator Mater: als. Producion/T Jljlrmunon of 1D L,arcis. arci
Schedubing/ Appoimmen Raminder Le ters ) were allocated durin g 1] 73
Budget vear expense spit evenly among the first 6 monthe and 2 T
shared evenly amoeng the remaiming six months, (il the ALQ*mmqraT*\m Fee Per Aonive C;aimdmanc

’“orlsuhmﬂ Services expenses were allpcaied evenly ecach month throughour tnﬂ Budger vear: and

1) the Quarterly Meerings expenses were allocated Guarierly during the months of October 2071
danuary 2012, April 2012, and Julv 2012

-3



[

3

1=

Uh

Exhibit B to August 19, 2011 Report - Medical Monitoring

Implementation Plan

Medical Monitoring Plan Logo - goid and blue colors;

Suggested definition of “active” and “inactive” claimant for
purpeses of Third Party Administr ato*' Con act and how to
handle “no™ box minor :JaTmaﬂ‘Es vhen they become adults

- rjv»r v - G-v-u\r ;o N e -~ N . -'A,,,,\,.'(
and when may an “inactive” claimant become “active .
L E— e 3 : o T
115t of Recommended Medical Py oviders:

Medical Monitoring Irr plementation Time Lin=: and
C.T. Scan Utllization Protocols (with CT Scan Utilization
Guidelines to Be Preliminarily Determined b v September 30,

20117,



Medical Monttoring Plan Logoe - gold and biue colors;



Medical Monitoring Plan Logo - 2oid and blue colors;



@

;
s

nolviedical

Mt

i

S
RS,
e
s
ETES
s

~Monitormg

Vroduct of the Perone Dulone Serdement



Suggested definivion of “active™ and “mactive™ claiman: for purposes of Third Party
Acmimistrator Contract and how to handie “ne™ box minor claimants when they become
acults and wher may ar “inactive” clammant become “acgve:



3 i\f‘“ww ulcmndn\ and 'Drﬂ"*-‘du;'f.

ve 1 :Lavﬁlcil‘l _haree

Al AQMIILStTAlOr Ve 10ed Madiog WMomiiorne
10 VER DON OT "o 15 otherwige determumed by the ©
anty o be v Verified Ra SZISTrant. whio 18 not declared

Aonve Clamman:
NMember who cheched (e l\l

{5UcCh af 11 comns 2CLOn with

IMACTVE a5 described | o

Theper Acove Clatmant é’”harg:e i Exnibtr Gofthis 4 wEreement shall be computed. asgegsed
and charged on ihe firg: dayv of sash calendar month followwine the approvel date of tus 4ore=men:
anc uni! this Agresment 1s | lermunated. based on the num bar of Actrve Claimants al "za.a?. mme. Ag
sxplaned further in the newi paragraph. an Active Claim aritsizll be active uniess declare 20 Inasuve,
‘Thus, for purposes of commputing this charge, the numiyer of Active Clamante shal] be those
Dreviously found to he active that have not been found inaepve at the trme the charge 18 aseesged

Fl

An Actve Clatmant shall be active untlj declared 1mactive, and shall be declared mactive op
the first day of the calendar month succeedme the nme th *the Claimant firg sither {1l netifizs the
Claims Administrator or CTL4 thar the Claimant no }cm £z wishss 1o participats in the Medisa)
Monttoring Program. or (11} falls 10 scheduls or show up for @ given Medica! Monnoring
appomument after CT1A or the Provider mies o g up the appommmen through uo*'rf—*qnonaﬂn’u& =
LMeE! o7 (111) 15 first discoverad ; ov CTLA w be deceased. The 5 nmes deseribed 1 (3 above 18

™

apprepriais. as Medica! Monitorine 15 ar UIDOTIAT T Neither CTL4 nor the Claims

-+

1

AdmInisrator has g QU 10 MOTITor when & Claiman: hf::;omes deczased. However, CTLA and th=
Claims Administator shall e 'y provide sach other DOU::f they recerve of o Claimant bein «

deceased. The Clamms Admuinistrater, ai the xpense o:? ne Medical Monitoring Program:, and
therefore DuPont, mav periodically conduct & deceased 7 azmanl Interner search, 1 agreedto by the
Fmance Cornmities. The freguency of sueh searches shall b € derermined | m the & rmcm:e Commities.
However, CTLA. } DAVING DO AUV 10 MONttor when an Acrae e I heve ne dury o

reimburee e Settismen: I 11 15 later detznmined tha: an Acuve Clomman died

The Claims -mWJL:;:_“atm 1 collaboration with the & rmance Commites, shall attemp? w
determine 1f an mactve Claimant can becoms active arain 1m the fururs. and, 17 se. uncer what
circwmstances, | oy the end of July 2011, If this effor | fails. the Court shall dztermine this 18808

Allacned 1s an sxamplie of how fhe Acpve Clammant Charge would be applied 17 we started
with 2,000 Claimants and expenesnced the Acuve Claiman: HIITITI0T Tate projectad by the expert

Zpon 01 4

Michas! Brools nirs. Alse mciuded & an overall pr o1e L‘iOI.’; ol TT1A Admimsrranve

Fees for the first five vears of the Meadjcal | Momnoning Procram This adainonzl projection is not.-

Dinding. and i beme submited sclely for e purpose o facilitaring budgeung for the Medice:

Mo 1oTine Procram

e -
by g NOSNY s e | - CRAT T e e P o S =R Lot
e Actve Claimant rare wili b2 revisited afier 2 Vears



PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT CLAIMS OFFICE
ATTN: EDGAR C. GENTLE. CLAINMS ADMINISTRATOR
C/O SPELTER VOLUNTEER FIRE DXEPARTMENT OFFICE

3% B Street
LGl BOXN 287
Spelterx West Virginia 26438
(304) (20-744 73
C{B0O) 3450857
www . perrinedupont. com
pemnedupontagiands l aw . com

MEMORANDU M
By E-MATL
CONFIDENTIAL

TO: Virginia Buchapan. Esq.
Stephanie D. Thacker. Esq.
Meredith McCarthy, Esqg.

FROM: Edgar C, Gentle, IT1, Esq.

DATE: Julv 21, 2011

RE: Perrine v. DuPont Settiement - Medical Monitoring Plan Desion; Gur File No.
4609-1 GG

Dear Virginia. Stephanie and Meredith:

i oo thar YOou are well,

o update vou on the “No™ Minor Claimant 1ssue, of the 285 Verified I Registran! Minors, 41
have the “No™ box checked,

As vou know, i accordance with the undersigned s “actuve™ claimant report o the Courtin
counection with the rT"’1?1"(3 Party Administrator (“TPA") contract, we are {0 artemnp 1pt to agree on the
circumstances under which an inactuve claimant is OIZHCL“TN‘ acuve for purposes of the Medical
Monrtoring Program (and by definition for purposes of TPA bi 1ihingy

Below 1s 2 drafi for vour consideration:

JATION OF TR ACTT

1w oA

tonitoning Program., who
as been ciassiDed as m tive under the Court- ppmvsd deﬁnmon o]" an “active’ claimant. shall




v 21 207

Page

receive every two (2 vears at the e p ¢ 07 the Medical Monnoring ngrap': @ letter f}'oﬂn the
Claims ﬁ\cm“pmal ator sen: 1o the mach: fui mant s best knowr address based on an internet search
usmg the claiman \m‘a‘ Security Num‘-ﬁ:et‘. remindin g the claimant that hﬂ-‘ or 91“5: ongmally

S
wanted o participate in the Medical Montormg Prograrm. and ém«’iu’r) ¢ the clamman: o become an
actve ciatmant upon checking & box and providing written o good cause for having becoms inactive.

Upen recetving such e request from an inactive claimani 1o become netjve agan. the Claims
Adrmnistrator shell share the request (with the claimant’s i dentification information beingredacted)
with the Fmance Commities 1o determine if there 15 agrezment on whether 16 readmt the claiman;
10 active-Siarus,

If there 1z agresment. then the claimant’s future srtatue | (active or inactive} shall be by
agresment of the r‘mamvCommﬁtee. Absent agreement. the requsst shall be submitted to the Court

3

Or determination.

ot

E. Special Rule for “No” Box Minor Tlaimen: or Inactive © tinor Claimants Whe Become
Adulis

Forinacuve or “No” box claimants who regstered* while minors. and who tum ave 1 &, the

fcliowing special rule applies: Whether the clammant s parent or guardian checlked the ‘_‘N 2 ho;

when registering or checked the *“Ves " box buf the claimant subsequently was ¢lassified as inactive,

. shall be notified by the Claims Administrator at the claiman: ¢
esi known address using Internet and Social Securmy Number search ﬂnf-*nws of the Medical
Momzo rng Program and invited 1o participate by checking 2 box. Upon checlon ng such a box, the
clarmant will be ciassified as active.

Ve
the ciarmant, upon reaching age 18

Upon reaching adu}t'nood minor “No” box or minor mactive claimants shall recerve the
menmal reminder jetter deseribed in part A of this rule

Thanie vou for the opportunity 1o help administer this verv interestiy g Settlement,

Ed Cetne
Claims Administr aioy

“lass Membership P é d be admitted as & Verifisd Reqistrant.

almant may e




fvig e-mailiconhdenual
Diandra S Debrosse, E
Ratherme 4. Harbison.
Paive ¥ ¢
Michael A ]
i Keith Givens, Esq.
MeDavid Flowers, Eso.
Farrast Tavior. Bsg.
Ned McWilliams. Esq.
Perry B Jones, Esq.

Angela Mason. Esq.

William 5 (“Buddy™1 Cox, Esg.

T



3. List of Recommended Medical Providers:



CTIADMINISTRATORS, INC

Juhe 2202010
MR ZDGAR C GENTLE 1T ESD.
GW\TLE TURNEE. & SEXNTON
508 RIVERCHASE PRWY E STE 1606
HOOVER, AL 33244

FE: Perrine-DuPont Providsr Fecommendations

bt
o

ar Bd;
We are at a point where we can make a recommendation of providers to be used by the

Perrne-DuPont Medical Monitoring Program. We are recommending:

¢ Six physician climes:
e Four Hospials; and
+ (Une Laboratory

I have meiuded 2 bref de “’*Tm*mﬁ of the methodology and rationale we used i our

research. This should be enough backoround for us 1o meet and discuss our recommendations.
Methodolooy

L. You provided a list of providers bemng used by the persons envolling in the
med}.caé monionng program. Tnis 118 was *ame* mwmm ~tr- as iae enmiieas.

the most | provided as hittie u
This list had approximately 900 providers idsmihed‘ The list msl‘uaed doctors
hospitals. outpatent climics, & Physician climics.

< CTLA used the list provided and obtained addiional. necassary information so

could make 2 recommendation as o providers 1o bﬁ uqed for the medical
morstonng program. 1he addivonea! information we obtained ingludsad the
foliowing

a. MNauonal Provider Idennifier (NPDY number

b. Rendering Provider Name

¢. Biiling Provider/Orgamizanon Narnpe

¢. Bilhng Provider/Orgamzation Address

Caloouments and Seningslienarmsonioocs! Setnast] emporery imernet Flemlonien OulicoldCTEMA 78y crmendations, ot

00 Court Avenue — Suite 308, Des RMoines, lowa 50306.2265
Telephone; (515) 2&4—7324 [Fas {(515) 244-B850
=-Mail: dbrandt@ciaimiechnologie



¢ Billme . wvider/Organization Phons Number

P ror o

Pvpe of Provider
Hospual
o Dumaven: Facibiny

1 Familyv Medicine

W Imernal Medicime

v, Pediamics

vi. Dentst

Vil ACUpUnRCTurist
vill, Allergist

1x Studeni Nurse. Nurse Practinoner

¢ Contact Person for Business decisions & Phone number
We then pared the list by elimimating duplicates, keeping wrack of how man v
recommendations there were for each. For example. there were 20
recommendations for Medpointe of Harrison Counry PLLC,

a2

4. We then separated the Hospirals and Ouipaueny Facilites from the doctors and
Physiciar Chnics. Afier initia) paring there wers:
a. St Hospuals
o Five Outpatient Facilities
104 Doctors & Physician Chnies

Lo

5. We then eltminated individual phvsicians, providers outside of the general ares
(Louwsville, Baitimors. Parlkersburg, Manassas), andé Physician Clinics that had
izss than 25 recommendations from the enrolless (I we a]d‘m’?; find « Phvsician’s

Clhinic o the Jarger cities. we did not eliminate th em.) Werecomme ad that we

e

contact the following providers for support of the clinica) I2SUINE Programs.

ShlmmtonMedica] Center (36 recommendations)

1. Brndgeport- United Hospita) Center (45 recommendations
it Pairmont General Hospital (& recemmenacations)
v, Morgantown- WVU Hospital (7 recommendations)

b, Six Phvsician Clinucs
1. Fa’meLor Manchin Clinic (15 recommendations)
1. Shinnston Healthears (118 ¢ ommumatlon
il Bridgepori- Pediamic Associates ._’ 24 rec ommandaﬁom
1v. Bndgepori- Medbrook ‘\/l’"d'l Aszsoc, (169 recornmendations
barloshuro- Mﬁdpom ol Hv‘i‘so y County {30 rec G-nnmndabom;
Vi }\/Joz;’_amov-u,- WAL Chear Laie ? nvaacmn N0 recomumendanons)
¢. Laboraiory
i LabComp

0
é

CHIMEns ant belinosWinarosoni ool Selingsil amgorary Inemal Fie s onten Gulosk D TEMA 7 DFDRB ES GRroviger Recormmenoaians,doe

100 Court Avenue ~ Suite 308, Des Wioines, lows 50308.2505
Telephone: (515) 244.7 322 Fase 5*.5_‘ £4d-585(0
E-Mail: dbrandi@claimtechinologies.com



Rationale for Selectiy

*  Werecommended the use of » small number of elines i hiew of manv mdividual
doctors. In the repor by Dr. Wemiz e recommends o “smals number o
phvsicians from the community. ... This iz 10 ensure that the phvsician 1s
familiar with the program. (he diammnosis of the disease of concern. and o ensure

onsistency.” We felt that there would be more ionyg term COMSISLENsyY I1;
contracung with & chime than with individ ual physicians,

s Werscommended Six Prvsician Climics 113 four cine £ 1o provide 2asy access fora
Najort v of the enroiless.

We recommended five of the Physician Clinics smee thev had the mosgt
recommendaton: from the umo‘ale\:s.

Inl

o We recommended the WVL Cheat Lake Physicians since we had no other
Phvsician Clinics recommenﬂm igl Mor%mowr .-‘"&ClCUUO"lEl V. they are
affiliated with the WVU Hospital, We expect the W P Hosprtal wil! be
mvolved with the anaivsis of *mt“ clical IeSi results TEHDD"OV&U by the
court). Tius wili be 2 good way to Keep them current with the testng
Progyarm.

¢ Wechose LabCorp because

o

We have an ongoing r elanonship with them for the Tolbert HealthCare
1 ;aa.,

¢ Thew are the only laboratory that we couid find that serv ices the “Spelter
A req"“ and

They are currentlv implemen: ung an Electronic Mﬂmua Racoraq SVSLE
thar would simplify the uOi on and mawmntenance of the 1est resulis.

[l

Fmally. we wor’t need 10 contrac: with the hospitals until the issue relzted to OT Seans ic
decided. So.we don’t need & decision 1o approve the hospitals at this time. What we need a
this time, is approval to move forward with the six phvsician clinics and LabCorp.

3

L '] af 1 il
smeeraly

Donald B Brand:
Prasideny
Copy: Dhandra Dehrosse
kam Harbison

Srnbosumenis and Setingsikharnson, oo t BelungriT emporary Inweme: Fiss\onenl Lulook\STEMA T OFREEGE, roviger Mecommenoannns oo

n
Q
=
0.
LIRS
S
[
[
b
(&7

100 Court Avenus — Suite 308, Des Wioine
Telephone: (515) 244-7322/ Fay- {515) 244-8850
c=-Mait: dbrandi@ciaimte chnologies.com



A

Medical Monitoning Implementation Time Line: and



S e “nm.vu.aul

8y s D8 TVeiTpar2 (111200 12] 871 (ST

jseibiy " W )

8|npsiog uoneusiusidiy
O ng-su) a4

Ry

g gl

HO38(8G 181HAD

dn-jag pien

WIBLUEA GG 81 nolBULLL I BUlSsiy weig
PEOUMGL] anrT LNy

PEGILIMOD JUBINJOIUT |0 §§5a) Lny)

18YSBIY [E1D8dS W01 SIBWI0Y B 8] B0

fUg oy
Buig yanun dn ey
NGISY LN Yugun dn-1ag
peslalie sadoaaus ‘yaoys yaayn IEI Ny
Butpung yoau) wieys o) saugnod 143 dn-18g
tunoase ysayy uien dn-ag
fugnoaoy
a8y 803 dnaes
S{RHBEI UOHRILIHULLIOD 10y sofo| dojsasg
(N-184 111G
1$8) 4}08E 10§ 1841 j0a0j01g Buysa | dosasg
slBiaG)4 Busa) dogsasg
Le[aisitfy
Buliinsang m sjoaciolg Busay wiguon
S|OU00a Dunsag
SIRPBHAS LolRIUSWB)dUY 82180
B[NP8YI5 us|iBlusiaduy &wdal g
SU0EsNaAsiE) Rutie
Buasnie)y HolEjUas iy
luati@a Iy usieysIIHpY

B13B U0

WEE |

Z
i




tuapling ¢ Bl

SI0EHLG

i) @ ::uag 0} $}58} 10 EE EEDICIERYS
; SIBPIAGI a51ApY
; SPBD (F Ylim spueding ey o1 5183357 [iag Gy
.
: SadtaT tojanan _m Gy
; !
W ) 018 ‘aag vy z dnoug ‘
: TAGHRE UL sjusiniuodde Bunsag ifisg oy | dnaGiy
kﬁ i o sdinotfl ms) ) sysay {BIILY D] B(np8Lag dojaasg] vy
_ e $1S91 10 Aagieg ey Buynpeyog v
[ ‘ s
| o 18§18 plionag Zy
ﬁ »ﬁ e i IBJET 18y i1
,ﬂ \ﬂ | Salie [0 USHINRGIY ple (80 | .

SHIIBSHINUUING [JO-1)] g

. (steog |4} sjendsow 8
T o cio]) g 3
T ) SO URIDESA
. | Siaplrodd thm asejialy (y do-Bunes ¢
o tHBISAG XUHaNT 0] Sepg fapiao i pro | Ve
PR dn-jag ajl4 1apiaoiy o
: e | {suB3S 1) sjpudsoy (m ializa by s

- ; ,. - drag Qe i usaoby | e

SORUES veFnsALd qlim Sjusluasify * aF

sejnpayag say dojwasn _ 62

_mpo:E_Ew:o._Emzm::zoomz ABPIAD o e

N ] _%;oi
61 TR - N e e IBHUSIGd Py 0) St Wwatioiug 10 s1shjauy 'z
mEm:r:m_.\mw_mémw;@@m:mu T e R e e ﬂa:\w% “mwa_m_ammzmwmiﬁ% el - T N
L EERO T SR sg T iy ‘. ; B atnp iﬁ BRL ASEL] ()

SINpaLog tofeuswa)diy
Hodng-siiie g



L

C.T. Scan Utilizatior; Protocols (with CT Scan Utilization Guidelines 1o Be Breliminarily
Determined by September 30, 2011



a2

o

)

CT SCAN UTTLIZATION PROTOCOLLS
CT Scan ehigible claimants are described in Dr. Brookshire s report.

Al the mital medical monitoring testing visit, the antending phvsician will take the
CT scan eligible claimant’s vital signs and conduct & general health interview of the
claimant,

Afier examining the claimant. the examining physician will make a determination on

whetner to recommend a C'T scan for the claimant a5 being diagnosticaliy medically
necessary based on the C7T Scan Utilization Guidelines to be developed by the Claims
Admimstrator and to be ultimately determined bv the Court.

The claimant can accent or decline the recommendation for a CT scan.

-

Prior w0 agreeing 1o a CT scan. 2 claimant will be told by the physician the benefit
and risks of a CT scan.

Clammants agreeing to & CT scan shall sign a standard C7T scan release.






AW OFFICES

GUTHRIE & THOMAS, PLLC

PG BOX 3364
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA  25332-3304

TELEPHONE: (304} 340-7250 S0C LEE BTREET, EAST, SUITE 800

FACBIMILE: (304) 345-8841 CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301 WAITER'S DIRECT DAL
WEBSTTE. www.agmtlaw com {34y 720-4233
: 4733

u-mail: stinackerfsanmilaw.com

|

Aungust 16,2

Via Telefacsimile

The Henorable Donald Kopp, Clerk
Circuit Court of Harrison County
30] West Main Strae
Clarksburg, WV 26301

Re: errine, etal v. E. L du Pont de Nemowrs and Company, et al.
ivil Action No. 04-C-296-2 (Cir, Ct. of Harrison County. W, Va.)

(1 'o

Drear Mr, Kopp:
Enclosed for filing in connection with the refersnced civil action, please find “Obpjections of E,
L. duPantde Nemours and Company 1o Propesed Second Budget and Proposed Order Regarding Same.”
Copies of the foregoing have this day been properiy served.

Thank you for vour atrention 1o this matter.

Very truly vour

/ 1
D
= -~ % iy / LA { b
/)!\:::""zfﬂ{( f{, & {"/;J Il e < ’//',V,LQ M -
5 «

STEPHANIE D. THACKER
SDT/klx

Enclosure
CC Wrencl.: The Honorable Thomas A. Bedell (Via Telefacsimile)
eredith MeCarthy, Esg. (Via U, S Mail)
Perrv B. Jones. Esq. (Via U. S, Mail)
Virginia Buchanan, Esg. (Via 11 S, Mail
Edgar C. Gentle, III (Via Electronic and U, S, Mail)



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

LENORA PERRINE, CAROLYN HOLBERT,
WAUNONA MESSINGER, REBECCAH
MORLOCK, ANTHONY BEEZEL, MARY
ELLEN MONTGOMERY, MARY LUZADER,
TRUMAN R. DESIST, LARRY BELRZEL,

and JOSEPH BRADSHAW, individuals residing
in West Virginia, on behalf of themselves and

all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs.

V. CIVIL ACTION NO. 04-C-2%¢-2
{(Judge Thomas A. Bedell)

E.L DUPONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY,
a Dejaware corporation doing business in West
Virginia, MEADOWBROOK CORPORATION, a
dissolved West Virginia corporation,
MATTHEISSEN & HEGELER ZINC
COMPANY, INC,, a dissolved Illinois corporation
formerly doing business in West Virginiz,
NUZUM TRUCKING COMPANY,

z West Virciniz corporation,

T. L. DIAMOND & COMPANY, INC,, a New York
corporation doing business in West Virginia, and
JOSEPH PAUSHEL, an individual residing

in West Virginia,

Defendants,

OBJECTIONS OF E. L. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY TO
PROPOSED SECOND BUDGET AND PROPOSED ORDER REGARDING SAME

Now comes Defendant £.1. du Pont de Nemours and Company (“DuPont™, and submits
its objections 1o the proposed second budget and proposed Final Order regarding same submitted
by the Claims Administraior on August 19, 2011, DuPont the Claims Administrator, and the
Class representative on the Finance Commitiee have worked diligently on finalizing the budget

and implementation plan for year one of the “pay as vou go™ Medical Monitoring program which



1s a part of the setflement of this case. However, despite these best efforts, there remain severa!
outstandng 15sues which need to be resolved before any reasonable Final Order should be
entered. Therefore, DuPont s compelled 1o lodge the following objections to the current
proposed second budget and propoesed Final Order regarding same. DuPont belisves that i the
parties continue t© work together on a reasonable and appropriate budget for the “pay as vou go”
portion of Medical Monitoring, an agreed upon budget will be ready for the Court’s
consideration neo later than October 24, 2011,

1. Per the November 19, 2010 Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) between
the Parties, the January 4, 2011 Final Order Approving Settiement, and the January 18, 2011
Final Order Setting Forth the Scope and Operation of the Medical Monitoring Plan, DuPont
agreed to fund a 30 vear medical monitoring program for the Class on a “pay as you go” basis.
This medical monttormg program 1s to be consistent with the medical monitoring program
proposed by Class expert Dr. Charles Werntz and as set forth in this Cowt’s February 25, 2008

Order. (See, March 30, 2007 Report of Dr, Werntz, February 25, 2008 Order, January 18, 2011

Final Order Setting Forth the Scope and Operation of the Medical Monitoring Plan, and April,

2011 Public Notice of Medical Monitoring Program) - - with at l=ast two notable exceptions; the

pae

program 18 to be thirty vears (not forty) and CT scans are not to be provided as a matter of
course, but instead will be on a non-routine basis, {See. November 19, 2010 Memorandum of
Understanding, par. 3(¢) and January 18, 2011 Order. p. 9, par, g). Specifically, paragraph 3(c)
of the MOU prowvides:

The program shall provide those examinations and tests set forth in the Court's
Order of February 25, 2008 with the exception that no routine CT scans shall be
performed as part of the medical monitoring program. The Defendant does agree
o provide CT scans that are diagnostically medically necessary as determined by
a competent physician as relevant to possible exposure to the heavy metal
contamination at issue in this litigation,

3



2 DuPont’s overarening concern with the current proposed budget is that the
estimated budget numbers are not based on any actual nummbers or negotiated testing rates,
Rather, the founaation of the current proposed budget rests on multiple assumptions. This
foundation 1s weak and creates a budget based upon speculation and puessworl. During the next
60 days, DuPont believes that enough additional work will be completed to provide the Court &
budget built upon a solid, agreed upon foundation.

3. There are at least two kev components to establishing any reasonable budget; 1)
the number of claimants and 2) costs of testing as negotiated with the health care providers that
will participate in the medical monitoring program. Although progress is being made on both of
these factors, at this stage, they both remain an unknown.

4. The deadiine for putative Class members to register to participate in the medical
monitoring portion of the settiement is August 31, 2011, (See, time line submitied to the Court
by the Claims Adminisirator on January 28, 2011 and Order entered February 10, 2017 grantng
said time iinej After August 31, 2011 there will be a short period of timé during which the final
number of Medical Monitoring participants will be established by the Court. Once the Court

approves the final list of Medical Monitoring participants, this aspect o

P

AR}

the budgeting

{¥al
Pour

will be firmly established.
5. On June 3, 2011, the Court approved CTLA, Inc. to serve as the Third Party

i

Admuamistrator (FTPA™] for the Medical Monitoring program.
8. Pursuant (o the curren: time hine, the Medical Monitoring mplementation plan

was 1o be submitled to the Court by August 1, 2011, (Seg, time line submitted 1o the Court by

the Claims Administratoer on January 28, 2011 and Order entered February 10, 2011 granting



said time fine). Despite best efforts by the Claims Administrator, however, this has not vet been
accomplished,

7. The TPA is to negotiate rates with potential heaitheare providers who are o
participate in the Medical Monitoring program before the budget and the implementatior, of the
Medical Monitoring program can progress. However, the TPA has vet 1 do so.

8. Therefore, at this time, neither of two of the key budget components is a known
guantity. The total number of claimants participating in the medical monioring program
emalns to be finalized by the Court and the testing rates are a complete unknown. In fact, the
Claims Administwrator acknowledges that the final list of claimants will not be compiete at least

until October 24, 2011, (See, August 19, 2011 Cover lstter from the Claims Administraior to the

Court, p. 3,

G. The Court conternplated that the number of ciaimants would be known prior to

DuPont being required to sel aside reasonabie reserves for the program. (See. January 18, 2011
Orcer, p. ¢, par. h). Specifically, the Court has stated, “{a)dditionally, after the initial six (6)
month sigr-up period has concluded and the number of participating Plaintiffs, be they
adults or minors, is known, Defendant DuPont, in the ordina ary course of 1ts business, shall set
aside reasonable reserves as required by applicable law which shall cover the estimated cost of
the entire thirty (30} vear medical monitoring program.” (Jd. (Emphasis supplied.)) Given the
August 31, 2011 Medical Monttoring registration deadline, it ig expected that the total number of
clammants will ultimately become 2 known quantity by mid-Octob 7, 2011, at the latest

10. Therefore, DuPont objects (o any Final Order regarding the budget for the

Medrcal Monitoring program being entered prior to at least Ociober 24, 2011 , at which time the

total number of claimants will be known and the negotiated rates for the testing 1o be



umplemented should be known. DuPont ebiects to any final budget until such fime as these
factors are known so that a reasonable estimate can be made based on reality rather than mere
SUppPOSITIon,

1L Further, the MOU and the Court’s Orders are clear that all adminigstrative costs for
the start up of the medical monitoring program prior io implementation of the program are o
come from the $4 million DuPont has already paid as a part of the seftlement specifi cally for this
purpose. (see. par. 2(c) of the MOU, and January 18§, 2011 Order, pp. 10-11, pars. j and &) In
this regard. the Court has Ordered, “DuPont, by paying the sum of seventy million doliars
($70.000,000.00) as part of the settlement of this matter, has paid in full for any and all start up
costs and expenses necessary for the medical monitoring program, and DuPont will not be
billed for or responsible for any associated costs or expenses until the festing commences.”
{See. January 18, 2011 Order. p. 11, par, k (Emphasis supplied.))

12, As aresult, per the working fime line approved by the Court on February 10,
2011, DuPont’s obligation to begin funding the “pay as you go” Medical Monitoring program

portion of the settlement was 1ot 10 begin until testing of claimants starts, which was to be on

September £, 2011
13. However, due to the delay 1n the TPA completing all of the tasks necessary to

implement the Medical Monitoring program and the fact that the parties have continued to work
on outstanding issues related to the budget, the TPA and the Claims Administrator have pushed
the Implementation of testing for the program o November 1, 2011 - - two months past the
nitial projected implementation date of September 8, 201 1,

i4. Although DuPort does not have any guarrel with delaying the impiementation

date 1 order for the TPA 10 complete the necessary start up work for the program and

i



understands that the TP A has been working diligently to set up the items necessary for
implementation of the Medical Monitering Plan, DuPont does object o maintaining the current
time line deadline for budpet approval, that 1s, August 15, 2011, Indeed. the process has already

slipped past this date.

LA

Bui, the Claims Admimstrator continues 1o attempt to force an arbitrary deadline
to finalize the vear one Medical Monitoring program: budget despite the fact that all key
components for the development of & well-reasoned budget are not vet set. This urgency 1s

particularly unnecessary given that this is & “pay 28 you go™ medical monitoring program and

DuPont’s obligation to fund the program and to set a reserve does not begin until testing begins.

now on November 1, 2011, (See, par. 2(c} of the MO, and January 18, 2011 Order, pp. 10-11,

pars. i and k),
16, Norsover, a substantizl portion of the Medical Monitoring budget will be

commprised of the costs associated with any non-routine C'T” scans which may be determined to be

diagnostically medically necessary for those claimants over age 35. (Sge, MOU at par. 3(c)].

[

17. Again, the number of those claimants who are over age 35, and, hence. may be
eligible for such non-routine CT scans will not be lmown until sometime after the August 31,
2011 registration deadline.

18, Further, since the CT scans are intended 1o be non-routine, and carry some health
rigks in and of themselves, DuPon, the Claims Administrator, and the Clags representative on
the Finance Committee are in the process of developing a protocol for primary care providers
who are participating in the medical monitoring program to consider prior to determuning
wheather a CT scan 18 “diagnosucally medically necessary™ for any parvcular claimant as

reguired by the MOU. Until consensus can be reached on this point - - or al least until there 1s



some proposal made by the Claims Administrator to the Court in this regard (which, per the
August 16, 2011 submission by the Claims Administrator will not occur until at ieast September
30,2011}, DuPont objects 1o entry of a final budget in any respect.

19 Addmonaliy, the proposed budget essumes that all active claimants will all come
in at once during the first year of the implementation of the medical monitoring program and
recelve ali tests. DuPont objects to this and, instead, proposes a staggered approach.

20, DuPort alse objects 1o the adminisrative costs set out in the proposed budget
inasmuch as they are excessive, even by the standards of the Class’ own expert. Per DuPont’s
calculations, the administrative costs in the proposed budget account for 22.61% of the total
budget. (See, Chart of Second Budget Administrative Costs, attached as Exhibit A). This,
despite the fact that Class expert Dr. Brookshire projecied reasonable adminigtrative costs of
10% when he valued this medical monttoring program. Although he projecied a range for
admmistrative costs of 10-20% in his report (3ge, April 9, 2007 Brookshire Report, Appendis
C}. Dr. Broolshire testified that he actually believed the administrative costs would be 10%
Specifically, he testified, “if you asked me right now, “Dr, Brockshire, we know vou haven’t
done the scientific study, what do you think {the adminismative coste would bel” I°d sav *10%.
I'd take the bottom of the 10 to 20 percent range.” (See, April 27, 2007 Deposition of Dr.
Brookshire, p. 169}, He further testified, “I think 10% just eveballing these studies malee sense.’

{id. at p 170)

' DuPon: understands that a Medical Monitori ing budget is necessary for September and Qciober 2011 whils the
number of participants is fmalized and the criteria for providing CT scans is determined. DuPort also anderstands
that & Remediation budget is necessary, To address the high adminisorative costs proposed m this budget. DuPaont
suggests that the cowrt approve the Remediation budget and the Medical Monioring budge: for September and
October, 2011 with & cap of 10% for administrative expenses plus 5% for a contingency.

|



21 DuPont further ehiects to the ¢ ‘provisiening’ amounts to be paid to the Claims
Adminisrrator that are included in the budgert through Julv 2012, It is difficult to envision any’
such work would be necessary as far out as July, 2012 that should not have already been
accounted for as part of either the $4 million amount that DuPont has atready paid for the start up
costs of the program and/or that 1s not work that should be performed by the TPA as a part of the
implementation of the medical monitoring program. The Claims Administrator and the TPA
should not be duplicating their efforts,

22 As o the TPA, there is also 2 $26.524.57 amount contained in the current budget
proposal for work to be done by the TPA that is clearly work 1o start up the program, which 1s
now being sought from DuPont. The Claims Administrator deseribes this work w be done by the
TP A as “pre-implementation Date Medical Monsioring claimant prepararion services....” As set
forth in paragraphs 11-15 above, per the January 18, 2011 Order, DuPont is not squired to pay

anvthing more for start up costs ot expenses associated with the Medical Monitoring program

until testing begins—now set for November 1, 2011.

23 Moreover, as of June 30, 2011, there was $3,083,546.00 remaining of the $4
millicn amount siready paid by DuPont to cover siart-up expenses for the Medic al Monitoring

program - - way more than sufficient to cover this $26,524 57 amount. (See, MOU at par, 2(e),

January 18, 2011 Order. p. 10, par. |, and reievant portion of tae August 1, 2011 Quarterly
Finance Report, attached as Exhibit B). Therefore, this $26.524.57 amount should be deducted
from the remaming $3.083.546.00 start up amount DuPont has already paid. DuPont should not

be double billed for any start up costs given that the $4 million it paid 1o start up the program

wag more than sufficient.



WHEREFORE, Defendant EIL du Pont de Nemours and Company voices 1is strong
apposition and objection to the Court considering any proposed budpet af this point or entering &
Final Order with regard to the same. There are too many unknowns and the time is not npe o
approve a budget until at least mid-October, 2011, parucularly given that the medical monitoring

program registration sign up period does not end untll August 31, 2011, and the implementation

of the program has now been extended to at least November 1, 2011,

EL DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND CO.
Defendant

BY COUNSEL:

1
- S .. i
A /o = 7 W
it e R Y A /] R
P e TN A S T AT S e

David B/ Thomas (WV Bar No. 3731)
Stephanie ). Thacker (W'V Bar No, 3898)
(Guthrie & Thomas, PLIL.C

5040 Lee Street East, Suite 800

Post Office Bow 3394

Charleston, West Virginia 25333-2394
(304 3457250

Counsel for E.1 du Pont de Nemowrs and Company



EXHIBIT

05093585 § 1§
SETKG Ti'd

L GEl VoA of

nm AT Y

SULERJIE'ES

ZEGLI0 TS

906l sred

friveeart

mm,;wimé
SEIER LIE ‘%

LEIvE'SshE

R

Ge'162'508%
SELET SRES
EERTAT
Gez09'1ses

00 09% '88F%

.HA :rm:::c&.ﬂm.mnmmxm_ﬁmca

__loobeEmerE
) 18037 pieyd 85

25089 GSvE
LEAVE SOPS
B9'G4E LOFE

5 0C BAVE

Vi ZBE L0FE

BIDLLBICE

1691E6'ELS
16285215

JEGTTREET

TRGUERDH

Uonesadu] 1564 MG :L;S,EEA%E?W W

meE

Emaﬁﬁ

TRienaep

180610
L:_r_mcm.
oy




PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT
SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS COLLECTE
EKPET\‘SE? PAID AND CHANGES IN FUND B%AN“E OF THE
MEDICAL MONITORING FUND
April 1, 2011 - June 3¢, 2011
(On an Accrual Basis)

RECEIPTS: Anmnualized
Rate of Return (%)

Inrerest Income - Medics] Maonitaring Fund Money Market « MVB ky 438,00 £.090,

Bani

invesiment [goeme - Medieal Manitering Fund Brokerage - Wells § 261.00 G.08%%

Fargo Advisors

Misceileneous Recpipt L 3 52.00 N/A
TOTAL RECEIPTS s TRL.G0 $.08%

BISBURSEMENTS:

April through hume Claims Administretor 1 Legal Fees {Claims S 36.370.00

Office and General Case Administation Services, File 4686

1)

April through June Claims Admipiszator Legsl Fees B G7.983.00

(Database Lozding ang Prograrsming, File 4606..3)

April through lune Ciaims Administrator Legal Fees (Tax & 9,125.00

and AC:GOIH}HII“ Suppors, File 4600.4)

April through June Claims Administrator Legal Fees 5 12,763.00

(Medical Monitoring Re gistered Class Member Checics, Fiie

4609-5)

Legal Fees (Medical Menitoring Provisioning Development, 5 2631500

File 4609-6)

Ciaimant Regisiration Pavments 5 356,060.00

Web Hosting 5 7.00

Office Rent $ T50.00

Claiman Town Hell Meeting Refrestinents N3 33.00

Town Hall Mestig CGuard 3 120.00

Town Hall Meeting Copy Machine Rental 3 84400

Photocopies i 4.472.00

This amount represents the reimbursement of expenses previously paid that pertain to ansther
settiement fun




PERRINE DUPONT SETTLEMENT
SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS O OLLECTED,
EXPENSES PATD AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF THE
MEDICAL MONITORING FUND
April 1, 2011 - Jume 36, 2011
{On an Accrual Basig)

Telecoples k) 246.00
Posage 5 1.331.00
Federa! Hxpress b 160,00
Office Suppiies kS 80400
Office Insurance 5 126,00
Telephone Service 5 1,437.06
Westlaw Legal Research N 88.00
Claims Administrator Restdence Rept A 200.00
Utilities for Claims Acdminiswaror Residence 3 140.00
Adrfare & 4.335.00
Wileage k3 52200
Axport Velicle Storage & 654.00
Cffice Equipment 5 LETL.00
Brokersge Fees A3 10.00
Clamman! File Shelves & T16.00
Finance Comrnittse Fees & 13.088.00
Guerdian Ad Litem Fees b3 2406300
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS kY _TIE,298.00
TOTAL RECRIPTS OVER (UNDER) TOTAL ) (774.547.00)
DISBURSEMENTS OF THE MEDICAL
MONITORING FUND
FUND BALANCE:
BEGINNING OF PERIOD by 3.858.003.04
ADID: TOTAL RECEIPTS OVER {UNDER) TOTAL § (774,547,000
EXPENSES OF THE MEDICAL MONITORING FUND
END OF PERIOD BALANCE OF THE MEDICAL ) 3.083.546.00

MONITORING FUND

L



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINLA

LENORA PERRINE, et al., individuals
residing in West Virginia, on behalf of
themselves and all others similariy E CIVIL ACTION NG, 04-C-296-2
sitnated,
Honorable Thomas A. Bedell
Plaintifis,

E.L DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND
COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1L, STEPHANIE D. THACKER, counsel for Defendant EI du Pont de Nemours,
hereby certify that service of the foregoing “Objections of E. L du Pont de Nemours and
Company to Proposed Second Budget and Proposed Order Regarding Same” has been
made upon the parties herein by placing a true copy in the U, S, Mail, postage prepaid,

this 19 day of August, 2011, addressed as follows:

Virginiza M. Buchanan

Levin, Papantonic. Thomas, Mitchell,
mehsner, Rafferty & Proctor, PLA.

316 S, Bayier St Suite 400

Pensacola, FL 32502

Edgar C. Gentle, Claims Administrator

/0 Spelter Volunteer Fire Department Office
55 B Swreet

P.O. Box 257

Spelter, WYV 26438

Meredith MaCarthy, Esq.
901 W. Main Street
Suite 201

Bridgepor, WV 26330

10



Perrv B. Jones
West & Jones

360 Washington Avenue
C farkesburg, WV 26301

|
il /

r /// /’i“".‘
LA \/"‘}i‘ o g

W 4‘2,2/3/’,/ }:Vdf —
%mnﬁue D, Thacker (WV Baj No, 58983 ™
Guthrie & Thomas, PLLC

300 Lee Street East, Suite 800

Post Office Box 3364

Charleston, West Virginia 25333-3394
(304) 345.7250

Counsel for EI du Pont de Nemours and
Comparny

-
—



